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VIEWING / VISITE DES LOTS / BESICHTIGUNG
 
General Viewing
Before June 26			   Feldman Galleries

			   175 route de Chancy, 1213 Onex, Geneva, Switzerland 
			   By appointment: contact Tel.: +41 (0)22 727 07 77 
			   (Viewing of lots on weekends or evenings can be arranged) 

From June 26			   General viewing from 09:00 to 19:00 daily

Great Britain & British Empire
Thursday, June 22			   Adam House

			   From 10:00 to 17:00 
			   7-10 Adam Street, London WC2N 6AA
			   (Small and selected large lots) 

AUCTION PROGRAMME / PROGRAMME DE VENTE / AUKTIONSPROGRAMM 

Date	 Time	 Currency	 Lots	 Theme
	 (CET)

Tuesday, June 27	 12:00 	 EUR	 10000-10361	 Persia including the Eftekhar Collection (Part II)
	 16:00	 EUR	 20000-20429	 Russia and Soviet Union

Wednesday, June 28 	 10:00	 EUR	 30000-30704	 France & Colonies with important Ballons Montés

Thursday, June 29	 10:00	 EUR	 40000-40730	 Europe
	 15:00	 EUR	 40731-41288	 Overseas & Olympics

Friday, June 30	 09:00	 EUR	 41289-41451	 All World Collections
	 11:00	 GBP	 50000-50634	 Great Britain & British Empire
	 16:00	 EUR	 60000-60413 	 Bulgaria
		

Phone line during the auction / Ligne téléphonique pendant la vente / Telefonleitung während der Auktion 

Tel. +41 22 727 07 77

You are invited to participate

Geneva - Feldman Galleries

50th
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Including Great Britain & British Empire

Thursday 29 & Friday 30 June, 2017

+41 (0)22 727 07 77
+41 22 727 07 77


Summer Auction Series
Geneva – June 26-30, 2017

www.davidfeldman.com

David Feldman SA 175, Route de Chancy, P.O. Box 81, 1213 Onex, Geneva, Switzerland Tel. +41 (0)22 727 0777 
Fax +41 (0)22 727 0778 Email info@davidfeldman.com

50th

Catalogues:
•	 Persia, The Eftekhar Collection (Part II)
•	 Russia & Soviet Union
•	 France & Colonies
•	 All World and Collections, with important 

sections of Brazil, Great Britain, Israel and Italy
•	 Bulgaria

http://www.davidfeldman.com/
+41 (0)22 727 0777
+41 (0)22 727 0778
mailto:info@davidfeldman.com


David Feldman SA is pleased to handle your bids, representing you as if you were present in the auction room.

However, if you would like to be represented by a professional bidding agent, we list below a number of persons who 
regularly bid at our sales on behalf of clients. 

Australia
Hugh Freeman	 Tel. +61 (0)2 9977 5635
	 E-mail hhf@optusnet.com.au

Germany
Jochen Heddergott	 Tel. +49 (0)89 272 1683
	 Fax +49 (0)89 272 1685 
	 Mobile +49 (0)151 4040 9090 
	 E-mail jh@philagent.com

Lorenz Kirchheim	 Tel. +49 (0)40 645 32 545
	 Fax +49 (0)40 645 32 241 
	 E-mail Lorenz.Kirchheim@t-online.de

Great Britain
Lancaster	 Tel. +44 (0)192 326 9775 
Auction Agency	 E-mail michael.read2@hotmail.co.uk
	 www.lancasterauctionagency.com

Trevor Chinery	 Tel. +44 (0)120 533 0026
	 Fax +44 (0)193 362 2808 
	 E-mail trevortrilogy@aol.com
	 www.philatelic-auction-agent.co.uk

Nick Martin	 Tel. +44 (0)120 546 0968 
	 Mobile +44 (0)770 376 6477
	 E-mail nick@loveauctions.co.uk
	 www.loveauctions.co.uk

Italy
Giacomo Bottacchi	 Tel. +39 02 718 023
	 Mobile +39 (0)339 730 9312 
	 E-mail gbstamps@iol.it

USA
Charles E. Cwiakala	 Tel. +1 847 823 8747 
	 E-mail cecwiakala@aol.com

Purser & Associates	 Tel. +1 857 928 5140 
	 E-mail info@pursers.com

Frank Mandel	 Tel. +1 212 675 0819 
	 Mobile +1 718 873 5702

Auction Bidding Agents
Commissionnaires / Kommissionäre

David Feldman SA prend soin de vos offres lui parvenant 
directement et vous représente au mieux de vos intérêts 
comme si vous étiez dans la salle des ventes.  

Dans le cas où vous préféreriez néanmoins passer par un 
commissionnaire, nous listons ci-après certaines personnes prenant 
régulièrement part à nos ventes en représentant des acheteurs.

David Feldman SA übernimmt jederzeit gerne Ihre Gebote 
und vertritt Sie streng interessewahrend – so wie wenn Sie 
sich im Auktionssaal befinden würden

Sollten Sie jedoch dennoch lieber von einem Bietagenten 
(Kommissionär, Sensal) vertreten sein wollen, hier eine Liste von 
Kommissionären die regelmässig unsere Auktionen besuchen.

David Feldman SA 

175, Route de Chancy, P.O. Box 81
1213 Onex, Geneva, Switzerland 
Tel. +41 (0)22 727 07 77 Fax +41 (0)22 727 07 78 
info@davidfeldman.com

+61 (0)2 9977 5635
mailto:hhf@optusnet.com.au
+49 (0)89 272 1683
+49 (0)89 272 1685
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mailto:Lorenz.Kirchheim@t-online.de
mailto:michael.read2@hotmail.co.uk
http://www.lancasterauctionagency.com/
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Late payment: 1.5% monthly recovery fee will be charged on overdue accounts / Retard de paiement : 1.5% de frais de recouvrement par mois seront débités de votre compte

/ Zahlungsverzug: 1.5% Zusatzgebühr, pro Monat, werden Ihrem Konto belastet

Payment Instructions
Instructions de Paiement / Zahlunganweisungen

Bank Transfer / Transfert Bancaire / Banküberweisung
Credit Suisse - 8 Paradeplatz, Zürich 8070, Switzerland

Post Giro / Poste / Post

Cheque / Chèque / Scheck

Credit card / Carte de crédit / Kreditkarte

Swiss Francs (CHF)
Account	 0316-398878-81
IBAN	 CH02 0483 5039 8878 8100 0
Swift / BIC 	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Euros (EUR)
Account	 0316-398878-82-3
IBAN	 CH81 0483 5039 8878 8200 3
Swift / BIC	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

US Dollars (USD)
Account	 0316-398878-82
Iban	 CH65 0483 5039 8878 8200 0
Swift / BIC	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Pounds Sterling (GBP)
Account	 0316-398878-82-4
Iban	 CH54 0483 5039 8878 8200 4
Swift / BIC	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Euros (EUR)
Account	 91-285892-6
Iban	 CH04 0900 0000 9128 5892 6
Swift / BIC	 POFICHBEXXX 
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Swiss Francs (CHF)
Account	 12-4880-0
Iban	 CH27 0900 0000 1200 4880 0
Swift / BIC	 POFICHBEXXX
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Euros (EUR)
Account	 91-285892-6
Iban	 CH04 0900 0000 9128 5892 6
Swift / BIC	 POFICHBEXXX 
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Swiss Francs (CHF)
Account	 12-4880-0
Iban	 CH27 0900 0000 1200 4880 0
Swift / BIC	 POFICHBEXXX
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Accepted credit cards
- Visa
- MasterCard
- American Express (charges made in CHF only)

Please provide us with the following information
- Credit Card Name + billing address
- Card No 
- Expiration Date 
- Security Code (Last 3 digits on reverse –4 for AMEX)



Viewing in Geneva & London
June 2017

Viewing

Geneva

From June 26, 09:00-19:00
175, route de Chancy, 1213 Onex 
Geneva, Switzerland 

Before June 26:
Viewing by appointment only
Contact Tel.: +41 (0)22 727 07 77

London

SINGLE AND SELECTED LARGE LOTS 

FROM THE “GREAT BRITAIN & BRITISH 

EMPIRE” SECTION ONLY

June 22, 10:00-17:00
Adam House
7-10 Adam Street 
London WC2N 6AA

50th

+41 (0)22 727 07 77


There are several ways to bid in our auctions (if you cannot 
attend in person). Bids can be made by e-mail, fax, 
telephone, and through our web site.

Written Bid Form
You are invited to bid before the auction, using the bid form 
enclosed with the catalogue.

uu Write down the lot numbers of interest to you and your 
bids on them

uu Complete your personal information

uu Sign the form and send it either: 
by fax: +41 22 727 07 78	
by post: David Feldman S.A.	
175 route de Chancy / PO Box 81 
CH-1213 Onex, Geneva, Switzerland
by email: accounts@davidfeldman.com

Please note that written bids close one day before the 
auction takes place. Early bids made by telephone are 
subject to written confirmation by post or fax.

Phone Bids During the Auction
If you wish to participate during the auction by telephone, one 
of our philatelists can call you a few lots in advance of your 
first lot of interest, and bid for you directly during the auction. 

Telephone bidders should confirm in writing before the 
auction (by fax or post) indicating the lot numbers you wish 
to bid on and phone number(s) where you can be reached 
during the auction (home, office, cell, etc.).

Online Bidding on www.davidfeldman.com
Participate in any David Feldman auction (including internet-
only auctions) from the comfort of your home or office.

On www.davidfeldman.com, select “My Account” and 
register with your e-mail address and create your own 
personal password. Once your details have been confirmed, 
you will then be able to participate in the auction. (You must 
be registered before you can enter any bid or offer on our 
website and/or bid live the day of the auction). 

You may also register your bids in advance of the auction 
via our web site.

uu Log-in to your account
uu Browse the auction lots to find those items that 

interest you
uu Enter the maximum amount you want to bid for any lot
uu Click the “Bid” button
uu Repeat for each desired lot
uu Please note that the pre-sale bid facility closes one day 

before the auction.

Live Internet Bidding, World-wide
You may bid live in any of our auctions via the Internet, 
using your PC or Mac. Follow your targeted lots on screen 
and enter your bids with the confidence that you will be 
bidding as if you were in the auction room itself.

uu Click on the “Live Auction” button on the home page
uu Log-in to the auction using your e-mail log-in ID 

and password
uu Follow the auction and click the “Bid” button to register 

your bid with the auction
uu Defend your bid(s) as needed
uu Try our simulator to familiarise yourself with the Live Auction 

application, at www.davidfeldman.com/livepractice.
uu Click on the “Live Auction” button on the homepage and 

follow the auction after entering your log-in details

Prices Realised and Post-Auction Offers
The prices realized are available on our website at the end 
of each day of an auction.

Browse possible unsold lots, and make offers on lots you 
may have missed during the auction.

uu Log-in to your account
uu Browse the unsold auction lots to find those items 

which interest you
uu Enter the amount you wish to offer for the lot
uu 	We will review your offers and, if necessary, contact the 

vendor for further confirmation.
uu You will receive an e-mail indicating which offers have 

been accepted or rejected, and those which may 
need to be raised.

Auction Bidding Options

50th

+41 22 727 07 78
mailto:accounts@davidfeldman.com
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/livepractice.


Dear Collectors and Friends,

We are holding our traditional Spring/Summer auction series, from June 26 to 30, 2017, which 
comprises five different catalogues. Please consult our web site to view or download all the catalogues 
at www.davidfeldman.com.

We would like to heartily thank our many hundreds of consignors from all parts of the world who have 
entrusted us with their collections, recognising our company’s ability to present their stamps and postal 
history in the best way to an extensive and knowledgeable collecting public. Indeed, needless to say 
that without the trust and continued appetite of our passionate and active collector-clients, this sale 
would not be possible. 

Please note that the Europe and Overseas sections are in EUROS (€), while all British Empire lots are 
in POUNDS STERLING (£).

This Europe & Overseas catalogue highlights important sections of Brazil, Bolivia, Great Britain, Ireland, 
Israel, Italy & Italian States, Romania and Turkey, all presented in over 2000 lots. Other notable highlights 
are extensive one-country collections and lots, plus general all world collections throughout. We will 
also hold a special viewing of all British Empire single lots and selected/requested large lots on June 
22 at Adam House, just off the Strand in Central London. If you have a request to view a specific lot 
please contact Ricky Verra at ricky@davidfeldman.com and we will do our best to accommodate you.

Our clients have come to know and value our All World Collections section with many fresh lots housed in 
hundreds of albums and boxes. Our latest offering continues this tradition with an exceptional selection of 
country collections, mixed lots and general collections originating mostly from estates. Indeed, practically 
all of the following material has not been on the market for an average of over twenty years, which will, 
no doubt, add to its attractiveness for potential buyers.

It is therefore our pleasure to welcome you to Geneva, where the viewing of both small and large lots 
takes place from June 26th, and before that date by appointment. If you are planning to visit us, please 
inform us of your travel plans, and do not hesitate to ask should you need some assistance in the form 
of hotel reservations or other information. Frequent visitors to our auctions are quick to appreciate 
the extensive network of low-cost airlines offered by the nearby Geneva International Airport and the 
convenient proximity of the A1 motorway, located only a few minutes away. Should you not be able to 
view the lots at our offices, please consider that most of them, including numerous collections, are also 
completely scanned and available for viewing via our website www.davidfeldman.com.

Bidding in our auctions can be made in writing via the enclosed bid form, live via Internet in the comfort 
of your home or office, by telephone, or indeed through an independent auction agent. Should you have 
any questions concerning the material presented, our conditions of sale, or any other matter, please do 
not hesitate to contact us – we are at your service. We wish you success with your bids and satisfaction 
with your purchases.

Geneva, May 2017

Marcus Orsi
Chief Philatelist

Introduction

http://www.davidfeldman.com/
mailto:ricky@davidfeldman.com
http://www.davidfeldman.com/




Europe

Albania	 40000-40003

Andorra	 40004-40005

Austria incl. Lombardy Venetia	 40006-40025

Belgium	 40026-40071

Bosnia and Herzegovina	 40072-40074

Croatia	 40075-40080

Czechoslovakia	 40081-40086

Denmark incl. Greenland	 40087-40110

Germany	 40111-40193

Greece	 40194-40212

Hungary	 40213-40219

Iceland	 40220

Italy, States, San Marino, Vatican	 40221-40534

Latvia	 40535

Liechtenstein	 40536-40546

Luxembourg	 40547-40549

Netherlands	 40550-40557

Norway	 40558-40559

Poland	 40560-40565

Portugal	 40566-40591

Romania	 40592-40632

Serbia	 40633-40635

Sweden	 40636-40642

Spain	 40643-40658

Turkey	 40659-40722

Yugoslavia	 40723-40730



Europe

Thursday, June 29, at 10:00 CET
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Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

15

15

Albania

40000 DCE / www	

1914 Unissued 50Cts imperforate in complete sheet of 50 for the Independence of Albania, prepared for the 
3rd Albanese Congress at Modiano printers in Trieste but because of wrong eagle drawing never issued, in 
sheet quite scarce

150

40001 CC J / 16	 2271F

1985 BASKETBALL 80Q in marginal MNH block of 4 with MISSING BLACK PRINT, dramatic error (missing 
country inscriptions and value tablet), scarce

300

40002 CC / www	 2352-2353

1987 Anniversary of Albanian Postal Administration 90Q and 1.20L, each in 5 complete sheets of 40 (totalling 
200 sets), MNH, very fine, Mi 2352-2353, € 3400

200

40003 CC / www	 2493-96

1992 Albanian Membership to OSCE and CEPT, each in se-tenant sheetlets, each 200 sheetlets, Mi nos.2493-
94, 2495-96, € 5600

180

Andorra

40004 F / 16	

1847 Lettter dated “S. Julia d’Andorre” with red URGEL 23 EN° 1847 CATALUNA cds to Puigcerda, red cds 
Puigcerda on reverse, very rare, signed Baudot

1’000

40005 CC C / www	

1895-2003, Comprehensive mint collection in an album neatly written up, 1928 with a fine range incl. different 
perforations, 1929-42 imperforate varieties, 1948-2003 complete, good “back-of-the-book” incl. 1895 Arms, 
Airmails, Hotel Tax, etc., unmounted from 1948 onwards, a fine lot (STC €6’980) (Est. € 600/800)

Offer

Austria

Lombardy Venetia

 
40006 F 	 3

1854 15c Green & black fiscal used as postage, tied by OGGIONO 11 GIU 2-line cancel. UNIQUE example of this 
cancellation on this issue, see the Sassone Annullmenti catalogue on page 45, adhesive with slight faults but 
only of secondary importance for this unique item (Sassone R2, maximum rate for this issue)

2’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292801/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292560/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292561/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292562/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292828/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290068/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290647/
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40004

 
40008

 
40010

 
40023

 
40024

 
40025

 
40026
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Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

17

17

 
40007 F 	

1856 Folded cover from Padova to Trieste, franked 1850 30c brown (top right corner fault), type II in combination 
with Fiscal 15c green and black, both neatly tied by superb 2-line strikes PADOVA/8.GEN ds, arrival bs in red, a 
stunning showpiece and a very rare combination usage, (Sassone €52’500), cert. Alberto Diena (1956)

5’000

40008 F / 16	 8IIa

1861 10c Brown small-format entire uprated with well-centred vert. pair of the 1858-62 3s Green (Sass. 35) 
all tied by Treviso cds (22/6) and sent first to Brescia, then readdressed to Torino, numerous transits and bs incl. 
Brescia cds (24 GIU 63) and italic P.D. on face, final arrival 24 June (wonderful service!), pair with fresh colours 
and good perfs, entire with couple trivial stains else very fine, signed A. Diena and another

400

40009 F / www	

1850-68, Lot of 350 covers showing a wide range of cancellations, many well struck on large margins stamps, 
largely 1850 issue but later issues also well represented (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40010 F / 16	

1850-68, Lot of mostly first issue covers incl. multiples up to strips of three, later issues with the 1858 2s and 
3s in various frankings, also range of cancels, 36 items, most interesting (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40011 CC C H / www	

1850-65, Small collection of classics on page, noted mint 1850 10C black and unused 1850 45C blue, 
mixed to fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

Austria

 
40012 H 	

1850 9kr Blue, type IIIa, hand-made paper, with “Tokay” roulette and clear “Tokay 15/9” cds, paper adherence 
on reverse, signed Kohler, ex Dvoracek

800

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292938/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292205/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290676/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290660/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293754/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290588/


Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

18

18 All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

40013 40014 40015

40013 CC 	

1945 Hitler 1Pfg to 5M complete set 23 values showing “Osterreich” overprint, in mint nh bottom left corner 
marginal pairs, some with plate numbers, very fine (50)

600

40014 CC 	

1945 Hitler: Graz 1M deep green showing “Osterreich” overprint with clear offset on reverse, mint nh, very fine, 
signed  Kovar, cert. Glavanovitz (Mi. 693I)

150

40015 CC 	

1945 Hitler 1Pfg to 1M part set 19 values showing “Republik Osterreich” handstamp, mostly all in mint nh 
marginal singles, very fine (19)

100

40016 CC / www	

2005 Personalized Stamps: 55c Concorde in memoriam (art.no.8007972) and 55c Flug fuer den Frieden (flight 
for peace, art.no.8007208), in MNH sheets of 20, scarce because of very small limited printing

100

40017 H G F / www	

1850-62, Austria and Austrian Levant, small group of singles and covers showing a selection of 1850 first issue, 
also neat cover with 1858-59 3Kr, 1861 10s on “Ricevuta di Ritorno” (with cert.), etc., fine (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40018 CC C H G F / www	

1850-1955, Mint & used selection on 54 stockcards from the earlies to modern, noted also unusual vignettes, 
telegraphs and fiscals, a few covers and cards (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40019 CC C H F DCE / www	

1850-1980, Attractive mint & used collection in Scott album showing a great deal of completion, noted 1913 Jubilee 
set, WIPA min.sheet, Dolfuss used, the Renner min.sheets,well furnished semi-postal section, good back-of-the-
book section incl. telegraph stamps, and offices abroad, lot includes three further albums with useful duplication 
and a specialised collection on the 1920-21 issues replete with covers and frankings (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

You can view our catalogues and bid during the auction
via our website, www.davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292928/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292930/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292929/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291636/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292716/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291473/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292094/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

19
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You may bid LIVE by Internet at www.davidfeldman.com

      
40020 CC C H 	

1850-2000, Advanced collection from #1 with useful classics & XXth century, Airmail, Newspaper stamps, back 
of the book, min.sheets, Dues, etc., plus few covers, examine (Est. € 1’500/3’000)

Offer

40021 F / www	

1894-1957, Group of 132 covers all addressed to Switzerland incl. commercial and philatelic mail, noted 1936 
Ski Championships set, 1936/7 Welfare Fund sets (1937 FDC), stationery incl. registered, uprated, express, 
parcel cards (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

           
40022 CC C H F DCE 	

1918-2005, Mint & used collection in four albums, noted 1931 Rotary mint plus complete set on cover, 1933 
FIS, 1933 WIPA singles, 1933 WIPA sheetlet, 1936 Dolfuss, plus the later years, gen. fine (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

Offices in China

40023 F / 16	

1909 Austrian Forces in China: 5h postal card to Vienna cancelled with scarce “K.U.K. MARINE DETACHEMENT 
in PEKING” cds, very fine, rare

200

40024 F / 16	

1914 Austrian Forces in China: Picture postcard of the Summer Palace to Europe cancelled with scarce “K.U.K. 
MARINE DETACHEMENT in PEKING” cds in violet, very fine, rare

200

Offices in Crete

40025 F / 16	

1873 Letter to Sira with 10c blue tied by two strikes of CANEA 10 NOV pmk, in combination with 20Lep blue, 
four margins, applied on arrival, lifted for expertise, Sira bs, fine, scarce

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289833/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290357/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292091/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289836/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289837/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292208/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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21

21

Belgium

40026 F / 16	

1831 (27.03) Letter from Ecloo with red BEVEREN 2 AVR 1831 cds, the Dutch Army was in Belgium during 10 
days, very fine, very rare, signed Baudot

300

40027 F / 20	

1837 Letter dated “Camp de Beverloo” to Hulle with red SERVICE DE L’ARMEE BELGE 16 aout 1837 BUR 
PRINCIP DES POSTES and red boxed PP, red boxed SR on reverse, very fine, very rare, signed Baudot

700

40034 400364003240028

40028 P 	
1849 Issue re-impressions of 1895 of the 10c brown on thick paper and 20c blue cut out from th 1895 sheet

100

40029 F / 20	 1V

1849 10C Brown with variety “vertical line at left” plate flaw, tied by P14 barred numeral on APRES LE DEPART 
(in red) cover to Beaumont to Mons, superb

150

40030 F / 20	 2

1849 20C Blue with “extended top left frameline” variety, large margins, tied by P25 barred numeral on folded 
cover from Charleroi (6 DEC 1849) to Châtelet, very fine

150

40031 H J / 20	 6

1851 10C Brown, horizontal block of six cancelled barred numeral 83 of MONS, touched at left o/w well 
margined and fine

200

40032 H 	 6

1851 10C Brown, cancelled by P25 numeral cancel in RED and in black, very fine & rare

200

40033 F / 20	 6

1851 10C Brown, “finger”-cancelled on folded cover (7.2.1856) from Fraire to Yves, both villages in the 
municipality of Walcourt, rural post pmk “M” of Fraire alongside, very fine, cert. Michaux

200

40034 H 	 8A

1851 40C Carmine, huge margins all around with sheet margin at left, cancelled by “88” barred numeral of 
Ninove, superb, cert. Michaux

200

40035 F / 20	 11A+14A

1858-61 20C Blue, imperforate, together with 1863 10C brown (2) tied by diamond of dots “60” cancel on 
small envelope from Brussels (28.7.64) to France, the 20C is slightly touched at left, rare mixed issue franking, 
cert. Pierre Kaiser

800

40036 C 	 12

1861 40c Vermilion, good to large margins with part of stamp at right, mint, fresh and fine, cert. Michaux

800

40037 C J / 20	 14

1863 10c Brown in mint bloc of four, some stains on reverse o/w very fresh and fine, cert. Michaux

100

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292826/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292827/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291834/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291771/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291773/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291923/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291966/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291770/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291768/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291961/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291835/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291836/
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40038 40045ex

40038 CC C J 	 16B

1863 40c Carmine-rose, mint BLOCK OF NINE showing 8 of the nine stamps never hinged, top middle stamp 
hinged, fresh deep shades and perfectly centered perforation, some very light stains on reverse not detracting 
from this exceptional item, cert. Michaux

3’000

40039 F / 20	 18A+19A

1865-66 30C Brown and 20C blue tied by 141 diamond of dots on envelope from Gand to Stockholm (Sweden), 
very fine and scarce destination

200

40040 J DCE / 20	 21B

1865-66 1F Lilac, IMPERFORATE marginal block of four, unused, signed on reverse “Garanti non dentelés, tirage 
de Londres, W. Grubben”, small hinge thin on top right example o/w very fine and rare

500

40041 F / 22	

1892 Letter with LL monogram and signed by King Léopold II

120

40042 CC J / 20	

1944 Lion Issue with inscription ‘BELGIQUE-BELGIE’ in IMPERFORATE blocks of 4, Mi nos. 692II U -707II U

150

40043 F / 22	

1667-1844, Attractive selection of Prephilatelic covers, noted 1667 document from Charleroy signed by 
French minister Colbert, GRAVENHAGE/FRANCO, MAASEIK CHARGE, registered 1795 FLAMESOUL, P7P 
MARIEMBOURG, also two other types, 1795 TIRLEMONT, HOUDENG-GOEGNIES, BEAURAING, two Luxemburg 
covers including P96P, 1844 cover with early “Adm on des Postes”,etc. 16 lettres (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40044 F / 22	

1836-1957, Group of 118 covers/stationery all addressed to Switzerland, noted large registered cover with 
1919 10f brown (rare commercial usage), 1932 Infantry Memorial set, 1935 Brussels Philatelic Exhibition sheet 
etc., much of interest (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

40045 CC C H F DCE 	

1849-64, Attractive selection of Epaulettes and Medaillons on stockcards, many large margined examples, 
multiples up to strip of four (Epaulette 20C), proofs, noted also letter with 1851 10C and Affr. INSUFF. and 
Déboursé, scarcer items including unused 1858 40C, etc. a great lot (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40046 F / www	

1849-1864, 13 covers with Médaillons incl. marginal examples, tax, straight-line pmk GOSSELIES, ‘T’ pmk in 
hexagonal box, ‘C’ pmk from Binche, etc., plus two staples covers incl. one from Eupen (Est. € 150/300)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291837/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291772/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291926/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291968/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292684/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291974/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290356/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291980/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291756/
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40047 CC C H / www	

1849-1960, Large duplication in 5 medium size dealer approval books & one 1939 Stiburka Album, noted 5 
approval book pages with Luitpold values, also seen extensive railway section, from an Eastern dealer’s stock 
(Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40048 CC C H DCE / www	

1849-1969, Mint & used collection in large Yvert album, from Epaulettes to modern, missing however most of 
the medaillon, still very complete incl. 1919 King with Helmet, 1932 Cardinal Mercier, 1933 Orval, etc. a few 
stains o/w fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40049 CC C H DCE / www	

1849-1992, Mint & used collection in two large Scott albums with Epaulettes, Medaillons, 1865-66 issue with 
mint 40C and 1F, 1915 5 FRANKEN, 1919-20 King with Helmet, mostly very fine (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40050 CC C H 	

1849-1994, Advanced collection in two albums with many usefuly values & sets, Parcel stamps, min.sheets, 
etc., excellent for expansion (Est. € 800/1’600)

Offer

40051 CC C H DCE 	

1851-2004, Small estate in six albums and a stockbook,noted section of Charity, occupations and some 
railway stamps (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40052 F / 22	

1865-1940, Specialised postal history selection with 42 items showing a large proportion of pre-1900 items, 
cancellation interest incl. 1891 TRAZEGNIES octagonal, Swiss cancellation, French cancellation, TPO cancels, 
PD cancel, blue FALISOLLE, readdressed mail, printed matter, early registered items, Boite Rural, perfins, 
Express mail, insufficiently franked mail, Red Cross items, rare postage due bisect, multiple frankings, 1865 1F 
cover to Spain, “Livret de mobilisation civile”, etc. (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

          
40053 CC C H F DCE 	

1865-1980, Chiefly Mint selection in two stockbooks showing a fine range of key items of Belgium and Belgian 
Congo, noted Montenez, 1865 high values, 1919 King with Helmet, 1915 Albert 1er, also min.sheets, better postage 
dues, scarce booklets, perforation errors, newspaper stamps, a few covers, a great lot (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

Bidding Steps 	 All bids in Euros

	 50-100	 5
	100-200	 10
	200-500	 20

	 500-1000	 50
	 1’000-2’000	 100
	 2’000-5’000	 200
	5’000-10’000	 500

	 10’000-20’000	 1’000
	 20’000-50’000	 2’000
	 50’000-100’000	 5’000
	100’000-200’000	 10’000

Bids between these steps will be adjusted accordingly to the next higher bid step.
The bidder is bound by his/her offer until a higher bid has been validly accepted.

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291046/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292262/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292263/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291922/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292375/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292030/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291977/
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40054 CC C H F J 	

1869 Superb specialised collection mounted in 5 Balasse albums, displaying a large array of Proofs & Specimen, 
then the different Printings of the different values were carefully studied with their shades, perforations, varieties 
& errors, usages incl. Chargé, Reg’d, Express, TPO, Cancellations Essay of Bruxelles, noted many large mint 
multiples incl. part panes with marginal inscriptions, 20c Prussian blue mint (x4), 25c in mint pane of 25, 40c 
several mint blocks of four, 1F mint block of four signed by the “Chef de fabrication”, 1F +40c +30c on reg’d 
cover, 1F x5 +10c on reg’d cover, 1F single on Charge cover to France, 1F block of 7 on document, 5F mint (x4), 
Eisenhower Reprint, etc., but the star items are definitely a MINT corner marginal BLOCK OF FOUR of the 5F, 
usage of the 5F +1F x2 +50c on small piece, 5F used on 10c postal cover with add’l 10c (ex Decok, Barker), a 
unique opportunity ! ex R. Dewulf (Est. € 30’000/50’000)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292032/
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40061ex1 (detail)

 
40061ex2 (detail)
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40055 H F 	

1869 Old-time collection on lozenge cancellations in 2 Balasse albums, from n°1 to 454 aparently nearly 
complete (missing only 405, 431, 433, 434, 439, 440, 444, 450 to 453, 456), noted rare 447, mostly on the 
1869 issue, enhanced with covers on nearly each pages, noted several reg’d covers, an exquisite collection 
(Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40056 F 	

1869-1893, Specialised collection on POSTAL STATIONERY mounted in 3 albums, showing a large array of 
types, cancellations, usages, destinations, etc., noted Relais, ambulants, Retour markings, Expres, combinations 
with Telegraph stamps, etc., ex R. Dewulf (Est. € 1’500/2’500)

Offer

40057 CC C H 	

1946 Specialised collection on -10% surcharges mounted in 3 albums, showing a large array of  local overprints, 
large mint blocks, usages, etc., ex R. Dewulf (Est. € 400/800)

Offer

Belgian Congo

40058 F / 22	

1912 10c Postal stationery card from Rungu cancelled NIANGARA and addressed to London, readdressed with 
a GB 1d to Smyrna, arrival and London cds, tear at left and light staining at right, scarce

200

40059 F / 22	

1913 5C Postal stationery picture postcard the US with SAKANIA cds and CHEMIN DE FER DU KATANGA / 1913 
/ MUSHOSHI, corner crease, rare marking

240

40060 F / 28	

1922 15C on 10C Lake postal stationery card , triple surcharge 30/15/15, from Elisabethville to Brussels, 
scarce, cert. Van der Marcken

120

40061 CC / 26	

1935 50th Anniversary of Belgian Congo, Complete set of 7 IMPERFORATE values in 7 sheets of 100 with gutter 
pairs between the 4 panes of 25 plus an extra shhet with an unissued colour of the 2F40, very fine, 3 sheets 
are missing 1 stamp and 1 sheet is missing 2 stamps, enormous catalog value (Yvert € 475’000 for 100 sets 
+unissued value)

75’000

40062 F / 28	

1940 Registered air letter with N°176 and N°201 tied by very rare POSTES MILITAIRES / BUREAU N°4 cds and 
addressed to Leopoldville. corresponding registration label, rare, cert. Van der Marcken

400

40063 F / 28	

1940 Lettercard with KGVI 3d lilac on cover to Kisantu, violet cachet alongside CENSURE MILITAIRE / TROUPES 
COLONIALES BELGES and censoring label, military and Leopoldville cds on reverse dated 30.9.42, rare, cert. 
Van der Marcken

500

40064 F / 28	

1942 Airmail cover from the tiny town of AKETI and addressed to South Africa, franked 10F50 (N° 254 & 
260) plus 1F air (PA8), all tied AKETI 6/8 42 cds, censored in BUTA (special 2-line marking) plus South African 
censoring, scarce, cert. Van der Marcken

240

40065 F / 28	

1943 Fieldpost cover from Belgian troops stationed in Nigeria and bearing censor marking CENSURE MILITAIRE 
/ TROUPES COLONIALES BELGES in violet, scarce, cert. Van der Marcken

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292034/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292033/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292035/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291776/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291615/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291777/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291110/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291733/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291734/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291613/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291612/
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29

29

           
40066 CC C H G 	

1886-65 Mint & used collection showing strength in earlies including 1886 5Fr lilac mint, 1887-94 set with mint 
5Fr violet and 10Fr. buff, three 1887-93 parcel post stamps, good selection of later issues including multiples, 
plus some foreign countries incl. mint sections of Belgium and Austria, fine to very fine (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40067 H / www	

1891-1940, Selection of 270+ used stamps  with neat cancellations showing a wide array of stamps & origins, 
very fine, see web (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

           
40068 H F 	

1894-1938, Specialised PAQUEBOT overprint collection mostly on type MOLS but also on Vloors, Stanley, King 
Albert and National Parks issues, meticulous study of the different types, all neatly mounted on album pages 
(Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40069 F / 28	

1895-1941, Small group of five cover and cards, including 1895 cover to Denmark returned, 1899 pre-LADO 
15c postal stationery card from IMBEMBO to Norway (rare), 1919 card from Mons to occupied East-Africa, etc. 
(Est. € 300/400)

Offer

Ruanda Urundi

40070 H G F / www	

1916-64 Mint & used collection housed in two album, showing a nice selection of the early overprinted issues, 
later issues, mostly post-independence replete with varieties, covers, cancellations, etc. (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40071 A / 30	

1931 Complet set of 15 imperforate proofs without value mounted on presentation sheet, very fine, very rare 
(2 known)

6’000

Bosnia and Herzegovina

40072 H J / www	

1886 Fiscal Issue in complete set of 30 values in superb blocks of 4, each with blue oval bilingual fiscal cancel 
of ‘LANDES-CASSA SARAJEVO’ obliterated, very rare and with enormous original face value, probably ex-Passer 
and additionally some interesting Austrian fiscals incl. a fragment with Gulden Kronen mixed currency franking, 
from an Eastern dealer’s stock

400

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290281/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289858/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292385/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291753/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290280/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291080/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291039/
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31

31

           
40073 CC J 	

1900 3h yellow perf 10 1/2 in mnh block of four with lower pair showing WATERMARK, plus 20h rose P. 10 1/2 
mnh, plus 1894 5k carmine P. 12 1/2 in mnh block of four, very fine, cert.

500

40074 C H  J / www	

1879-1918, Duplication in 3 heavily filled medium size dealers approval books, noted much useful material & 
specialisation (colours, perfs, strips, pairs, blocks, cancellations, manuscript obliterations, imperforates etc.), 
many many pages with the eagle issues, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

Croatia

40075 C / 30	

1943 A.Pavelic definitives 3K50 dark blue in imperforate block of 28 showing strongly shifted double print 
(including one as mirror print), mint hinged (gum problems but no thins), very decorative specialist item

120

40076 F / www	

1941-45, Selection of 80 covers in album, noted ovpts, reg’d, commercial usages, postage dues, postal 
stationery, etc., plus a few stamps & min.sheets, Fiscals, etc., see scans (Est. € 300/600)

Offer

Italian Occupation of Croatia

 
40077 CC J 	 6-22

1944 Complete UNISSUED set of 17 values (noted the scarce 3K50 on 2L50 Espresso with shifted surcharge !), 
all in MNH blocks of 4, rare, cert. Zrinjscak, Sassone € 12’800++

2’400

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291207/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291040/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292812/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289916/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292672/
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4007940078 40080

40078 CC 	 6-22

1944 Complete UNISSUED set of 17 values, MNH, rare, cert. Zrinjscak, Sassone € 3’200

600

40079 CC 	 11a

1944 3K50 on 30C brown showing variety: DOUBLE SURCHARGE, MNH, cert. Caffaz, Sassone € 1800

200

40080 CC 	 14a

1944 3K50 on 1L25 blue showing variety: DOUBLE SURCHARGE, MNH, cert. Caffaz, Sassone € 1800

200

Czechoslovakia

 
40081 DCE 	

1984 Los Angeles Olympics unissued 1Kcs with inscription upper left “HRY XXIII OLYMPIADY LOS ANGELES 
1984”, unused without gum, cert. Scheller

800

40082 CC C H F / www	

1918-2000 Attractive mint & used collection in two large Scott albums, strength in the 1919 semi-postal 
issues, great degree of completion, also includes interesting printer’s waste section and Eastern Silesia, etc. 
(Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40083 F / www	

1921-58, Group of 52 covers all addressed to Switzerland with mostly commercial frankings, noted early parcel 
cards, airs, miniature sheets, good diversity (Est. € 150/250)

Offer

40084 CC C 	

1944-2004, Mint collection in five large Schaubek albums, very complete, plus two stockbooks filled with 
pristine min.sheets, very fine (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

Czech Military Post in Siberia

40085 DCE A / www	

1919 Complete run of the essays for the Pictorial Issue in all 5 designs in all 5 colours in complete sheets of 
each 30 adhesives with se-tenant horizontal sets of 6, all sheets with slight water stain at top corners and some 
margin creases here and there, if not unique, definitely very rare

1’500

40086 F / 30	

1919 Japanese free frank military letter card addressed to Pisek, at back senders address “V.Chroust... Prechodne 
stanice...Vladivostok” and dated inside Vladivostok 10.2.19, interesting text “..fighting against the Bolsheviks...”

150

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292674/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292669/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292670/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291840/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292379/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292479/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292380/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292799/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292726/
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Denmark

40090 40091ex 40092ex40087

40087 H 	

1851 Thiele 2RBS blue, close to large margins, used with numeral “1” cancel, (Facit 1II, SK11’000)

300

40088 F 	 7

1858-62 4s Brown, TEN examples tied by “1” target numeral on folded cover from Copenhagen to Newcastle on 
Tyne, despatch cds dated 27/8 1861, then Hamburg August 28th 1861 and London transits alongside, arrival 
bs AU30 1861, most stamps with good margins, few faults, a fresh and spectacular franking

300

40089 F / 28	

1864 (Jul 16) Envelope from Copenhagen to the USA with 1864 2s, 3s and 16s tied by “1” numerals, despatch 
and arrival cds adjacent, Hamburg bs, light horizontal bend affecting franking, fine and attractive franking, 
cert. Nielsen (1999)

400

40090 H 	 25

1871 2S Deep ultramarine and pale bluish grey, with “212” numeral, re-cut perf at lower left otherwise fine and 
scarce, cert. Sismondo (2015) (Facit SEK30’000)

300

40091 CC C 	 120

1912 5k GPO mint nh, very fine (FACIT SEK10’000), plus mint 5o, 10o and 20o definitives

200

40092 H 	

1918 Newspaper stamp surcharges: Crown 27ö on 1ö, 27ö on 5ö, 27ö on 7ö & 27ö on 10ö, all used, fine & 
scarce (Facit 177-180, SK8’600)

150

Greenland

40093 F / 28	

1945 ABNC Issue, Label from the ABNC used to seal parcels of 100 sheets of the 5Kr denomination, scarce and 
a nice introductory item for a specialised collection

100

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292935/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292028/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292396/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292398/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292397/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292934/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291578/
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40094 CC J / 30	 10-18

1945 ABNC Issue, complete set in corner blocks of four, never hinged, very fine (AFA 15’000)

300

40095 H J / 30	 10-18

1945 ABNC Issue, complete set in blocks of four used by JAKOBSHAVN 18.4.47 cds, very fine apart from faults 
on the 30ö (AFA 28’000)

300

40096 G / 30	 15

1945 ABNC Issue, 30ö Brown-red/blue in BLOCK OF NINE tied by JAKOBSHAVN 1.2.1945 cds on small piece, 
multiples larger than a block of four are unusual

120

40097ex 40099ex

40097 CC J 	 19-27

1945 ABNC Liberation Issue, complete set of 9 values in corner blocks of four, never hinged, very fine (AFA 40’000)

800

40098 CC / www	 19-27

1945 ABNC Liberation Issue, complete set of 9 values, never hinged (AFA 8’000)

200

40099 H J 	 19-27

1945 ABNC Liberation Issue, complete set of 9 values in blocks of four, each one used with various Greenland 
P.O. cds, very fine & scarce (AFA 42’000)

1’000

David Feldman Extended Payment Facility

David Feldman SA (DFSA) may offer a special extended payment facility for buyers. In these cases, the buyer 
may choose to pay a minimum of 25% of the total invoice on receipt, and the balance over an extended period 
of 6 months, paying an equal installment at the end of each month. Interest plus charges of 1% are debited to 
the buyer’s account at the end of each month. When the Special Extended Facility has been granted, the buyer 
understands that every claim regarding his/her purchases must be made within 30 days of the auction sale date, 
even though the lots may be held by DFSA awaiting full settlement of the account. Until delivery, lots may be 
examined by their respective buyers at the offices of DFSA.

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291588/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291584/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291580/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291595/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291590/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291597/
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4010240100

40100 CC J 	 22v1-27v1

1945 ABNC Liberation Issue, Overprint variety: 10ö with red ovpt, 15ö with blue ovpt, 30ö with red ovpt, 1Kr with 
blue ovpt, 2Kr with blue ovpt and 5Kr with red ovpt, never hinged marginal blocks of four, very fine (AFA 80’000)

2’000

40101 CC / www	 22v1-27v1

1945 ABNC Liberation Issue, Overprint variety: 10ö with red ovpt, 15ö with blue ovpt, 30ö with red ovpt, 1Kr with 
blue ovpt, 2Kr with blue ovpt and 5Kr with red ovpt, never hinged singles, very fine (AFA 16’000)

500

40102 CC J 	 24v3

1945 ABNC Liberation Issue, 30ö Brown and blue with RED overprint strongly shifted towards top, corner marginal 
block of four, never hinged, very fine & rare, cert. Grönlund and Nielsen (SEK 36’000, not quoted in AFA)

1’000

40103 CC S / www	

1905-37 Attractive specialized duplicated accumulation of the privately produced parcels stamps being the first 
issues, showing mint and used housed in three stockbooks, a few of the better items with certificates, plus some 
useful literature, mixed to very fine (100’s) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40104 CC S / 36	

1905-45, Attractive specialized study collection of the privately produced parcels stamps being the first issues, 
showing an extensive specialized assembly with all printings well represented, showing mint and used singles, 
blocks, cancels off and on fragments, usages on parcels cards and in three savings booklets, plus additional 
plate flaws, complete sheets and a fine array of six parcels cards usages with singles and multiple frankings, all 
neatly mounted and well annotated on 91 album pages, some of the better items with certificates, plus some 
useful literature, mixed to very fine (1000+) (Est. € 12’000/18’000)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291607/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291605/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291603/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292725/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292718/
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40105 CC S / 38	

1905-45 Attractive collection of the privately produced parcels stamps being the first issues, showing a small 
selection of mostly used presented and written up on seven albums pages with all printings appears represented, 
plus some later covers and the 1945 Pictorial set of nine and the 1945 Danmark Befriet set, cert. Nielsen, both 
mint nh, plus some useful literature, mixed to very fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

           
40106 CC C DCE 	

1905-2000 Complete mint collection neatly mounted and housed in brown marini album, showing the privately 
produced parcels stamps being the first issues with all values from all printings present, plus the Pictorial set 
of nine & Specimen set, mint nh and the 1945 Danmark Befriet set of 15 also mint nh, cert. Raybaudi, plus the 
rest including complete in singles, also the rare unused 1932 Rockwell Kent Local 10ö red unused without gum, 
cert. Grönlund, mixed to very fine (100’s) (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

           
40107 CC C H F 	

1905-2000, Mint and used collection in 15 albums and stockbook, main collection neatly written up in two albums 
showing a good selection of parcel post stamps including 1905 First issue, noted also 1945 Liberation set, two 
saving books, Thule, Spitsbergen, Nobile and Amundsen airmail labels, reprints, FDCs etc. (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40108 CC C / www	

1905-2000, Complete mint collection neatly mounted and housed in green marini album, showing the privately 
produced parcels stamps being the first issues with all values from all printings present, plus the Pictorial set 
of nine, mint nh and the 1945 Danmark Befriet set of 15 also mint nh, cert. Chiavarello, plus the rest including 
complete in singles and corner plate blocks of four, mixed to very fine (100’s) (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

40109 CC C H / www	

1915-46, Small selection of mostly Parcel Post stamps on various cards, also some more later issues, see web 
for a complete set of scans of the lot, fine (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

40110 C H 	

1960-86, Collection of modern postal history with a special focus on meter markings, generally very fine 
(118 covers) (Est. € 50/100)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292717/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292738/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291519/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292737/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289862/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292783/
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39

39

German States 

Bavaria

40111 F / www	

1792-1918, Lot of 191 letters and postal forms in two booklets, noted a nice selection of various postal form 
from various different periods, mixed issue frankings, registered items, section of first issue numerals, later 
coat-of-arms, etc. (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

4011640112ex

40112 H F 	

1849-62, Mostly used selection incl. very fine 1849 1k grey-black cert. Schmitt, mostly four margins, range of 
cancels and some pairs, an attractive group (27 stamps, 3 covers) plus Spain 1851 6c on cover and 3 France/
Colonies stamps (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

40113 C H G F / 38	 1-13

1849-62, Exceptional and extensive mint & used collection on the Numeral Issues of Bavaria, neatly and 
knowledgeably mounted on 37 album pages, showing mint examples, a range of different cogwheel cancels 
and covers. Highlights of this collection include:

1849 1Kr Black, plate I, mint and 1Kr used, 1Kr Plate II on printed matter and two plate II singles, all 1Kr items 
mostly with Maria Brettl certificates.

1849 3Kr Blue & 1849 6Kr Brown section with various cancels and covers.

1850 1Kr Pink including three examples on cover, 1850 3Kr Blue, pair from plates 3+4 se-tenant on cover then 
a wide selection of shades and cancels (85 with plate numbers ranging from 2 to 8). 1850 6Kr Brown section 
with 63 stamps and 3 covers showing silkthread varieties, different plates including se-tenant in pair, wide range 
of shades and cancels. 1850 9Kr Green section with 35 singles and a cover, 1850 12Kr Red section incl. mint 
block of four, 18Kr Yellow with three singles and single franking to Italy (cert.Schmitt), then 1862 issue with 
11 1Kr yellow singles and one cover, 3Kr Rose with 39 singles and three covers, 6Kr Blue 19 singles and two 
covers, 9Kr Bister 8 singles and three covers including one complete “Laufzettel”, 12Kr Green, two singles and 
one cover and four 18Kr singles, quality is overall very fine, a great lot

Estimate: € 7’000 - € 10’000

Offer

40114 C H G / www	

1849-1920, Mint & used collection in two stockbooks with chiefly the 1849-62 Numeral Issue and the 1867-90 
Coat-of-Arms issues, later issues well represented plus extensive section of officials (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40115 C H G F / 40, 42	 14-44

1867-80 Remarkable specialised Coat-of-Arms collection mounted on 39 album pages with mint examples, 
selection of shades, paper-types and cancellations for each value, assorted also with a range of frankings. 
Highlights include 1867 3Kr rose with private pin-perforation on small piece, five 12Kr singles plus nice franking 
to Rome, four 18Kr singles, 1868 7kr Blue section with a range of shades including Prussian blue and Royal 
blue, 1872 3Kr rose on “Behändigungsschein” form as well as on other types of forms, 1870 12Kr Lilac (3), 
18Kr Dull brick red (3), 1873 9Kr Pale brown wmk 1a and 10Kr yellow wmk 1a (2), later values up to 2M well 
represented with a wide range of shades and cancellations, also noted unusual moneyletter from the Fürth post-
office to the Tegernsee P.O., major items with cert. Brettl, gen. very fine (Est. € 3’000/5’000)

Offer

Bremen

40116 H 	

1859 5 Sgr moss green, used with close to good margins, fine (Mi. 4b, €380)

80

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292876/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290600/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292858/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292877/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292863/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292927/


4040

 
40113ex3

 
40113ex4

 
40115ex1

 
40115ex2



All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

41

41

Hannover

                
40117 C H G DCE 	

1850-60, Attractive specialised collection neatly ordered on 13 album/stockpages, showing a wide range of 
shades and cancellations, comprising 10 1850 1Sgr, 37 1851 1Sgr, 25 examples from the 1851-55 issue, 4 
1855 1/10 Thaler, 34 examples from the 1856/57 issue, 7 1859 3pf carmine in in range of shades, 1859 King 
George V issue comprising 42 1Gr, 6 2Gr plus a block of four, and 9 3Gr, three 1860 1/2Gr, three 1861 10Gr of 
which two are used and 12 3Gr, three 1863 3Pfg, three 1864 3Pfg and three 1/2Gr, 12 1Gr, 5 2Gr, and 9 3Gr, 
gen. fine to very fine, see also full scans of the collection on the web (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

Hamburg

40118 401224012140120

40118 H 	

1864 1 1/4s  light violet brown, used with good to large margins, showing portions of frame lines at left, fine 
and a scarce stamp (Mi. 8a, €1’200)

150

Prussia

40119 F / 42	

1869 Folded entire (parcel letter) to Coswig franked by two 1866 10Sgr singles plus NGC 1868 1/2Gr and 2Gr 
singles, all tied by boxed GR.AMMENSLEBEN 2610 * 10-10 hs, special label alongside, one 10Sgr faulty else 
very fine, ex Engel

200

Wurttemberg

40120 H 	

1851 18kr. black on violet-grey, type I, used with close to very large margins, showing portion of adjoining stamp 
at right, fine (Mi. 5I, €900), signed Pfenninger, cert. Heinrich

150

40121 H 	

1873 70kr. brown purple, used with clear four margins, fine and a scarce stamp (Mi. 42, €7’000)

1’200

40122 CC 	

1919 Official 25pfg mint nh, showing OVERPRINT INVERTED, fresh, fine and a scarce stamp (Mi. 265K, €300), 
cert. Winkler (2005)

100

You may bid LIVE by Internet at www.davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292683/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292926/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292207/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292915/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292918/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292919/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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43

Germany

4012440123ex

40123 CC C J 	

1872 Eagles 1/4gr. in two different shades, 7kr and 9kr, all in mint blocks of four, some toning, a scarce group 
(Mi. 1,16,26,30, €2’900+)

400

40124 CC 	

1919 2M violet-purple, reprint, mint nh, very fine (Mi. 37aND, €1’200), cert. Kenker & Jäschke-Lantelme

300

40125 F / 42	

1899 20Pf postal card to AFGHANISTAN with boxed “NON RECLAME NOT CLAIMED” and several cds, few 
faults, scarce

400

40126 40127

40128

40129

40126 H 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant vertical pair (5pfg + Satrap), fine & scarce (Mi. S1.13, €1’000)

200

40127 H 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant vertical pair (5pfg + Satrap), fine & scarce (Mi. S1.13, €1’000)

200

40128 H 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant pair (5pfg + Satrap), fine & scarce (Mi. W2.13, €950)

150

40129 H 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant pair (5pfg + Apelwein), fine & scarce (Mi. W2.7, €700)

140

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293022/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292914/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289854/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292790/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292791/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292786/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292793/
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401324013140130

40130 H 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant vertical pair (5pfg + Briefmarken), fine & scarce (Mi. S1.10, €500)

100

40131 H 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant vertical pair (5pfg + Briefmarken), fine & scarce (Mi. W2.10, €450)

100

40132 G 	 85I

1905-13 Germania 5pfg green used se-tenant horizontall pair (5pfg + Quint), fine & scarce (Mi. W2.5, €700)

140

4013440133

40133 H 	 86I

1905-13 Germania 10pfg red used se-tenant vertical pair (5pfg + Kosack), fine & scarce (Mi. W2.10, €1’100)

200

40134 H 	 86I

1905-13 Germania 10pfg red used se-tenant vertical pair (5pfg + Sellschopp), fine & scarce (Mi. W3.24, €950), 
cert. Oechsner

180

 
40135 H 	 86I

1905-13 Germania 10pfg red used se-tenant pair (5pfg + Kosack), fine & scarce (Mi. W1.4, €600)

100

The currency for this auction is the Euro

La monnaie utilisée pour cette vente est l’Euro

Die Währung für diese Versteigerung ist Euro
€

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292792/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292795/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292794/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292796/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292798/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292797/
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4013740136

40136 H 	 86Ic

1905-13 Germania 10pfg carmine used pair se-tenant with “Briefmarken Ph. Kosack” (R23 + 10), fine & scarce 
(Mi. W3.23, €1’100), cert, Oechsner

220

40137 H 	 86Ic

1905-13 Germania 10pfg carmine used pair se-tenant with “Briefmarken Ph. Kosack” (R23 + 10), fine & scarce 
(Mi. W3.23, €1’100)

220

40141 40145401404013940138

40138 CC 	

1915 2M Dark blue, mint nh, fresh and fine (Mi. 95AII, €650)

140

40139 H 	

1919 Weimar 25pfg green and red, used, showing scarce “1019” instead of “1919” plate variety, fine (Mi. 109I, 
€400), signed Winkler

130

40140 H 	

1921 “Dienstmarken” 10pfg orange, used, fine & scarce (Mi.65, €600), signed Pesche

140

40141 H 	

1923 Inflation “8” on 30M green used, showing scarce inverted “8” variety, fine (Mi. 278I), signed Duntsch

150

40142 H / www	

1923 Inflation Issue: Group of used mounted on stockcard, showing many with experts signatures, mixed to fine, 
a scarce used assembly (24) (Mi. 313/330)

100

Through our different partnerships, we can also assist you to sell and buy 

Other Collectibles
If you or someone you know wish to sell coins and banknotes, old books 
and manuscripts, Olympic memorabilia, watches and jewellery, classic 
cars, etc., please contact us at info@davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292787/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292788/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292911/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292906/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293020/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292901/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293021/
mailto:info@davidfeldman.com
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4014440143

40143 H 	 426

1926 Nothilfe 8pfg used se-tenant strip of three (A1.1 + 426 + A1.1), fine & scarce (Mi. S61, €2’000)

500

40144 H 	 426

1926 Nothilfe 8pfg used se-tenant pair (A1.1 + 426), fine & scarce (Mi. S60, €900)

200

40145 CC / 45	

1928 “Reichspräsidenten” set of 13, mint nh, fine (Mi. 410-22, €1’100)

200

40146 F / 42	

1933 Nothilfe 50pfg brown, tied on on registered cover by Weisbaden cds, paying the 46pfg rate (Mi. €800), 
signed Peschl

150

40147 H / www	

1935 “Reichsparteitag” 6pfg and 12pfg used, showing scarce reverse watermark, fine (Mi. 586-87Y, €370)

120

40148 F / 42	

1933 (29 AUG.) Round the World flight by Wolfgang von Gronau from Germany via Iceland, Canada, USA, 
Philippines, Dutch Indies, Ceylon and back to Germany, envelope dispatched from List (Sylt)/ Germany on July 
21st and flown all around the world bearing stamps of USA, Canada, Japan, Philippines, Neth. Indies, Ceylon and 
India, handstamped on reverse at Friedrichshafen (10 Nov. 1932), very fine and scarce, cert. Bolaffi

2’000

Caroline Islands

 
40149 G 	 6I

1899-1900 50pf red brown, with 48° oveprint, neatly tied by PONAPE central cds on small piece signed Gläsel 
(Mi € 1’800)

180

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292785/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292784/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293018/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293017/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292900/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290291/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289911/
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China

40150 H G F / 48	

1886-1914, Extensive specialised collection on German Post-Offices in China in one album on 67 album 
pages, first section with forerunners showing numerous German Empire issues with cancellations of SHANGHAI 
(including multiple frankings on piece,) and TIENTSIN, then selection of some issued first and second issue. 
noted also 1900 5pf on 10pf provisionals, then 1901 issue used, 1905 issue mint plus used incl. the high 
values in two diff. perforations, specialised section of the 1905-19 surcharges, then cancellation section with 
AMOY, CANTON, FUTSCHAU, HANKAU, PEKING, SHANGHAI, TIENTSIN, HANKAU, TONKU, TSCHIFU, TSINANFU, 
WEIHSIEN, followed by a Boxer Rebellion section replete with postcards and various cancellations, also shipmail, 
see full scans on the web, a good basis for expansion (Est. € 11’000/13’000)

Offer

40151 H G F / 48	

1895-1905, Small exhibition collection on seven exhibition pages showing various post-offices and frankings, 
noted ITSCHANG, TONGKU, SHANGHAI and various fieldpost offices during the 1899-1900 uprising, fine 
(Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

Samoa

40152 F / 50	

1902 (Aug 11) Large envelope sent registered to Tonga with THIRTY 20pf blue tied by Apia cds, with registration 
label adjacent, endorsed per S/S “Manapouri”, with Vavau arrival bs, two filing folds affecting stamps, a 
spectacular franking

1’600

Togo French Occupation

                
40153 H 	

1914-15 Used selection incl. 05 on 3pf types I, II & III, and 1900 overprinted issue 20pf (2), 25pf (2), 30pf (2) and 
40pf (small thin), 1915 5pf (2) and 10pf, fine to very fine (Yv. €3’891), plus German South West Africa 5m used

300

Bizone

40154 C H / www	

Mixed lot of Michel 1 to 34, mint and used in small stock book, fine to very fine (186) (Est. €100/150)

Offer

Danzig

40155 F / www	

1797 Folded lettersheet to Marseille dated inside with text and with receivers annotation ‘Dantzig 16.may 1797’, 
on outside with address black straightline D’HOLLANDE, transported by private marittime messenger to Holland

100

Saar

40156 P / 48	

1921 Four different proofs : 1M, 1.25M, 2M and 25M, very fine

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292730/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292727/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289817/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289872/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292776/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292712/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291934/


4848

 
40150ex1

 
40150ex2

 
40151ex

 
40156ex

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291934/
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40157 CC P / www	

1922-23, Landscapes, 19 colour proof, very fine, plus a few  with hinge or crease not counted

100

40158 CC C / www	

1947 Useful group of errors & varieties incl. inverted surcharge, missing ovpt, etc., see web

300

Lithuania

 
40159 CC 	 18

1941 Vilnius ovpt in dark green on 1R, mint nh, one or two shortish perfs, fine, signed Krischke (Mi. €2’000)

500

Zara

 
40160 CC 	

1943 50C violet propaganda adhesives complete set of 4 showing mixed overprint type I (on left part) and type 
II (right part), MNH, Mi € 1120, Sassone nos.20I+II / 23I+II

200

Collections

40161 F / www	

1715-1863, Group of 35 prephilatelic covers showing various pmks, rates, destinations, reg’d, etc., very fine 
(Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40162 F / www	

1785-1850, Lot of 80 prephilatetic covers and forms, showing a range of different postmarks including from the 
Napoleonic period, noted P100P DEUX PONTS; earliest known CRONACH cover (1790), small type Von München 
(1785), red ESENS, etc., very fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40163 F 	

1802-64, Selection of stampless covers on pages from Germany to Holland, very fine (Est. € 240/340)

Offer

40164 F 	

1803-62, Selection of stampless covers on pages from Hambourg to Holland incl. CHARGE, etc., very fine 
(Est. € 150/240)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291935/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291936/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290594/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292642/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290795/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292875/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290783/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290782/
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40165 CC C H J DCE L / www	

1849-1923, GERMAN STATES in 6 medium size approval books & 2 self-made A4 approval books crammed full 
with material, mostly used but also hinged & unused, noted extensive Bayern (Bavaria) & Wurttemberg, but also 
good to large sections of all other States,finally but not counted : 1 A4 page with Romagna, forgeries & reprints 
to be expected but highly interesting and untouched lot, needs careful inspection, very mixed, a lot from the 
Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 1’000/2’000)

Offer

40166 F / www	

1850-79, Lot of 75 classic covers from various German States and Empire, incl. Baden 3Kr yellow and 3Kr 
green, Saxony incl. 1/2gr and 3gr red-brown values with embossing, Empire 1/2gr orange and 2gr blue, also 
train post offices, etc., please view (Est. € 200/400)

Offer

40167 CC C H / www	

1850-2000, Important collection starting with German States well represented, Empire with Small & Large 
Eagles, Airmails, min.sheets, Official, Occupation Zones, better section of Locals, German colonies, a few old 
covers, Bund, etc., most attractive (Est. € 1’500/3’000)

Offer

40168 CC C H DCE / www	

1851-1990, Mint & used collection in 12 albums showing strength in German States and Colonies, replete with 
better items, not much German Empire, although better min.sheets noted including 1933 Charity, much back-
of-the-book material with occupation, zones, etc. (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40169 CC C H  J DCE / www	

1872-1945, GERMAN EMPIRE (DEUTSCHES REICH) in 2 medium size approval books & 9 self-made A4 approval 
books crammed full with material + 1 stockbook, mostly used but also hinged & MNH, noted extensive INFLA 
section, also many se-tenant pairs, blocks, gutters with and without advertising labels (Zusammendrucke), 6 A4- 
pages with large and small shield issue, large sections on WW I territories from Romania over Belgium, Saar to 
Memel, Silesia and Ober-Ost, etc., also noted colonies, highly interesting (thousand´s) and untouched lot, needs 
careful inspection, mixed to very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 1’500/3’000)

Offer

40170 CC C H  J DCE / www	

1872-1945, GERMAN EMPIRE (DEUTSCHES REICH) Partly specialized collection in 4 Stiburka albums,, mostly 
used and / or hinged, some MNH, many medium betters sets, noted extensive INFLA section, 8 pages with large 
and small shields, also diverse WWI and II areas & a large pile of filing folders with INFLA part sheets or sheets, 
interesting  untouched lot, needs careful inspection, mixed to very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock 
(Est. € 1’000/2’000)

Offer

40171 CC C H DCE 	

1872-1960, Small estate in ten stockbooks/albums showing a fairly comprehensive collection from Germania 
onwards plus extras including valuable Zeppelins, mixed to fine (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40172 CC C H DCE 	

1872-1989, Mint & used collection in four hingless albums, noted useful Zeppelins, min.sheets incl. 1933 
Charity, some local post Bund, etc. (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40173 CC C H DCE 	

1872-1968, Lot of 100s on old-time album pages from a various collections, better items throughout including 
Zeppelins and min.sheets (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40174 CC C H DCE 	

1872-1989, Mint & used collection in three hingless albums, noted earlies with cancellation interest, Zeppelins, 
min.sheets incl. 1933 Charity, later with occupations, Bund, etc. (Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40175 CC / www	

1874-89 Varied used duplicated assembly showing array of cancels & shades, mixed to very fine (240) (STC 
€3’000+) (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292470/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292504/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289835/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292221/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292496/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292497/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292217/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292216/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292218/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292215/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292931/
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40176 CC C H DCE 	

1879-1975, Small estate with two Schaubek albums, noted useful German Empire with Zeppelins and min.
sheets incl. 1933 Charity sheet, mixed to fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40177 H G F / 50	

1899-1916, Small selection of GERMAN COLONIES on pages, noted card from Tsingtau to Jaluit, also German 
New Guinea, Cameroon, Togo, German East Africa, also small section of foreign (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40178 C F / www	

1900-50, Excellent lot of a few hundred items with good airmails, Zepps, DOX, Infla item, WWI occupations, early 
WWII postwar items, some commemorative covers but a good amount of commercially used items (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

40179 CC C H J / www	

1920-39, DANZIG in 2 medium size approval books crammed full with material, mostly hinged and / or used, 
some MNH, noted blocks of 4, varieties, etc., needs careful inspection, generally very fine, a lot from the Eastern 
dealer’s stock (Est. € 200/400)

Offer

40180 F / www	

1934-56, SAAR, group of 23 better FDCs or commemorative covers plus three covers to Sweden from the 
Swedish Battalion, fine (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40181 F / www	

1936-37, Mixed lot of 22 German Empire special Olympic stationery postcards, unused and used, mixed to fine (22) 
(Est. € 100/150)

Offer

40182 C H F / www	

1938-44, BOHEMIA & MORAVIA (BÖHMEN & MÄHREN) - POSTAL STATIONERY: Accumulation of about 
170 postal stationery, mostly unused, noted picture stationery cards, 1x Adressenvormerkschein and 1x 
Sozialversicheruing, mostly very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 150/300)

Offer

40183 F / www	

1940-48, Mixed lot of 29 Gebühr Bezahlt covers, showing some registered usages, plus 6 fragments, mixed to fine 
(29 cover) (Est. € 100/200)

Offer

40184 F / www	

1943-45ca. WW II: Large group of Russian propaganda leaflets & flyers, approximately 200 (Est. € 200/400)

Offer

40185 F / www	

1943-56, GERMAN EMPIRE (3rd Reich) & BUNDESREPUBLIK: Accumulation of about 23 covers and Cards, 
noted better frankings, 1 cover to Brazil, mostly very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 100/200)

Offer

40186 F / www	

1945-58, Mixed lot of 62 Westzone, BRD and Berlin covers and cards, showing some registered, censored 
usages, with a fine array of different frankings, mixed to fine (62) (Est. € 100/150)

Offer

40187 CC C H 	

1945-90, Two collections of BERLIN (one mint & one used) and two collections of BUND (one mint and one used) 
in 9 albums, loaded with better values at the beginning, very fine (Est. € 400/800)

Offer

40188 CC H / www	

1945-90, GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC & some SOVIET ZONE - Collection in 7 large stockbooks and 2 
self-made A4 approval books, mostly MNH and some used, mostly very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock 
(Est. € 200/400)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292220/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292219/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289884/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292464/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289882/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292781/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292516/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292779/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291655/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292517/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292778/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289828/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292500/
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40189 C H F / www	

1880-1975, GERMAN EMPIRE & BUNDESREPUBLIK - POSTAL STATIONERY & BOOKLETS: Large accumulation 
of mostly picture postal stationery Hindenburg madaillon, Hitler, Heuss II, Bedeutende Deutsche and Bedeutende 
Bauwerke, but also WWI and WW II occupations, some Wurttemberg & Bavaria, mostly unused & very fine, 
hundreds, additionally small box with Reich & Bundesrepublik booklets and hundreds of FDC and FD Cards 
(these not calculated), all in removal box, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 300/600)

Offer

40190 CC C H J / www	

1945-96, BUNDESREPUBLIK & GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC (DDR) - Dealers duplication in 6 medium size 
and 4 A4 home-made approval books,, mostly used, some hinged, diverse medium betters sets or values in the 
earlier period, mixed to very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 100/200)

Offer

40191 F / www	

1948-49, Mixed lot of 43 French Zone covers, showing some registered usages, fine array of different frankings, 
mixed to fine (43 covers) (Est. € 50/100)

Offer

40192 CC H / www	

1949-82, BUNDESREPUBLIK - Collection in 3 LINDNER Falzlos albums, MNH and used parallel collected, many 
medium betters sets or values in the earlier period, mixed to very fine, a lot from the Eastern dealer’s stock 
(Est. € 200/400)

Offer

40193 F / www	

1953-77, Mixed lot of 158 Deutsche Bundespost covers and cards, showing some registered, censored usages, 
with a fine array of different frankings, mixed to fine (158) (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

Greece 

Pre-Stamp Period

40194 F / 50	

Greek Shipping Companies: 1861 Stampless entire from Constantinople to Mytilene, with attractive HELLENIC 
STEAM NAVIGATION CO. COSPOLI oval cachet in blue, apparently only two recorded examples of this cachet

700

40195 F / 50	

1866 Entire from PORT LAGOS to SAKIZ-CHIO with clear attractive HELLENIC STEAM NAVIGATION Co. PORT 
LAGOS oval cachet in blue, v.fine strike, scarce

600

40196 DFE / 54	

1866 Cover front from Constantinople to Volos, showing clear attractive circular HELLENIC STEAM NAVIGATION 
Co. CONSTANTINOPLE cachet in blue, v.fine strike, scarce, ex. Lascarides

300

40197 DFE / 54	

1876 Cover front from Constavtinople to Trieste, cover carried by the Austrian Lloyd Agenzia and franked 
10s tied LLOYD AGENZIA/CONSTANTINOPOLI cds, with attractive circular HELLENIC STEAM NAVIGATION Co. 
CONSTANTINOPLE cachet in blue, v.fine strike, scarce

400

We accept the following credit cards: 
VISA, Mastercard and American Express

If you wish to pay with American Express, please contact us in advance

Payment by Credit Card

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292513/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292498/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292780/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292499/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292777/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292579/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292580/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292581/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292582/
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THE SPHAERUS GOLD MEDAL COLLECTION

40198 CC C DCE / 50, 52	

The Role of Health Stations and Lazarets in Greece

History

The prevention from the contagious diseases in Greece, such as plague and cholera, was one of the main 
concerns of the newly borne State, since the years of the Struggle for Independence (1821-1827). 

The Mediterranean ports old practice, i.e. the opening and/or slitting of mail and its fumigation by sulphur or 
dipping in vinegar was the only known protection measure. This procedure was applied at the borders or the 
sea ports, before the mail was delivered to the relative post office for its onward transmission. In 1845, the 
detailed Bill on Sanitary Authorities legalized the disinfection of mail arriving from countries in which there was 
an epidemic or they were suspected for an outbreak. 

The great danger was coming from Turkey, Egypt, Danubian Principalities and Russia with large Greek minorities 
and extended commerce, as Greece represented an intermediate step for the Western Europe and vice versa.

By the increase of communication due to technology (Austrian Lloyd introduced iron ships in 1852 and screw-
steamships in 1853) and, consequently, the direct calls to Eastern Mediterranean ports by the Westerners, the 
epidemic diseases of plague and, after 1850s, cholera, were directly spread to Europe either by sea lanes (via 
Italy or France) or by land (via Russia, Germany, Italy, France), having as a result the special attention of Hellenic 
Sanitary Authorities for the postal arrivals from West as well.

The mail fumigation in Greece was abandoned in 1893, a decade after the discovery of cholera vibrio, and 
appropriate protection was considered the disinfection of the mail bags only.

The seals of the various temporary and permanent health offices and their depended maritime or terrestrial 
lazarets as well as the fumigation practices applied, are important postal history evidence for the establishment 
of the postal routes and the transportation means of a letter, in cases of postal markings’ absence.

The presentation and description

1833-1950 An extensive and specialised collection expertly written up and mounted on 128 album pages (179 
items), the collection is arranged in the following way with incoming foreign mail through land borders such as 
Amaliopolis, Taratsa, Fourka Derveni, Makrynoros and Vonitsa (15 pages), incoming foreign mail through sea 
ports including Syra, Piraeus, Corfu and Kalamai etc., plus mail fumigated on board French ships coming from 
both Ottoman & Western ports, additionally transit mail disinfected in Greece and showing both single and 
double disinfections (80 pages), domestic disinfected mail from the Poros Plague of 1937, Syra in 1842 and 
1850, plus the Piraeus Cholera outbreak of 1854 (4 pages), mail originating from and disinfected at lazaret 
stations including Syra, Taratsa, St,George island and Spinaloga island (9 pages), the use of health stations and 
lazarets officials seals on general dispatch mail from Syra, Vostitsa, Marathonission, on postmasters mail from 
Serifos, Syra and Makronissos and on Official documents from Milos, Patra and Aktion (8 pages). 

Highlights include one of two known covers with Amaliopolis Health Office seal, apparently unique cover with 
disinfection slits from Amaliopolis Health Office, the unique cover with Fourka Sanitary Compond seal, unique 
usage of the Makrynorosplus Health Office, the only items from the Poros plague, only recorded letters from the 
Tararsa & St.George lazaret office, one of two recorded Spinalonga Lazaret cachets, one of three known seals 
of Vostitsa, Marathinission seal only two recorded and both in this collection etc., plus many Greece/Austrian 
Levant combination usages, attractive balance lot of some 87 items additional unmounted covers, cards and 
documents, a truly amazing assembly and a lifetime achievement in this most interesting of subjects (more than 
260 covers, cards & or documents)

Rarity: There are a number of items that are extremely rare or unique

Provenance: Lefkofridis, Eylan, Meyer

Note: Please consult our website for complete scans at www.davidfeldman.com

Estimation: € 30’000 - € 40’000

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292764/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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Turkish Post Offices

40199 F / 54	

1918 Commercial cover franked Turkey 20pa rose bearing violet bilingual LEMNOS cds to Cospoli Tobacco Company

200

40200 H G F / 54	

1841-78 Offices in Constantinople: Attractive collection neatly mounted and written up on eighteen album 
pages, showing a fine array of covers mostly stampless or with Large Hermes Heads frankings, from the Greek 
Offices in Constantinople or Smyrne, some maritime & Austrian Levant cancels on stamps & fragments, usual 
cover faults, mixed to very fine (Est. € 500/1’000)

Offer

40201 H G F / 54	

1875-78 Attractive group of five Postage Due usages, showing covers sent through Constantinople with lozenge 
“95” or Cavalla, combination usage with Austrian Levant, mixed to very fine (5) (Est. € 500/1’000)

Offer

Greece

40202 F / 54	 5-7

1862 Folded lettersheet with 1861 Paris 20L + 40L + 80L tied by Patras numeral to Taganrog, via Athens and 
Brod, good destination for 1st issue cover, fine to very fine cover

700

40203 F / 54	

1865 Folded entire from Cios to Syra, franked 20L blue tied Syra cds with Type II fancy Hellenic Steamship 
Navigation Company PAID cachet in black, fine & scarce

200

40204 F / 54	

1869 Three-colour franking from Patras to Triest, 40Lep and 5Lep touched, arrival bs

400

40205 F / 58	

1871 Folded entire from Canea to Syra, franked 5L pair & 10L tied Syra cds with Type VB fancy Hellenic 
Steamship Navigation Company PAID cachet in black, fine & scarce

150

40206 F / 58	

1896 Registered litho picture postcard of Athens to Germany franked Olympic issue  1L (6) + 2L (7) and 20L 
tied by Athens 1 Nov 1896 cds’s, spectacular franking, cert. Simmermacher

750

40207  / 58	

1907 New Year Greetings card from the Post Office in Greece written in French depicting 9 values of the 1906 
Olympic set on card, decorative and attractive

650

40208 F / www	

1853-99, Incoming mail collection of 30 covers written up on exhibition pages, incl. covers from Colombia, 
Victoria, India, Mexico, Libya, USA, Denmark, Spain, etc., a clean and interesting lot for the specialist in routes 
(Est. € 1’500/2’000)

Offer

40209 CC C H / www	

1861-1963, Duplication in 2 well to heavily filled A4 home-made dealer approval books, noted more then 
10 pages with large and small Hermes heads, almost all before 1960, also Crete, Samos and Thrace well 
represented + numerous other BOB official and unofficial issues, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40210 CC C H DCE / 58	

1861-1988, Well-furnished mint & used collection in large Scott album, good section of Hermes Heads incl. 
separate selection on pages, 1896 Olympics set mint, 1906 Olympics, airs, postage dues, tax, good section of 
occupation stamps incl. Italian occupations, gen. fine to very fine (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292729/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292585/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292586/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292756/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292583/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290947/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292584/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290329/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290328/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290402/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291205/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292226/
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Crete

40211 H F / www	

1898-1910, Small group incl. 1898 part document with two 7 1/2pi British Administration “Union Jack” cachet 
fiscals (unrecorded by Barefoot), 1899 document with “Governor Monogatsi” cachet, Italian occupation uprated 
postal stationery card, Greece overprinted postal stationery cards (2, one sent registered) (Est. € 100/200)

Offer

Dedeagatch

40212 H J / 58	

1913 Provisional Issue: Composite sheetlet of 8 stamps, showing 5L, 10L four singles, 25L three singles, varieties 
included one 10L inverted and another missing “I” in second line, plus extra vertical row of perforations, all with 
DEDEAGATZ straight line pmk in red, very fine & possible unique with the perf variety, cert. Ceremuga (2000)

200

Hungary

40213 F / 60	

1860-61 3Kr Green together with 1858-59 2Kr yellow tied by boxed Oedenburg 23/1 (1862) on folded cover to 
Vienna, very fine and scarce mixed issue franking

300

40214 CC / 58	 1201 Bl.20 lilac

1951 80th Anniversary of Hungarian stamps 60f lilac in imperforate and preforated miniature sheets, special 
print for exhibitors, Mi Bl 20 lila ungez. u. gez., € 2200

700

40215 CC C H DCE / www	

1871-1986, Chiefly mint collection in four large Scott albums, appears complete with better early and later 
sets and singles, noted section of imperforates, back-of-the book with dues and occupations, mostly very fine 
(Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40216 CC C H / www	

1871-1986, Duplication in 3 well filled A4 home-made dealers approval books, noted much useful material with 
emphasis on pre 1950 material, with diverse classics, much specialization (colours, perfs, strips, pairs, blocks, 
offsets, etc.), good 1930ties period and postage dues, also good sections of Szegedin, Banat, Arad, Lajtabansag, 
Baranya, Debreczin,, etc., used & much mint hinged and later MNH material + 1 stockbook & 2 albums with 
more modern (incl. some medium better imperforate), from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 200/400)

Offer

40217 CC C H DCE 	

1871-2004, Mint & used collection in seven mostly Schaubek albums, covering most sets and singles from this 
country, noted one stockbook with specimen cancellations, also occupations, etc. (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40218 DCE P / www	

1874-1913, Selection of 40 imperforate pairs (+ 2 gutter pairs) on carton paper, noted: 1874  telegraph 
stamps up to 1Ft, 1913 flood aid for Banat 1Ft to 5Ft, envelope design 1K black, 50K to 3Ft bicolour, turul issue 
complete set 1f to 5Kr, turul 12f and 60f on coloured paper in 2 pairs and 2 gutter-pairs, etc., scarce group 
(Est. € 400/700)

Offer

40219 F / 60	

1876-1967, Group of 70 covers/stationery/postcards and parcel cards, all addressed to Switzerland with 
registered, censored mail, much diversity (Est. € 150/250)

Offer

Iceland

40220 C H DCE S / www	

1873-1962, Duplication in 1 well filled self-made A4 dealers approval book, emphasis on first issues to 1950s 
including officials, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 100/200)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289819/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292933/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293755/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291628/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292231/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291038/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292232/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292758/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292391/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291042/
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61

61

Italian States 

Modena

40221 F / www	

1741 Entire from the Duke of Modena, Francesco III d’Este, wrapper with fox spots, reverse with coat of arms 
black wax seal, letter signed by him, sent to Charles III of Spain (addressed to “The King of the Two Sicilies, and 
of Jerusalem, etc.”)

100

40222 DCE / 60	 P18

1852 ‘10.CENTES:’ PROOF in black on yellow in sheetlet of 12 with white back, very rare, only a few believed to 
be known still, illustrated in Vaccaris publication ‘1852-2002 150 years of Modena stamps’ p.49, sign.G.Bolaffi, 
A.Bolaffi, A.Diena & Paolo Vaccari, cert. P. Cardillo, Sassone spec. € 11’000

340

40223 F / 60	 15

1859 Provisional Government 20c Violet-slate tied by Posta Lettera Regio double-ring cds on folded cover to 
Milano, superb, cert. Diena

240

40224 F / 60	 D3

Sardinia used in Modena: Sardinia 20c Dark Blue, huge margins at each side, tied by double-circle Modena cds 
(3 MARZ. 60) to envelope to Genova with “Da Bologna...” transit and bs on reverse, very fine example of this 
scarce usage of Sardinian stamps in Modena, signed by A. Diena & Avanzo

1’200

Naples

40225 F / 60	

1813 Fiscal cut-out of 3Gr used on “Per Consegna Posta” endorsed document, scarce

300

40226 F / 60	

1815 Rare boxed freefrank “LE COLONEL DUBIEF COMMANDANT LA 2 LEGION DE LA GENDARMERIE ROYALE” 
on cover from Naples, very fine, very rare

300

40227 F / 60	 3+8+10

1858 1gr + 5gr + 10gr tied by ASSICURATO s/l and GENOVA 1 MAR 59 on VIA DI MARE cover to Genova, very fine

300

40228 F / 62	 17

1861 1/2t Green tied by Naples cds on newspaper wrapper on newspaper

200

40229 CC C J / 62	 17h

1861 1/2t Green, mint irregular block of eight, showing HEAD INVERTED variety, fresh very fine and a rare 
multiple (Sassone 17h, €2’800), cert. Colla (2003)

600

40230 F / 62	 19,20

1861 1gr Black tied by clear PAGLIETTA CHIETI 28 GEN 62 on folded cover to Guardiagrele, taxed “1” for insufficient 
franking, superb and scarce (Sassone 9 points), also 2gr blue cover from Citadel di Sangro to Naples, also superb

200

40231 F / 62	 F5

1861-62 Neapolitan Provinces, postal forgery 10gr, ochre-yellow, type I, head type “A”, tied by Naples cds 22 
APR 1861 to Messina, very fine and scarce, cert. Diena (Sass. € 16’500)

800

40232 F / 62	 F8

1861-62 Neapolitan Provinces, Postal Forgery 10gr orange, type II, tied NAPOLI 25 AGO 62 cds on folded cover 
to Paris, very fine & scarce, cert. Diena and Oliva (Sass. € 5’500)

700

40233 H / www	

1858 Small group of 16 used Naples singles on stockcards, 2Gr, 5Gr and 10Gr, all signed Raybaudi (Sassone € 4’200)

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289871/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292682/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292400/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291838/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292715/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291815/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292673/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292667/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292630/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292401/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292711/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291529/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290807/
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Papal States

40234 F / 62	 1A

1852 1/2b Grey-violet (4) on folded letter from ROMA to Civitavecchia, fine to very fine cover, scarce franking 
with this colour

700

40235 40237

40235 H 	 7

1852 6b Greenish grey, huge margins all around with bottom sheet margin and part of adjoining example at 
right, used with diamond grid, superb, cert. G. Bolaffi

100

40236 F / 62	 7+4

1852 6b Lilac-grey and 3b orange bister tied diamond cancel on for registered letter to Viterbo, very fine

150

40237 H 	 9

1852 8b White, huge margins all around showing all double seperation lines, used with diamond grid, superb, signed

100

 
40238 F 	

1854 Complete letter from Rome to USA franked by magnificent example of the 1852 1 Scudo high value with 
margins all around plus 7 baj strip of three, good margins, and single 5baj, just touched, light file fold, all tied by 
Roma cds (scarce on this issue, usually cancelled by lozenge grills), Boston receiver.

An impressive three-colour franking of high quality, and the utmost beauty and rarity

Expertise: Signed Sorani, A.Diena, E.Diena and Fiecchi. Certificates A.Diena & E.Diena

12’000

40239 F / 62	

1856 Folded cover from Roma via Suez and Marseille to Auckland, NEW ZEALAND, franked 1852 7 baj blue, 
in two horizontal pairs (crease through both pair), both neatly tied by diamond grill, an attractive franking to an 
extremely rare destination

2’600

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292744/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290239/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292671/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290240/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291841/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292939/
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https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293047/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293048/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293049/
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40242 402454024440240

40240 G L 	 F2

1855-57, Postal Forgery 5Baj rose, type I, and 8Baj issued stamp, tied by cds on small piece, clear to very good 
margins all around (Sassone F2, €725+)

120

40241 H G F DCE / www	

1761-1868, PAPAL STATES, Phenomenal specialised collection in two volumes, from early fumigated covers to 
the 1868 issue, great selection of shades and cancels, high values to 50b and 1S incl. some unused, etc. many 
nice colourful frankings incl. scarce cover to the US, cancels, multiples, etc. (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

Parma

40242 G 	 3

1852 15c Rose, huge margins all around with parts of five adjoining examples, tied to small piece by PIACENZA 
13 APR 1856 cds, superb

120

 
40243 C 	 5

1852 40c Black on blue mint og pair, clear margins all around, two light horizontal creases, otherwise a fine and 
scarce multiple, signed Diena and cert. Sismondo (2006) (Sassone € 20’000+)

1’000

40244 H 	 8

1853-55 25c Red-brown, huge margins all around and deep strong colour shade, cancelled by clear date s/l, 
superb, signed G.Bolaffi and Diena

200

Romagna

40245 G 	 5

1859 4b Fawn, huge margins all around showing all seperation lines and part of adjoining example at right, tied 
to small piece by diamond grid, superb, cert G. Bolaffi “1890” and Diena

150

Sardinia

40246 F / 64	

1819 15C Blue Cavalini on folded cover (without wmk) from Vigone (dated 18 SEP 1819) to Virle, fine and scarce

340

40247 C H G F DCE L / 64	

1820-36 Cavallini group incl. 1819 25c used, 1820 15c, 25c (2) and 50c used, 1820 set of 3 unused, plus 
some fragments, an attractive lot

1’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289909/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289886/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290242/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290373/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290245/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290241/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292610/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292629/
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40247A P / 64

1820 Cavallini 25c proof on white wove paper with part ornamental frame sheet watermark, with seven 
impressions (three inverted), some creasing and paper adhesion on reverse, very rare, cert. Bottachi (2014)

1’000

40247B P / 64

1820 Cavallini 25c proof on white wove paper with part ornamental frame sheet watermark, with three 
impressions (two inverted), some creasing, very rare, cert. Bottachi (2014)

1’000

40247C P / 64

1820 Cavallini 50c proof on white wove paper with part ornamental frame sheet watermark, with 6 impressions 
(3 inverted), some creasing, tone spots and paper adhesion on reverse, very rare, cert. Bottachi (2014)

1’000

40248 F / 64	 2

1851 20C Blue tied by very unusual dotted cancel form Savigliano on 25 AGO 53 cover to Turin, fine & scarce

200

40249 F / 64	 2

1851 20C Blue showing variety “low inking on face” tied by grill to 1852 cover from Albertville SAVOIE to St Jean 
de Maurienne, cut into else very fine, rare, signed Baudot

440

 
40250 G 	 5

1853 20C Blue, huge top marginal example showing also part of right adjoining example, cancelled by ASTI 17 
FEB 54 cds on small piece, superb, cert. G.Bolaffi “1890”

200

 
40251 G 	 13f

1855-63 5C Dark Emerald green, four examples tied by scarce PONTEDASSIO 31 MAG 55 cds and pen cancel 
on small piece, each example with large margins, cert. Oliva (Sass. € 6’000)

600

40252 F / 68	 13Cb+

1855-63 5C Olive-green together with Reign 10C bister tied by PONT S-MARTIN 26 AVR 63 cds on folded 
cover to Costa

200

40253 F / 64	 13+14

1855-63 5C Green (touched) +10C bister on 1863 decorated lady’s enveloppe from S.Pier d’Arena to Milano, 
arrival cds, very fine, rare, signed Calves

500

40254 F / 64	 13+14+15

1855-63 5C Green, 10C bister (2 diff. shades) and 20C blue tie by FIRENZE 25 GEN 62 cds and PER / 
CONSEGNI on registered folded cover to Pescia, very fine

500

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293047/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293048/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293049/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292611/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292800/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290246/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291525/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292637/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291227/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293756/
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4025940255

40255 H 	 14

1855-63 10C Bister with PIROSCAFI/ POSTALI/ INGLESI boxed cancel, scarce (R3)

200

40256 F / 68	 14Af

1855-83 Extremely rare vertical pair of the 10c Dark Chocolate Brown tied to folded cover from Torino, two strikes 
of the cds “with hour,” sent to Breo-Mondovi (bs). The pair with large margins showing part of neighbouring 
stamps at right and at foot, an important and precious franking, very fine

Expertise: Signed A. & G. Bolaffi, Avanzo, A. Diena

1’800

 
40257 C 	 14Bb

1855-63 10C Blackish-brown, mint, large margins all around, superb and scarce, cert. Diena (Sass. €18’000)

1’000

40258 F / 68	 14Dg

1855-63 10C Brown-orange tied by CASTELLAMONTI 8 SET 62 cds on military rate cover to Piacenza, fine

150

40259 H 	 15

1855-63 20C Blue, pair cancelled on arrival by Marseille 1896 numeral in dots, cert. Oliva

150

40260 F / 68	 15c

1855-63 20C Light Cobalt Blue tied SAVONA 2 OTT 1856 cds on folded cover to Genova, very fine, cert. Sorani 
(Sass. € 1’200)

240

40261 F / 68	 15C

1855-63 20C Dark blue tied by scarce PONTEDASSIO/C. 17 AGO 60 cds on cover to Savona, very fine, cert. Sorani

200

40262 F / 68	 16

1855-63 40C red (cut into) tied by both red VIA DI MARE (I) and Lozenge 2240 from Marseille on arrival on 1863 
Cover from Livorno to France, rare, signed Calves

200

40263 CC C DCE / www	 16F

1855-63 40C Vermilion in block of fifty, 12th stamp showing double-frame variety. mint, fine

200

40264 F / 68	

1857 (8.9) Small neat folded entire franked 1855-57 5c horizontal pair & 10c single, all with close to good 
margins, tied NIZZA MARITT.A/9.SET.57 cds, addressed to Riez, France, 5c pair applied over flap resulting in a 
crease, attractive & a scarce usage

600

You can view our catalogues and bid during the auction
via our website, www.davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292638/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291839/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293757/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292636/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291527/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291522/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291526/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291212/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292767/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293012/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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69

69

 
40265 H J 	 20

1861 2C Grey in block of four, neatly used by TORINO 7 NOV 61 cds, white margins all around, fine, cert. Oliva 
(Sass. € 2’500)

300

           
40266 G 	

1857-60, Selection of 4 stamps used in SAVOY : Chamoux 8 fev 57 on 20c 4th issue signed Calves, S. Jean de 
Maure 58 signed A.Brun, rare Abondance 1860 on 20c Napoleon, rare Frangy 3 juil 60 on 20c Napoleon, both 
signed Calves, very fine (4)

300

Sicily

402694026840267

40267 H 	 1a

1859 1/2gr Orange, plate I, huge margins all around, neatly used, superb

300

40268 H 	 1a

1859 1/2gr Orange, plate I, position 17, large margins all around, neatly used, small scuff to left of “P” otherwise 
fine, cert. Alberto Diena

100

40269 H 	 12

1859 10gr Blue “cupo”, huge margins all around with the four seperation lines, superb, signed Diena and 
Mezzadri, cert. Dr. Avi

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291528/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292209/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290237/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290297/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290238/
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Tuscany

40270 F / 68	

1837 Purified letter from Livorno with rare pmk “NETTO CENTRO E FUORI VITERBO”, very fine, very rare, signed Baudot

500

40271 40272 40273 40274 40275

40271 H 	 2

1851-52 1s Ocher on grey, good clear margins all around, clear cds cancel, very fine

300

40272 H 	 2d

1851-52 1s Bistre-orange on grey, huge margins all around showing parts of five adjoining examples, neatly 
used with PD handstamp, an exceptional example, superb, signed Colla, ex Seta collection

1’500

40273 H 	 2d

1851-52 1s Bistre-orange on grey, huge margins all around showing parts of two adjoining examples and 
possibly top intergroup spacing, used with 5-bar handstamp, an exceptional example, superb and rare, signed 
E.Diena and A.Diena, cert. Diena, ex Caspary collection

1’400

40274 H 	 4

1851-52 1cr Light carmine on grey, large margins all around showing parts of left and right adjoining examples, 
used with neat P.D. cancel, superb, signed A.Diena

120

40275 H 	 4b

1851-52 1cr Carmine on blue, large margins all around showing parts of top and right adjoining examples and 
left sheet margin, used with dotted cancel, fresh deep shade, superb, three signatures including Ferchenbauer

240

 
40276 H 	 4d

1851-52 1cr Carmine on grey, large margined strip of three showing intergroup spacing at bottom and parts of 
adjoining three examples below, also part of adjoining example at right, tied by 5-bar cancel and LIVORNO 29 
FEB 1856 cds on small piece, superb

500

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292825/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292851/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290053/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290054/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290055/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290056/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290059/
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402804027840277

40277 H 	 4d

1851-52 1cr Carmine on grey, huge margins all around showing parts of five adjoining examples, central 
Livorno PD cancel, superb, signed Biondi

120

40278 H 	 4d

1851-52 1cr Carmine on grey, corner example with large part of adjoining right example, 5-bar cancel, fresh 
deep shade, superb, cert. Giulio Bolaffi with “150%” grading by Alberto Bolaffi

120

40279 F / 72	 4d

1851-52 1cr Carmine on grey, STRIP OF THREE, good to large margins all around tied by 5-bar cancel on folded 
cover to Naples, red LIVORNO 24 GEN 1855 cds alongside, fine, signed A.Diena

300

40280 H 	 4f

1851-52 1cr Brown-lilac carmine on grey, huge margins all around with four parts of adjoining examples at top, 
bottom, right and left, central Livorno PD cancel, superb and an exceptional example, signed

400

40284 4028540281

40281 H 	 5

1851-52 2cr Blue on grey, large margined pair with part of adjoining stamps at right and left, cancelled by two 
Livorno PD handstamps, superb, A.Bolaffi certificate with 150% grading

320

40282 F / 72	 5

1851-52 2cr Light blue on grey, large margins all around with part of left adjoining example and intergroup 
spacing at top, cancelled by rare boxed P.D. on folded cover to Siena, ASCIANO 2 GIU 1854 cds alongside, 
superb, cert. Benussi

400

40283 F / 72	 5

1851-52 2cr Light blue on grey, INVERTED waternark and plate variety, good margins all around, tied by 
first type P.D. cancel (11 points) on folded cover to Lucca, COLLE 10 APR 1856 cds alongside, very fine, 
signed A.Diena and Colla

300

40284 H 	 5b

1851-52 2cr Bright blue on blue, large margins all around, lightly cancelled, superb, signed Sorani, Biondi and Raybaudi

200

40285 H 	 5d

1851-52 2cr Blue on grey, large margins all around with parts of adjoining stamps at right and left, cancelled 
by clear Marciana Marina PD handstamp, superb, signed G. Bolaffi and A. Diena

120

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290057/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290058/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290256/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290060/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290061/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290255/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290258/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290081/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290062/


7272

 
40279

 
40282

 
40283

 
40291

 
40293

 
40295

 
40298

 
40299



All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

Lot N°                Symbol(s) / Photo Page        	 Cat. N° 	 Estimate (€)

73

73

40286 40287 40288 40289

40286 H 	 5e

1851-52 2cr Bluish green on grey, large margins all around with parts of adjoining stamps on three sides, lightly 
cancelled with cds, superb, signed G. Bolaffi, Diena, A. Bolaffi

120

40287 H 	 5f

1851-52 2cr Greenish blue on grey, reversed watermark, large margins all around with parts of FIVE adjoining 
stamps, lightly cancelled with cds, superb, signed G. Bolaffi and A.Diena, cert. G. Bolaffi

150

40288 H 	 6

1851-52 4cr Green on grey, large margins all around with parts of adjoining stamps at right and left, lightly 
cancelled with cds, superb, includes original fragment which was signed Diena

140

40289 H 	 6

1851-52 4cr Green on grey, large margins all around with parts of four adjoining stamps, lightly cancelled with 
cds, superb, signed G. Biondi

130

40290 40292 40294

40290 H 	 6

1851-52 4cr Green on grey, large margins all around with parts of adjoining stamps at top, left and right, lightly 
cancelled with cds, superb, signed G. Bolaffi and A.Diena

120

40291 F / 72	 6

1851-52 4cr Green on grey, large margins all around with parts of adjoining example at bottom, right and left, 
cancelled P.D. on folded cover to Modena, red LIVORNO 17 MAR 1854 alongside, superb, signed Sorani

400

40292 H 	 6a

1851-52 4cr Bluish green on blue, an exceptionally large margined example showing five parts of adjoining 
examples, lightly cancelled, superb, cert. Eichele

240

40293 F / 72	 6a+4d

1851-52 4cr Greenish blue (2) on blue together with 1cr carmine on grey tied by 5-bar cancel on folded cover 
to Paris, both 4cr examples have very good to large margins incl. one with sheet margin at left, the 1cr is slightly 
touched, very fine, cert. Terrachini

400

40294 H 	 6c

1851-52 4cr Bluish green on grey, large margins all around with part of adjoining stamp at left and sheet margin 
at right, cancelled by Livorno PD, superb, signed S. Sorani

120

40295 F / 72	 6d

1851-52 4cr Dark yellow green on grey, large margins all around with parts of adjoining example at right and 
left, cancelled by red P.D. on folded cover to Modena, red LIVORNO 30 APR 1854 alongside, superb, cert. Colla

400

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290063/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290064/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290069/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290066/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290065/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290253/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290071/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290251/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290070/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290254/
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4029740296 40302

40296 H 	 7

1851-52 6cr Slate on grey, enormous margins all around with parts of six adjoining examples, neat cds cancel, 
superb, signed Zanaria and Roumet

240

40297 H 	 7

1851-52 6cr Slate on grey, large margins all around with parts of left and right examples, cancelled by P.D. 
handstamp, superb, cert. Bolaffi

200

40298 F / 72	 7

1851-52 6cr Slate on grey, large margins all around with parts of left and right examples, cancelled by FIRENZE 
5 JUL cds on folded cover to Mantova, superb, signed Diena

900

40299 F / 72	 7b

1851-52 6cr Violet-blue on blue, just clear to very large margins showing part of adjoining example at right, 
tied by red PD on folded cover to Vienna, LIVORNO 4 GEN 1854 red cds alongside, very fine and scarce, 
signed Biondi

500

40300 F / 74	 7c

1851-52 6cr Dark blue on blue, close to large margins all around, possibly top left example of the sheet, tied by 
crossed box mute cancel on folded cover from FIRENZE 20 AUG 1851 to Milan, very fine

400

40301 F / 74	 7e

1851-52 6cr Indigo on grey, good to large margins all around with part of adjoining example at bottom and 
intergroup spacing at top, tied by diamond of dots on folded cover to Rome, MASSA MARITTIMA 14 FEB 1856 
cds, very fine, signed Oliva and Bolaffi

240

40302 H 	 7f

1851-52 6cr Dark grey on grey, enormous margins all around with parts of three adjoining examples, 5-bar 
cancellation, superb, signed

240

 
40303 H J 	 8

1851-52 9cr Brown-lilac on grey, block of four used with bar cancel, white margins all around, very fine, cert. Diena 
(Sass. € 17’500)

1’500

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290073/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290072/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292031/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290252/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290247/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290257/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290077/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291520/
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40304 H / 74	 8

1851-52 9cr Brown-lilac on grey, vertical STRIP OF FIVE tied to small piece by bars cancel, slightly touched 
at left of the 3rd and 4th examples, otherwise good margins all around, fine, cert Raybaudi (Sass. € 13’000)

700

40306 4030840305 40307

40305 H 	 8

1851-52 9cr Brown-lilac on grey, horizontal pair with large margins all around showing parts of six adjoining 
examples, cancelled with Livorno P.D., superb, signed Bühler and cert. Biondi

500

40306 H 	 8

1851-52 9cr Brown-lilac on grey, large margins all around with parts of left and right examples, intergroup 
spacing at bottom, light cds cancellation, superb, signed G. Biondi

200

40307 H 	 8b

1851-52 9cr Brown-lilac on blue, horizontal pair with large margins all around showing parts of bottom and 
right examples, intergroup spacing at top, neat 5-bar cancellation, superb, signed G.Colla and Diena, cert. Colla

600

40308 H 	 10

1857 1q Black, large margins all around with intergroup spacing at bottom, lightly cancelled, very fine, signed 
Colla and Friedl, ex collection “Seta”

500

40309 40310 40311 40312

40309 DCE 	 13

1857 2cr Blue, large margins all around, unused, deep shade, superb, cert. Colla

200

40310 H 	 13

1857 2cr Blue, large margins all around with parts of four adjoining examples, cancelled by Firenze cds (probably 
type 5), small cliché variety at bottom right, superb, signed

120

40311 H 	 13a

1857 2cr Greenish greyish blue, horizontal strip of three, large margins all around with parts of adjoining 
examples at top and left, large border margin or possibly integroup spacing at bottom, light black and red cds, 
superb, signed Diena

1’000

40312 H 	 13a

1857 2cr Greenish greyish blue, large margins all around with parts of four adjoining examples, 5-bar 
cancellation, superb, signed G.Bolaffi and A.Bolaffi, cert. G.Bolaffi

120

40313 F / 74	 13a

1857 2cr Blue-green on grey, very good margins all around with parts of three adjoining examples, tied by 
FIRENZE 2 DIC 1858 cds on local cover, very fine

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292704/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290083/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290079/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290080/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290082/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290084/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290085/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290087/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290086/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290276/
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40314 40315 40316 40317

40314 H 	 14

1857 4cr Green, large margins all around with parts of adjoining example at left, top and right, large border 
margin at bottom, exceptionally used with RED cds, signed G.Bolaffi and A.Diena

500

40315 H 	 14

1857 4cr Green, large margins all around with parts of adjoining example at left, large border margin at bottom, 
used with Fitto di Cecina 6 DIC cds, strong colour, superb, signed Biondi

120

40316 H 	 14

1857 4cr Green, large margins all around with parts of four adjoining example, 5-bar cancellation, superb, 
signed Biondi

120

40317 H 	 14a

1857 4cr Green, huge margins all around with parts of four adjoining example and right marginal, 5-bar 
cancellation, superb, signed Sorani

150

40318 40319 40320 40321

40318 H 	 15

1857 6cr Light blue, huge margins all around with part of left adjoining example, cds cancellation, superb, 
cert. G.Bolaffi

200

40319 H 	 15a

1857 6cr Bright blue, enormous margins all around with parts of SEVEN adjoining examples with intergroup 
spaing at top, clear 5-bar cancellation, exceptional and superb, signed Colla

240

40320 H 	 15a

1857 6cr Bright blue, enormous margins all around with parts of adjoining examples at top (incl. intergroup 
spacing), bottom and right, clear 5-bar cancellation, lightly cancelled, signed A.Diena amongst others

220

40321 G 	 15a

1857 6cr Bright blue, huge margins all around with parts of left, top and right adjoining examples, tied by 5-bar 
cancel on small piece, superb, ex collection “Luxus”

200

The currency for this auction is the Euro

La monnaie utilisée pour cette vente est l’Euro

Die Währung für diese Versteigerung ist Euro
€

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290089/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290088/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290090/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290091/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290092/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290094/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290095/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290093/
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40322 40323

40322 H 	 17

1860 1c Brown-violet, large margins all around with parts of three adjoining examples, lightly used, superb, 
signed A.Diena and cert. Raybaudi

600

40323 H J 	 17b

1860 1c Lilac-brown, block of four used with light cds, white margins all around and part of sheet margin at top, 
very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 17’500)

1’500

4032640324

40324 H 	 18

1860 5c Green, horizontal pair with large margins all around incl. sheet margin at right, lightly used with cds, 
superb, signed A.Diena

300

40325 G / 74	 18

1860 5c Green, horizontal pair with huge margins all around showing parts of five adjoining examples incl. 
border line in right margin, lightly used with FIRENZE 29 DIC 1860 cds on small piece, superb

400

40326 H 	 18a

1860 5c Olive-green, horizontal pair with large margins all around and showing sheet margin at right, lightly 
used with cds, superb

340

4032840327

40327 H 	 18b

1860 5c Olive yellowish green, left marginal example with large margins all around, cancelled by double-circle 
cds, superb, cert. “1890” G.Bolaffi

200

40328 H 	 18c

1860 5c Yellow-green, large margined example with parts of left and right adjoining examples, cancelled by 
CASTIGLIONE DELLA PESCAIA cds, superb, signed A.Diena

240

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290096/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291521/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290097/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290129/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290130/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290131/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290132/
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403314033040329

40329 H 	 19

1860 10c Brown with exceptional margins, part of left and right adjoining examples and sheet margin at top, 
superb, signed Vaccari

100

40330 H 	 19

1860 10c Brown with exceptional margins, possibly corner example showing parts of adjoining stamps at right 
and at bottom, central cancel LIVORNO 1 DIC 1860

100

40331 H 	 19b

1860 10c Brown with large margins all around and intergroup spacing at top, cancelled by LIVORNO 12 GIU 
1860 cds, superb

200

40332 F / 74	 19e

1860 10c Chocolate brown, large margins all around with sheet margin line at left and part of adjoining example 
at right, tied by FIRENZE 8 DIC 60 cds on cover to Rocca San Casciano, superb

120

40333 40335 40337

40333 H 	 20

1860 20c Blue, huge margins all around with parts of adjoining examples left and right, also possible intergroup 
spacing at bottom, cancelled by LIVORNO 3 NOV 1860 cds, superb

120

40334 F / 74	 20

1860 20c Blue, wonderful strong shade and with huge margins all around showing parts of adjoining stamps 
at bottom and at left and with right sheet margin, tied by GENOVA 22 LUG 60 cds on folded cover to Milan, an 
exceptional fresh and large margined stamp, superb

500

40335 H 	 20b

1860 20c Greyish blue, large margins all around showing border margin at left (separation along blue margin 
line), cds cancel, superb, signed Biondi

150

40336 F / 74	 20b+19c

1860 10c Greyish brown and 20c greyish blue, both with very large margins (10c with with parts of three 
adjoing examples and 20c with part of adjoining right example), tied by FIRENZE 21 MAR 1860 cds on folded 
cover to Perugia in the Papal States, very fine, cert. Matl

300

40337 H 	 20d

1860 20c Gloomy Blue “Cupo”, huge margins all around with parts of four adjoining examples, also intergroup 
spacing at top, cancelled by FIRENZE cds, superb, an exceptional stamp

400

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290133/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290134/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290199/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290279/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290200/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290278/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290202/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290277/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290201/
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40338 40339

40338 H 21

1860 40c Carmine, huge margins all around with parts of five adjoining examples, used with light cds, superb, 
signed Donnini and Biondi

300

40339 G 22

1860 80c Pale red,, huge margins all around with parts of four adjoining examples, tied to piece by LIVORNO 
27 OTT 1860 cds, superb, signed A.Diena, G. Bolaffi and A. Bolaffi

1’000

Italy
(see also lots 50466 to 50472)

40340 CC C  / www 

1861 Small group with unissued sets of the Neapolitan Provinces (singles with cert. Bolaffi and in pairs), very fine

200

40341 F / 74	 3

1862 40C Carmine Red, frameline and sheet margin at left, tied by neat GENOVA  21 OTT 62 cds on folded 
cover to Paris, very fine, cert. Sorani

300

40342 CC 10e

1862 2C Bistre in pair, left example showing “double figure” variety, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi 
(Sass. €1’135)

120

40343 F / 74	 11

1863 15C Blue, position 1 of the sheet, tied by MILANO 1 GEN 63, first day of issue on folded cover to Genova, 
superb, cert. Sorani, Oliva (Unificato 2’750€)

300

40344 CC 	 12

1863 15C Blue, type 1, never hinged, large margins, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. €1’250)

100

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290203/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290236/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290808/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291530/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290804/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292399/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290805/


All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

81

81

40345 CC 12fa

1863 15C Blue, type I, with UNIQUE variety “missing border line at left”, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi 
(Sass. -.-)

2’000

40346 CC 	 L14

1863 1C Grey-green, De La Rue printing, never hinged, perfectly centered, superb, cert. Diena (Sass. €5’500)

500

40351403504034840347

40347 CC 	 L16

1863 5C Grey-green, De La Rue printing, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi - gold certificate (Sass. €2’250)

200

40348 C 	 L17

1863 10C Orange, De La Rue printing, mint, good centering, fine, cert. E Diena (Sass. € 5’000 for good centering)

300

40349 F / 74	 L17

1863 40C Orange, London printing, tied by RED-BROWN cds of GENOVA 21 FEB 66, extremely rare colour of 
cds and not catalogued, very fine, cert. Sorani

340

40350 CC L18

1863 15C Light blue, De La Rue printing, never hinged, very fine, cert. E Diena (Sass. €3’250 / € 8’500 for 
good centering)

400

40351 C L20

1863 40C Rose-carmine, De La Rue printing, mint, very fine, cert. E Diena (Sass. €3’750 / € 8’500 for
good centering)

400

40352 F / 74	 L20+L15

1863 40C Carmine and two 15C light blue, London printing, tied MILANO 23 FEB 65 cds on registered envelope 
to Bologna, very fine, cert. Sorani

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290803/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290810/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290816/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290818/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291533/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290820/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290821/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291531/
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40353 CC J L21

1863 60C Lilac, De La Rue printing, never hinged block of four, very fine, cert. E Diena (Sass. €3’300 / € 5’600 
for good centering)

300

40360403584035740354

40354 CC 	 L21

1863 60C Lilac, De La Rue printing, never hinged, well centered and very fine, cert. E Diena (Sass. €1’400)

120

40355 CC J / 86	 L22

1863 2L Vermillon, De La Rue printing, never hinged marginal block of four, superb, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. 
€3’000 / €4’800 for well centered as single)

240

40356 C 	 P1

1863 Postage due 10C yellow, mint, very fine, cert. Oliva (Sass. € 2’500)

150

40357 C 	 T16

1863 5C Grey, Turin printing, mint, very fine, cert. Sorani (Sass. €1’250 / 3’500 for well centered)

240

40358 C 	 T17

1863 10C Orange, Turin printing, mint, very fine, cert. E Diena (Sass. €2’125 / 5’750 for well centered)

300

40359 CC DCE P / www

1863 Issue: Small group comprising marginal 2L never hinged (cert. Raybaudi) two Turin 40C unused and three 
proofs with SAGGIO overprint (5C, 15C and 30C)

300

40360 CC 	

1863 5C Grey green, mint, fresh, fine & scarce (Sass. 16, €1’250), signed & cert. Giulio Bolaffi

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290822/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290823/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290828/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290888/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292641/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290826/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290830/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292897/
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40361 40363 40364 40365

40361 C 	 23

1865 20C on 15C light blue, type 1, mint, very fine, cert. Diena and Fiechhi (Sass. € 1’250 / 3’000 for good centering)

100

40362 F / 86	 23

1865 20 on 15C light blue, type 1, pair tied by CAPRI 16 DIC 65 cds on small envelope to Paris, very fine, 
cert. Sorani

240

40363 C 24

1865 20C on 15C light blue, type 2, well centered, mint, very fine & rare with this centering, cert. Diena (2015) 
(Sass. € 16’000)

800

40364 C 24

1865 20C on 15C light blue, type 2, well centered, mint, insignificant tiny spot at top (not even mentioned in any 
of certificates Diena and Raybaudi), fine & rare with this centering (Sass. € 16’000)

500

40365 CC 	 25

1865 20C on 15C light blue, type 3, never hinged, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 950 / 2’200 for good centering)

100

40366 H G / www	

1866 Third Italian War of Independence, specialised group of 16 stamps showing a selection of numeral cancels, 
mostly on 1865 20C on 15C blue singles, mixed, scarce

500

40367 40368 40370 40371

40367 C 	 L26

1867 20c Blue, De La Rue printing, mint, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 1’250 / 3’250 for good centering)

100

40368 CC 	 T26

1867 20c Blue, Turin printing, never hinged, very fine, cert. Terrachini (Sass. € 1’000)

100

40369 CC 9,10,12,13

1870 Postage dues, imperforate archive proofs of the 50C, 60C, 2L and 5L, never hinged (Sass. € 1’500)

150

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290831/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291532/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290834/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290833/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290832/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292675/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290835/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290836/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290889/
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40370 C / 83	 28

1877 20C Orange, mint, well centered, very fine & rare, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 7’500)

500

40371 C / 83	 28

1877 20C Orange, mint, well centered, very fine & rare, cert. Diena “perfetto” (Sass. € 7’500)

500

40372 40373 40374

40372 C 32

1878 Provisionals 2C on 0,30L lake, very well centered, mint, very fine, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 4’000 for 
perfect centering)

200

40373 CC 35

1878 2C on 5,00L rose, mint nh, fresh, fine & scarce (Sass. 35, €1’250)

200

40374 C 36

1878 Provisionals 2C on 10,00L lake, very well centered, never hinged, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 2’000)

150

40375 CC C / www	

1878 Provisionals: Group on stockcards comprising complete set mint plus 10 examples incl. 2 on 2,00L with 
inverted overprint, pair of 2 on 10,00L, 2 on 0,05L perfectly centered, etc. big catalogue value

500

40376 40377 40378 40379 40381

40376 38 120

40377 38 120

40378

	








39

1879 Umberto 20C Orange, never hinged and fairly well centered, very fine, cert. Bolaffi (Sass. € 750 / 1’500 
for well centered)

120

40379 CC 39

1879 Umberto 20C Orange, never hinged and fairly well centered, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 750 / 1’500 
for well centered)

100

40380 H J / 86	 40

1879 Umberto 25C Blue, horizontal block of eight, used with MILANO-CENTRO cds, fresh & fine, certt. Raybaudi 
(Sass. € 2’400)

120

40381 H 41

1879 Umberto 30C Brown, very well centered, used with barred numeral, fine and very rare, signed R. Diena 
amongst many other signatures, cert. Diena (Sass. € 4’500)

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290837/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290838/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290875/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292895/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290876/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290878/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290844/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290846/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290850/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290851/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290847/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290839/
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40382 CC C / www	 38,40,41,46

1879-89 Umberto, Small group of mint examples: 10C, 25C, 30C (2) and 45C, all mint, the 10, 25 and 45 have 
good certificates, mixed to fine (Sass. € 5’500)

200

 
40383 G 	 Perfin1

1887 Perfin CI8 on 1863-65 2c orange-brown, tied by neat cds on small piece, fine and scarce (Sass. € 1’800)

150

                     
40384 P 	

1889 Umberto, imperforate proofs of the 40C brown, 45C grey, 60C lilac, 1L brown and yellow and 5L carmine 
and green, in the issued colours fine & scarce (Sass. € 1’980)

200

4038640385

40385 C 	 44

1889 Umberto 5C Dark green, mint, very well centered, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 4’500 for perfect centering)

240

40386 C 	 46

1889 Umberto 45C Dark green, mint, fine & scarce, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 1’100)

100

40387 DFE / 86	 49+

1889 Umberto 5L Green and carnine together with 45 grey tied by PALERMO / FERROVIA 7 FEV 90 on large 
part of cover front to Genova, lot also includes other registered fron to Genova with three 50c lilac and four 10C 
lake, small faults, sold as is

300

We accept the following credit cards: 
VISA, Mastercard and American Express

If you wish to pay with American Express, please contact us in advance

Payment by Credit Card

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290865/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290891/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290855/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290840/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290843/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292678/
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  4038940388

40388 CC C 	 56-58

1890-91 Overprinted Umberto issue, 2 on 5C, 20 on 30C and 20 on 50C, all three very well centered, mint, 
sold as is (Sass. € 1’328 / 2’950)

200

40389 C 	 56-58

1890-91 Overprinted Umberto issue, 2 on 5C, 20 on 30C and 20 on 50C, mint and fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 1’328 
for normal centering)

150

40390 F / www	 60+Egypt

1891-96 Umberto 10C Carmine + Egypt 2m green(pair) tied as pseudo mixed franking to 1900 litho picture 
postcard from Egypt to Australia by Genova postmark, signed Raybaudi

100

40391 F / 86	 61

1891-96 Umberto 20C Orange with gutter pair margin at bottom on envelope from REGGIO EMILIA 11 8 96 to 
Ferrara, very unusual

200

 
40392 CC 	 64A

1893 Silver Wedding, 20C red-brown and brown, never hinged, very fine & scarce, cert.  Diena (Sass. € 4’000 / 
€ 8’000 for well centered)

500

40393 40394ex 40395

40393 CC 	

1896 Wedding 20C Red-brown, never hinged, very fine (Unif. € 2’000)

150

40394 CC C 	 68-78

1901 Victor Emmanuel III, Specialised mint group on stockcards comprising complete set, 10C carmine (single 
and block of four), 40C with cert., plus two other mint 40C, five 25C with different shades, pair of 1910 10L, 
see marked catalogue prices for € 18’000

600

40395 CC 	 76

1901 Victor Emmanuel III, 50C violet, never hinged and very well centered, very fine, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 
3’250 / 8’000 for perfect centering)

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290868/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290869/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292639/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292668/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290897/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290856/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290885/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290883/
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40396 40397

40396 CC 	 86

1909 Redrawn design, 15C grey black, mint nh, fresh, fine & scarce (Sass. 86, €950), signed and cert. Enzo 
Diena (1990)

150

40397 CC 	 86

1909 Redrawn design, 15C grey-black, never hinged, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 950)

100

4039940398 40400

40398 CC 	 C1-3

1913 “Servizio Commissioni” 30c, 60c, 90c all mint nh, fresh and very fine (Sass. 1-3, €500)

80

40399 CC 	 P7-19

1914-22 Parcel post, complete set of 13 values from 5C to 20L, plus extra 50C with lighter shade, never hinged, 
very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 2’250)

240

40400 CC 	 116B

1921 Dante Alighieri, 15C Red-Brown, unissued, never hinged, very fine and scarce, cert. Diena (Sass. € 3’000)

240

40401 40403

40401 CC C 	 BLP2,3,7,18

1921-23 B.L.P.: Small mint / never hinged group on stockcard comprising 1921 20C orange, 25C blue, 1922-
23 20C orange and 1923 20C orange, a fine group

400

40402 F / 86	 123-126

1922 Philatelic Congress, complete set on registered special congress picture postcard, very fine, cert. Raybaudi

200

40403 CC 	 BLP7ab,12b

1922-23 B.L.P.: 20C orange and 1L green and brown, both with INVERTED overprint, never hinged, very fine and 
rare, cert. Diena (Sass. € 12’900 for never hinged)

600

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292894/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290903/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293019/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291032/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290905/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291033/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291091/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291034/
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40404 F / 86	 BLP13,13i,13m

1922-23 B.L.P.: 10C Carmine, four examples including varieties Sass. 13i and 13m tied by ROVIGO 14.9.24 cds 
on illustrated card to Milano, small card faults but very rare combination franking

300

      
40405 CC 	 151-155

1923 Manzoni, never hinged complete set of 6 values, all marginal examples, superb, 5L with cert. Diena 
(Sass € 3’250+)

400

40406ex 40407ex 40408ex

40406 CC 	 151-156

1923 Manzoni complete set of 6 values, never hinged, very fine and good centering, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 3’250)

260

40407 CC 	 151-156

1923 Manzoni complete set of 6 values, never hinged, very fine and good centering, cert. Diena (Sass. € 3’250)

260

40408 CC 	 151-156

1923 Manzoni complete set of 6 values, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 3’250)

240

40409 40410 40411ex

40409 CC 	 156

1923 Manzoni 5L Violet and black, never hinged, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 2’500)

200

40410 C 	 156d

1923 Manzoni 5L Violet and black, IMPERFORATE marginal example, mint, very fine (Sass. € 1’200)

100

40411 CC 	 Azz5-12

1924 “Assoc. Naz. Mutil. Inv. Guerra-Roma” Agency, complete never hinged set of 6 values from 5C green to 
5L brown, the 3L and 5L values have various certificates from Diena and Bolaffi. a very fine and very rare set 
(Sass. € 13’500)

1’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291085/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290649/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290915/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290916/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290910/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290907/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290919/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290887/
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40412 CC 	

1924-25, Publicity stamps: Set of 20 publicity stamps (missing 20c unissued with Sass. value € 175), all mnh 
(except Sass. 7 mh), very fine (except Sass. 5 faulty), very rare, Sass. € 26’540

4’000

40413 40414 40415

40413 C 	 P6

1924-25, Publicity stamps, 25C Blue with PIPERNO publicity in brown, mint, very fine, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 2’250)

200

40414 CC 	 P8

1924-25, Publicity stamps, 25C Blue with TAGLIACOZZO publicity in brown, never hinged, very fine (Sass. € 2’600)

200

40415 CC 	 P8

1924-25, Publicity stamps, 25C Blue with TAGLIACOZZO publicity in brown, never hinged, very fine, cert. Diena 
(Sass. € 2’600)

200

4041740416

40416 CC 	 196ob

1926 St. Francis 1L25 Dark blue, strongly displaced perforation at top, never hinged, very fine & scarce, signed 
(Sass. € 2’400)

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290725/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291093/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291094/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291095/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290923/
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40417 CC / 90	 196oc

1926 St. Francis 1L25 Dark blue, horizontal pair with strongly displaced perforation at bottom, never hinged, 
very fine & scarce, cert. Diena and Oliva (Sass. € 6’000)

400

40418 CC J / 86	 A2-7

1926-28 Air set complete in nh blocks of four, very fine (Sass. € 2’000)

200

 
40419 C 	 In2

1926-30 Insurance Stamp for registered sendings and parcels, 25C red with zig-zag perforation, very fine and 
rare, cert. Diena (Sass. € 15’000)

1’000

40420 40421

40420 CC 	 235I

1928 Statue of Philibert 1L25 Blue and black, perf. 13 3/4, never hinged, very fine, cert. Biondi

200

40421 H 	 242

1929 1L75 Brown with rare perf. 13 3/4, neatly used with central cds, very fine & scarce, signed Raybaudi and 
cert. Cilio (Sass. € 5’000)

400

 
40422 G 	 A25

1930 Rome to Rio transatlantic flight 7L70 air plus 1L25 definitive tied by special cancel on small piece, very 
fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 2’000+)

200

40423 F / 92	 A25

1930 Rome to Rio transatlantic flight: 7L70 air and 1L25 definitive tied by CORCEIRA ITALIA-BRASILE 15 DEC 
1930 meter marking on special envelope bearing signature of all the pilots, RIO arrival meter cancel alongside, 
very fine,cert. Sorani

500

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290921/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291029/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290893/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290921/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291029/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290893/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290927/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290920/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291028/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290656/
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40424 F 	

1933 Balbo Transatlantic flight, State Service, registered cover from to Chicago franked by “Servizio di Stato” 
triptych, 5L25 + 44L75 tied by CROCERIA AREA DEL DECENNALE - ROMA FERROVIA - 16.6.33 special cds, 
with all the appropriate special postmarks plus signature of Gen. Balbo, signed A. Bolaffi, G. Bolaffi and Caffaz, 
cert. Caffaz (Sass. € 26’250)

5’000

40425 F / 92	

1933 Balbo Transatlantic flight, I-LEON Triptych tied by TORINO 17/6 33 cds on Express, registered cover carried 
on the Iceland flight, very fine, cert. Bolaffi and Diena

1’500

40426 F / 92	

1933 Balbo Transatlantic flight, I-BISE Triptych tied by FIRENZE 8.6.33  cds on Registered cover to Chicago, 
very fine, cert. G. Bolaffi

1’500

40427 CC J / www	 406-415+A100-A105

1937 Children, complete set of 16 values incl. airs, in never hinged blocks of four, very fine (Sass. € 3’200)

240

40428 CC / 92 / see also lots 50466 to 50472	 471I

1943 Socialist Republic, 10C Brown with G.N.R. type 1 overprint from Brescia, horizontal strip of ten with 
strongly displaced overprint to the left, top border sheet marin, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi

400

40429 CC / 92	 471I

1943 Socialist Republic, 10C Brown with G.N.R. type 1 overprint from Brescia, horizontal strip of ten with 
strongly displaced overprint to the left, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi

300

40430 CC / 92	 471I

1943 Socialist Republic, 10C Brown with G.N.R. type 1 overprint from Brescia, horizontal strip of ten with 
strongly displaced overprint to the left, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi

300

 
40431 CC 	 36-47

1944 RSI Parcel post, complete set of 12 values from 5C to 20L, never hinged, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 3’000)

240

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290651/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290339/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290341/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290928/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291098/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291096/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291097/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291031/
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40439404364043440432

40432 H 	 490

1944 Socialist Republic 25c Green with red overprint, neatly used, very fine, cert. Sottoriva (Sass. € 1’600)

150

40433 CC / www	

1946-51 Parcel Post 30L, 100L, 200L & 500L mint nh, very fine

80

40434 CC 	

1951 Italy at Work 100L Red-brown with sideways watermark, scarce, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. Specializz. 
139X, € 1’400)

120

40435 F / 92	 661-663

1951 Gymnastics, complete set tied by first day cds 15.5.51 on cover, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 2’750)

200

40436 C 	 663c

1951 Gymnastics 15L Blue and red showing strongly displaced red, mint, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 2’000)

120

 
40437 CC 	 81

1954 Parcel Post 1000L ultramarine, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. € 4’500)

400

 
40438 CC 	 6,9,12

1955 Concession Parcel Post 50L Blue, 75L black and 100L rose in GUTTER PAIRS, never hinged, very fine & rare 
(Unificato € 8’000)

500

40439 CC 	 921

1961 “Gronchi Rosa” 205L air, never hinged, very fine, cert. Raybaudi and Diena (Sass. € 1’900)

200

40440 F / 98	 921+

1961 “Gronchi Rosa” together with 170L and 185L values on registered cover from Savona via Rome to Lima, 
has officially been carried on the presidential flight, reverse bears LIMA 7 APRIL 1961 arrival and return flight to 
Italy SAVONA 7 SEPT 61 cds, an exceptional item from the “Azzura” airmail collection, see also article enclosed 
mentioning uniqueness of item, cert. Bolaffi “100”

5’000

40441

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290932/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293034/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290990/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291009/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290933/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290648/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291030/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291007/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290330/
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40441 CC C 	 2678

2005 Academy of Lincei €0.41 mint, showing dramatic perforation shift resulting in part of the inscription and 
design shifted, very fine and a rare variety (Bolaffi 2806C, €8’000), cert. Ferrario (2015)

400

Military Post Issue for Fieldpost

40442 CC / 98	 F1

1943 FRANCHIGIA MILITARE Tunisia in ultramarine in complete sheetlet of 6, MNH, cert. Diena, Sassone € 1600

340

Military Post Issue Atlantic Coast

THE UNIQUE AIRMAIL ESSAYS FROM 
THE COMMANDER ENZO GROSSI ARCHIVES

          
 

           
40443 A 	

Imperial Series Airs: 25C Green, 50C Dark Brown, 75C Yellow-Brown, 1L Violet, 5L Green and 10L Carmine, each 
overprinted in four lines “Italia / Repubblicana / Fascista / Base Atlantica, unused with original gum and hinged. 
These six essays were prepared under the authority of the High Command of the Italian Submarine Forces 
in November 1943 but were eventually not authorised for issue. Certificate Sergio Sismondo (2017). 
See also note in Sassone Catalogue 2017 edition on page 551 illustrating an example of the unissued 50 
centesimi “Pegasus” airmail. Unique archive essays sold on the basis of the certificate.

12’000

Additional images from larger lots
may be available at www.davidfeldman.com
Lots marked “www” are illustrated only on our website

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292632/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292677/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291458/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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THE UNIQUE POSTAGE ESSAYS FROM 
THE COMMANDER ENZO GROSSI ARCHIVES

     

                    

               

               
40444 A 	

Imperial Series Postage: 10C Brown, 20C Carmine, 25C Dark green, 30C Brown, 50C Violet, 
5C Brown Romulus and Remus, 15C Grey-green, 35C Blue, 75C Carmine, 1L Violet, 1L25 
Blue, 1L75 Orange, 2L Red, 5L Carmine-red and 10L Violet, each overprinted in four lines 
“Italia / Repubblicana / Fascista / Base Atlantica, unused with original gum and hinged. 
These fifteen essays were prepared under the authority of the High Command of the Italian Submarine 
Forces in November 1943 but were eventually not authorised for issue apart from the first group of five 
values (10C, 20C, 25C, 30C and 50C). Each value with separate certificate Sergio Sismondo (2017). 
See also note in Sassone Catalogue 2017 edition on page 552 illustrating the 5C “Romulus and Remus” and 
the 1L75 “Augustus”. Unique archive essays sold on the basis of the certificates.

Estimate: € 30’000 - € 40’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291459/
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Locals - Meran

      
40445 C H G 	 1/12

1918 Selection of mint and used incl. Sass. 2 used pair on piece, Sass. 3 in mint pair with one stamp mnh, 
mostly fine, please inspect (Sass. €16’500+)

600

Cyrenaica

40446 F / www	

1926-31, Two reg’d covers and two postcards (one not circulated), very fine

150

Eritrea

 
40447 H 	

1927-34 Express 1.25 on 60c, perf. 11, used, fine & scarce (Sass. 8, €1’600), signed and cert. Sorani (2000)

300

40448 C H 	

1893-1937 Balance collection of mostly used, mounted on 29 album pages, showing values to 5 Lire, some 
with very fine to superb strikes, mixed to fine (100’s) (Est. € 150/200)

Offer

40449 H / www	

1905-1940 Group of used on four stock cards showing two with inverted surcharge, plus some useful tax 
stamps, mixed to fine (Est. € 150/200)

Offer

Fiume

40450 CC C H / www	

1919-24, Neat mint & used collection of Fiume in one booklet, noted 1919 40C on 40C in pair with cert. 
Raybaudi, also 00 on 60C carmine variety with cert. Raybaudi, fine (STC Sass. € 10’000) (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

Post Offices in Libya

40451 G / www	

Oltre Giuba: 1925 Postage Dues, COLLECTION DE BERNE: three complete sets tied by red POSTES ET 
TELEGRAPHES / MADAGASCAR / COLLECTION DE BERNE handstamp on part of album page, very fine & rare

150

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290591/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291216/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292893/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292782/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292932/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291446/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289868/
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Somalia

404544045340452ex

40452 CC 	

1934 (Nov 11) Servizio Aereo Speziale ovpt on 50c, 75c, 80c, 1L and 2L, unissued, mint nh with toned gum, 
signed Kessler and Brava/1934 (Sanabria S5-S9)

200

China-Tientsin

40453 C 	 6c

1918 POSTAGE DUE: 8C on 20C Orange and carmine, the “8 cents” overprinted DOUBLE, mint, very fine, cert. Diena 
(Sass. € 4’000)

300

Ionian Islands

40454 C 	 8

1941 Cefalonia and Itaca: 1+1D Green in pair with overprint ITALIA OCCUPAZIONE MILITARE ITALIANA ISOLE 
CEFALONIA E ITACA, mint, very fine & scarce, cert. Diena (Sass. € 12’000)

800

Levant-Constantinople

40455 CC J / 98	 28-32

1921 Fifth issue, 1pi, 2pi, 4pi, 5pi and 10pi, complete set in never hinged blocks of four, all marginal, very fine, 
cert. Chivarello (Sass. € 7’000)

500

      
40456 H G 	 P1-6

1922 POSTAGE DUES: Constantinople 10C to 5L set of six, used, the 5L on fragment, very fine and scarce, cert. Diena 
(Sass. € 6’000)

700

Levant-Jerusalem

40457 CC / www	 1-8

1909-11 Complete set of eight values, 10pa to 40pi, never hinged, very fine, the 20pi with cert. Raybaudi 
(Sass. € 4’400)

340

Libya

40458 CC J / 98	 21-32

1921 Pictorials, complete set of 12 values from 1C to 10L, in blocks of four, never hinged, very fine (Sass. € 9’000)

600

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292822/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291088/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291027/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291086/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291536/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291087/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291090/
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Tripolitania

           
40459 H 	 23-25

1925-26, King’s Jubilee, 60c red, 1L blue and 1L25 blue, all three neatly used with Tripolitania cds, fine & 
scarce, cert. Chiavarello (Sass. € 4’550)

300

San Marino

40460ex 40463ex

40460 C 	 1-7

1892 Numeral and Coat-of-Arms, complete mint set of 7 values, mostly well-centered, very fine, the 30C and 
40C with cert. Diena (Sass. € 1’650 / 3’600 for well-centered)

150

                
40461 C 	 8-11

1892 Provisionals, the complete set of four values, mint, very well centered, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 1’010 
/ 3’240 for very well centered)

200

 
40462 C 	 10Bra

1892 Coat-of-Arms 10 on 20C red with INVERTED DOUBLE overprint, also missing dot in “mi”, double inverted 
variety NOT recorded in Sassone and cert. Diena states that only one other example is known to him with this 
variety, short perf, at top unimportant for this possibly unique variety, cert. Diena

1’000

40463 C 	 12-22

1892 Numeral and Coat-of-Arms, complete mint set of 11 values, mostly well-centered, very fine, the 1L with 
cert. Bolaffi (Sass. € 1’950 / 3’132 for well centered)

240

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291089/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291025/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291024/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291026/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291023/


All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

Lot N°                Symbol(s) / Photo Page        	 Cat. N° 	 Estimate (€)

101

101

 
40464 CC 	 34-45

1903 Numeral and Mt. Titano, complete set of 12 values, never hinged, very fine & scarce, the 2L violet is signed 
Caffaz and has cert. Diena (Sass. € 5’000)

400

           
40465 CC C H 	

1877-1950, Valuable chiefly never hinged selection on stockcards incl. the first set mint, some provisionals 
of 1892, 1910, Stemma, 1933 Philatelic Covention, min.sheets from the 40s and 50s, several 1951 airs with 
certificates, etc. see marked catalogue value for € 22’000 (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40466 CC C / www	

1877-1961, Attractive mint selection in stockbook showing a good selection of the early issues, also min,.
sheets, postage dues, parcel stamps, etc. mostly never hinged (STC Sass. € 29’000) (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40467 CC C H F 	

1877-1980, Primarily mint collection in two hingeless albums with general issues and postage dues, plus 
duplication on pages and two albums of covers (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40468 CC C DCE / www	

1877-1985, Mint collection in three hingeless Marini albums showing a great deal of completion, noted better 
items incl. 1895 1L light blue mint and 1903 2L violet mint, also airs, min.sheets, etc. (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

                
40469 CC H 	

1894-1943, Collection in medium-small stockbook of mostly better MNH only from good period., several certs. 
incl. Zeppelin 1933, Sassone ca.€ 12000 (Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

You may bid LIVE by Internet at www.davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291022/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291149/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291156/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289913/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292169/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292633/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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Vatican

      
40470 CC J 	

1933 Anno Santo, IMPERFORATE set of 4 values in marginal blocks of four, mnh, very fine, extremely rare, 
signed A.Brun

8’000

          

           
40471 CC J 	 35-40

1934 Provisionals 40c on 80c to L3.70 on L10 overprints set in mint never hinged blocks of four in pristine 
condition, as fresh as the day they were printed and sold at the Vatican Post Office almost 75 years ago, 
gorgeous colors on bright white paper (Sassone 35-40)

Expertise: Raybaudi gold certificate (1999)

4’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291052/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289800/
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40472 C 	 35-40

1934 Provisionals, complete set of six values, mint, well centered, very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 2’000 / 3’000 
for well centered)

240

      
40473 CC 	 41-46

1935 Juridical Congress, complete set of 6 values, all marginals, never hinged, very fine (Sass € 1’200+)

120

      
40474 CC 	 41-46

1935 Juridical Congress, complete set of 6 values, all corner marginals, never hinged, very fine (Sass € 1’200+)

120

40475 F / 98	

1936 (4 May) Zeppelin Cover with mixed franking of Italy and Vatican stamps posted from Vatican City 4-5-36, 
with Italian stamps tied by Rome transit, sent to Lakehurst NJ on the Hindenberg. Arrived New York 9-5-36, 
scarce cover

200

40476 CC / 98	 S13-14

1946 Postage Due with large lines in the background, complete set of six values in never hinged blocks of four, 
very fine, cert. Diena (Sass. € 3’400)

300

You can view our catalogues and bid during the auction
via our website, www.davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291018/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291019/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291020/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289907/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291014/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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40483ex40477ex

40477 CC J 	 A20-21

1951 Monaco Graziano decree, 300L and 500L in marginal blocks of four, never hinged, very fine, cert. Bolaffi 
(Sass. € 1’875)

150

40478 CC C H G / www	

1852-1958, Mint collection of Vatican in one album including the 1934 Provisionals and the 1935 Juridical 
Congress, plus an album with Papal States, mint & used, also a small section Naples included, fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40479 CC C H / www	

1929-1952, Mint & used selection in stockbook showing most of the 1934 provisionals plus duplication, several 
1935 Juridical Congress mint & used, also airs, postage dues, etc. (STC Sass. € 12’800) (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40480 F / 98	

1929-63, Group of 68 covers addressed to Switzerland including many philateic frankings, noted several 
with complete sets for the 1933 Santo Anno, 1952 Centenary sheet on reg. cover, also commercial mail 
(Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40481 CC C DCE / www	

1929-84, Mint collection of Vatican in two hingeless Marini albums, includes the 1934 provisionals (with 
cert. Gaggero) mint and the 1935 Juridical Congress set never hinged, plus one album Sov. Order of Malta 
(Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40482 CC C H / www	

1929-85, Practically all never hinged collection in one stockbook including 1934 provisionals, 1935 Judicial 
Congress, airs and parcel posts, very fine (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291021/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291196/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291158/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290363/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292167/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290657/
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40483 CC C / 104	

1934-51, Attractive and valuable mostly never hinged selection of key Vatican items, noted 1934 Provisionals 
(three sets, all with certs), early proof, 1935 Juridical Congress (five sets never hinged), 1948 airs (3), 1951 airs 
in blocks of four plus singles, also postage dues, etc., many sets with certs., gen. very fine (STC Sass. € 23’000) 
(Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40484 COINS VATICAN Euro coins : six BU Coin Year set (2006-2011), plus 7 Official €2 coin (between 2005-2013) 
(Est. € 100/200)

Offer

Collections

40485 C H G F DCE L / www	

1692-1861, ITALIAN STATES: Extensive accumulation of stampless covers of most of the Italian States neatly 
presented on stock pages and many with descriptions, showing town pmks, fancy markings, registered 
usages, instructional mkgs, officials, disinfection usages etc., many very fine strikes, mixed to fine (195+) 
(Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40486 F / www	

1806-1945, Lot of 100s of covers and cards in several albums with prephilately, Italian States and Regno, noted 
Lombardy newspapers with Austrian Mercure stamps, also strength in Sardinia and Papal States, useful Regno 
commercially used covers, fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40487 F / 98	

1831-63 ITALIAN STATES : Selection of 8 cover: 2x Modena, 1x Sicily, 2x Tuscany, 1 Parma, 2x maritime mail, 
fine to very fine group (Est. € 500/700)

Offer

40488 F / 98	

1837-55, Lot of five disinfected covers of which three bear different official labels from REGGIO, lovely fresh covers 
(Est. € 120/200)

Offer

                     

                       
40489 C H G F DCE L 	

1850-68, ITALIAN STATES: Extensive accumulation of all the Italian States presented on stock pages, showing 
mostly used, some useful plates flaws, shades, cancels, covers, forgeries showing some postal forgeries, reprints, 
multiples with pairs, strips & blocks, strength especially in Naples with a particular emphasis on the Svolazzo 
Annullato cancels with nearly all of the 37 different types represented often with several stamps per type, Papal 
States including 1852 1 scudo unused, cert. Bottacchi, 1 scudo used, cert. Scheller, Parma including 1853-55 6c 
yellow unused, cert. Sismondo, Sardinia 1862 3 lire used, cert. Raybaudi (Sass. 18A), 1861 2c grey vertical strip 
of three on complete booklet “Rivista Del Regno”, cert. Enzo Diena, Sicily with some useful unused, many with 
certs., some better with certificates or signed by experts mostly Diena, some usual faults, mixed to fine (100’s) 
(Est. € 6’000/9’000)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291111/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289831/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292625/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290683/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292768/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289895/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292622/
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40490 CC C H G 	

1850-1970, Valuable mint & used collection in 13 albums and stockbooks, good selection of Italian States with 
predominantly Lombardy Venetia, Papal States and Tuscany, also strong Regno with Garibaldi, 1922 Philatelic 
Congress (mint & used), 1923 Manzoni mint and mint never hinged, 7L70 Transatlantic airmail never hinged, 
Rome-Mogadiscio SERVIZIO DI STATO never hinged, group of Triptychs, 1961 Gronchi Rosa, plus useful back-
of-the book items incl. parcel-post stamps, express and postage dues, mostly very fine (Est. € 3’000/5’000)

Offer

40491 G F / www	

1851-63, Small group of classic, mostly on cover, noted Sardinia cover with two 80C + 20C to Brussels, Greek 
item with PIROSCAFI POSTALI AUSTRIACI, 1863 postage due on small piece, Sardinia 5C to France, missent 
cover from London to Gallipoli in Turkey instead of Naples, Papal State cover and more, see full scans on the web 
(Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40492 CC C H DCE / www	

1852-1945, Small selection of mostly Italian States on pages, good Papal States including 1852 5baj with rare 
Genzano dotted diamond cancel (cert. Sorani), good Tuscany, Modena and Naples, gen. fine (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40493 CC C H DCE 	

1852-1960, Small estate in seven albums/stockbooks, quite an assembly of different areas from Italian States 
(careful: good portion of forgeries), Italian colonies, parcel stamps, fiscals, etc., fascinating (Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40494 CC C H / www	

1852-1966, ITALY, SAN MARINO, VATICAN : Large duplication in 5 A4 size handmade dealers approval books, 
1 medium size approval book & 19 loose A4 pages noted extensive Italy with Foreign Offices, Occupations, 
Colonies and 1 A4 approval book with FIUME only, San Marino also with 1st issues & Vatican with some Papal 
States, generally speaking nearly all before 1960, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 400/800)

Offer

40495 CC C H F 	

1852-1970, Mint & used collection with a large proportion of covers and frankings in 16 albums or stockbooks, 
much archive materiel, from Italian States to the Gronchi Rosa (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40496 F / 112	

1854-1957, Group of 83 covers/stationery, much of note incl. Vatican, airs, diverse lake mail cancels, Colonies 
etc., interesting lot (Est. € 200/400)

Offer

40497 H / www	

1861-1938, Used collection of Regno in hingeless album, noted good section on 1863-65 London Printings 
and 1866 Turin Prinitings with a selection a shades for most values, useful early 20th century used sets and 
singles, strong back-of-the-book issues with airs, postage dues, officials and publicity (STC Sass. € 17’000) 
(Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40498 CC C / www	

1861-1944, Attractive mint selection in stockbook, early items with Umberto issues, later Reign incl. 1923 
Manzoni, also Dante, Football, gen. fine (STC Sass. € 32’000) (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40499 CC C / www	

1852-1958, Lot of 33 covers and cards showing early Regno, but also various airmail covers, Somalia 
commercially used covers etc., fine (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290669/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292713/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292518/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292185/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291045/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293758/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292478/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291186/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291154/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291456/
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40500 CC C 	

1862-1961, Important chiefly never hinged collection in 9 booklets from Italian States to Republic, noted Italian 
States with Papal States, Sicily, Naples, Regno with good early 20th century incl. 1923 Manzoni, airs incl. 1930 
Transatlantic flight, later Triptychs, flight Rome-Mogadiscio SERVIZIO DI STATO, Italian occupations, Republic 
with Democracy set, blocks of four, etc. huge catalogue value (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

            
40501 CC C 	

1862-1961, Attractive and valuable chiefly never hinged selection on stockcards from classics to semi-
moderrns, noted early 1862 40c mint and used, 1865 provisionals, 1923 Manzoni, 1926 San Francisco 1L25, 
1932 Dante incl. 200L, 1922 Congress 40C brown, 1928 Filiberto with various perfs, 1935 air show, 1945 
Democracy, 1961 Gronchi Rosa, and more, a great lot (STC Sass. € 40’000) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40502 CC C H DCE / www	

1862-1984, Chiefly mint collection in five hingeless Marini albums, noted a few better pre-1900 Reign mint 
singles, then good 20th Century, also separate Trieste album incl. some fine varieties, colonies incl. Specimens, fine 
(Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40503 CC C H DCE 	

1862-1984, Mint and used collection in three albums, well-furnished with better early 20th century sets and 
singles, 1961 Gronchi rosa, airs incl. 1930 Balbo flight, Triptychs, mixed to fine (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40504 CC C H DCE / 112	

1863-1904, Exceptional old-time FISCALS AND REVENUES collection neatly mounted in two Yvert albums, 
first section showing revenues by type of usage followed by municipalities with spectacular examples from 
Alessandria (deep violet), Argidosso, Bucine, Castelletto di Brenzone, Colle Salvietti, Crespino, Fauglia, Luzzara, 
M. Marittima, Pitigliano, S. Fiora, also some colonies like Eritrea, a rare lot (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40505 CC C H / www	

1863-1953, Collection in Leuchtturm album with many better sets and values and for many periods more or 
less complete, the good sets of the 1930s occasionally with cto’s but most are with genuine obliterations, 
after WWII  complete, noted 1951 Firenze gymnastics with special cds, also noted BOB areas (parcel post, 
postage dues, Colonies, occupied areas, etc.), mostly very fine, according to Sassone 2011 cat. €60’000+ 
(Est. € 1’700/2’000)

Offer

40506 CC C H / www	

1863-1960, Small mint & used estate in three albums, with mostly Regno, interesting back-of-the-book 
material, plus a small section of San Marino in one booklet, mixed to fine (STC Sass. € 6’800+San Marino) 
(Est. € 500/800)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291179/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291150/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292186/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292175/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292182/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292815/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291444/
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40507 CC C H DCE 	

1863-1998, Mint and used collection in five large Scott albums, strength in back-of-the-book areas with good 
airs and colonies (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

            
40508 CC C 	

1865-1961, Attractive and valuable chiefly never hinged selection on stockcards from classics to semi-
modern, noted 1910 Garibaldi, 1923 Manzoni 5L,1926 Saint Francis 1L25 perf. 13 1/2, 1928 Filiberto with 
varous perforations, 1930 Virgillio incl. the airs,1932 Dante incl. the 100L, 1932 March on Rome, 1934 
Football set, 1949 Volta, 1950 Italian Workers in blocks of four, two 1961 Gronchi Rosa with certificate, very fine 
(STC Sass. € 36’000) (Est. € 1’200/2000)

Offer

40509 F / www	

1866-1963, Lot of ca120 covers and cards showing frankings from a range of territories, noted 1863-65 40C from 
San Marino, 1917 airmail card, various EXPRESS frankings, Campione D’Italia, Tripoli, Somalia, etc. (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40510 CC C / www	

1870-1945, Attractive selection of mint postage dues on stockcards, noted 1870 2 Lire, later 10L values, also 
1890-91 overprinted issue, etc., see scans on the web (STC Sass. € 12’000) (Est. € 600/800)

Offer

40511 CC C / www	

1874-1940, ITALIAN COLONIES AND OCCUPATIONS, Attractive and valuable mint collection in five booklets and 
glassines with good section of Levant and other post-offices abroad incl. La Canea, Smirne, Valona, Bengasi, 
Tripoli, and valuable Pechino and Tientsin, noted later Cirenaica incl. 1926 1L25 perf. 13 1/2 (cert. Diena), 
Eritrea, Ethiopia and Lybia, Oltre Giuba, Tripolitania, etc. (STC Sass. € 40’000+) (Est. € 1’500/2’000)

Offer

           
40512 CC C H G 	

1874-1941, LEVANT, COLONIES and OCCUPATIONS, Valuable chiefly mint selection on cards with early Levant, 
Eritrea postage dues, later issues with Egean Islands, Cefalonia, Corfu, Montenegro, Rodos, China, etc. (Sass. € 
24’000) (Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292184/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291151/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291193/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291119/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291455/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291130/


All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

Lot N°                Symbol(s) / Photo Page        	 Cat. N° 	 Estimate (€)

109

109

           
40513 CC C H 	

1874-44, Important chiefly never hinged holding of ITALIAN COLONIES, LEVANT and ITALIAN OCCUPATIONS in 
one stockbook, good section of Italian occupations showing a wide range of territories, Fiume, AMG FTT, Aegean 
Islands, Montenegro, Istria, Albania, Zara, early Levant incl. 1874 5C, 10C and 2L,then Libya with Cirenaica, 
Italian East African colonies, mostly very fine (STC Sass. € 108’000) (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40514 F DFE / www	

1875-1944, Cover lot of 37 items, all commercially used, noted various items sent to Portugal incl. insured 
value, also Propaganda issues, etc. (Est. € 120/200)

Offer

40515 H / www	

1880-1945, Small used selection on cards showing mostly better sets from the 20’s and 30s, also later 
1945 Democratia in blocks of four, used parcel stamps, Crociera Italian 1924 with cert.,gen. fine, see marked 
catalogue value fro € 12’000 (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40516 C / www	

1890-1925, Small group or varieties (7) on a stockcard including inverted overprint, imperforate, printed on the 
gummed side, etc. (STC Sass. € 2’435) (Est. € 120/200)

Offer

           
40517 CC C H DCE 	

1893-1959, COLONIES collection in an album with Italian East Africa to 20L and 25L, Cyrenaica with Balbo 
44L75, Eirtrea, Libya, Jubaland, Somalia, Tripolitania, China Offices, etc., including postage dues, mostly fine 
and clean lot (STC Mi. €7’000+) (Est. € 600/800)

Offer

Bidding Steps 	 All bids in Euros

	 50-100	 5
	100-200	 10
	200-500	 20

	 500-1000	 50
	 1’000-2’000	 100
	 2’000-5’000	 200
	5’000-10’000	 500

	 10’000-20’000	 1’000
	 20’000-50’000	 2’000
	 50’000-100’000	 5’000
	100’000-200’000	 10’000

Bids between these steps will be adjusted accordingly to the next higher bid step.
The bidder is bound by his/her offer until a higher bid has been validly accepted.

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291164/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291560/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291131/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290904/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289842/
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ADVANCED AIRMAIL VIGNETTE COLLECTION

          

 

           

                
40518 CC C H G F 	

1900-97, The astonishing collection of Italian airmail vignettes housed in two albums, replete with rarities and 
including some only a-few-known to possibly unique items.

Some of the outstanding items are: 1909 Brescia Curtis vignette, 1910 Bologna blue and green vignettes, 1910 
Stresa with and without brown frame, 1911 Firenze series, 1911-12 Metzeler publicity for the Libya campaign 
(6 plus one card), three examples in respectively green, rose and beige of the 1912 Adria flight, 1913 Second 
Stresa flight vignette on card, 1914 Monaco vignette on card, 1917 Carlino singles and gutter pair, 1918 Naples 
proof, 1918 Grosetto, 1923 Second Parma flight vignette plus usage on card, 1926 Nobile with tete-beche and 
proofs, later years showing a great deal of completion including two extra stockbooks (one is duplication of the 
earlies), lot also includes three pre-printed Landmans albums more or less well furnished. See also attached list 
with 100’000+ points referring to the Bavaj/Lombardozzi catalogue, A great lot (Est. € 7’000/10’000)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291515/
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40519 CC C H / www	

1905-44 SOMALIA and TRIPOLITANIA specialised almost entirely mint selection on stockcards in a stockbook, 
many useful sets incl. good and scarce postage dues, also British Protectorate period, French Fazzan and 
Ghadames, gen. very fine (STC Sass. € 64’000) (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

      
40520 CC 	

1906-45, Superlative never hinged collection of Regno housed in two never hinged Marini albums, shows a 
great deal of completion with also numerous sets and singles having selvage, better items include 1909 King 
15c grey, 1910 Garibaldi, 1921 Unissued Dante, 1922 Philatelic Congress, 1923 Manzoni to 5L, 1931 San 
Antonio with two shades of the 75c red, airs incl. 1930 Transatlantic 7L70, 1933 Balbo ovpt on Newfoundland, 
1933 SERVICIO DI STATO Triptych, 1934 Rome-Mogadiscio SERVICIO DI STATO, also Express stamps, parcel 
post, etc., very fine, many of the better items with Bolaffi certificates (Est. € 3’000/4’000)

Offer

40521 CC G F / www	

1908-20, LEVANT: Small collection on pages with items from mostly Smyrna and Constantinople, all covers 
sent to non-Italian destinations, mostly to the US, other destinations incl. Egypt, Switzerland, Serbia, etc. 
(Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40522 CC C / www	

1912-34, Specialised mint collection of AGEAN ISLANDS in two booklets including also Calino, Karki, Caso, 
Calchi, Coo, Leros (with Sass. 9a incl. cert.), Lipso, Nisiro, Patmo, Rodi, Scarpanto, Simia and Stampalia 
(STC Sass. 18’000) (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40523 CC C / www	

1914-48, Attractive practically all never hinged selection of parcel post stamps on stockcards, most sets with 
certificates, very fine, see scans on the web (STC Sass. € 13’000) (Est. € 600/800)

Offer

      
40524 CC C DCE 	

1917-34, Attractive selection of mostly never hinged airs presented on stockcards, noted good section 
of earlies including blocks of four, 1930 Transatlantic flight, many 1933 Triptychs, etc. mostly very fine 
(STC Sass. € 16’600) (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40525 CC C H G F  J / www	

1918-20 ITALY WW I - Venetia, Trento, Trentino, Dalmatia & Austrian fieldpost in Italy: Accumulation of covers 
and cards (mostly Venetia-Giulia, Venetia/ Trentino/ Dalmatia) and large section of Austrian fieldpost in Italy 
(diverse perf. 11 1/2), in small box (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40526 CC C F / www	

1918-19 TRENTINO & VENEZIA GIULIA: Old-time album page displaying the mint 1919 Venezia Giulia set and 
the Trentino 1918 set up to the 4Kr value, the 10Kr has a forged overprint for comparison, lot also includes a 
group of Levant covers, (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291162/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290345/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289892/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291445/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291120/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291103/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292634/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289867/
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40527 H / 112	

1924-25, Publicity stamps, selection of 23 publicity stamps on stockcards, noted Columbia, Taggliacozzo in 
various colours, Tantal, Coen, Campari, Abrador, Singer, etc., mostly fine to very fine, some with certificates 
(STC Sass. € 12’000+) (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40528 CC J / www	

1924-38, Group of sets in mint nh blocks of four incl. 1925 Anno Santo; 1926, 1928 (30+10c split in two) and 
1930 Pro Opera Previdenza Milizia, 1929 Montecassino, 1930 Ferrucci, 1931 S. Antonio, 1932 Dante Alighieri, 
1932 Garibaldi, 1934 Fiume set of 7, 1936 Fiera di Milano, 1937 Augusto and 1938 Proclamazione (10c, 20c 
& 30c in pairs only), mostly fine to very fine (Sass. €11’785 assuming all are blocks) (Est. €1’000/1’500)

Offer

40529 G / www	

1926-36, INSURANCE STAMPS, four receipts bearing respectively 1926 2L, 1926 1L50, 1936 1L50 part I and 
1936 Part II, scarce group (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40530 CC / www	

1929-42, Imperial set, group of 24 complete sheets with values from 30C to 2L, never hinged, very fine 
(Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40531 CC C 	

1929-64, Mint & used collection of Italy plus Vatican on set of album pages plus in one album, noted 1935 
Juridical Congress plus Republic 1945 Democracy set with certificate, fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40532 CC C / www	

1939-41, Mint selection of ITALIAN OCCUPATIONS in one booklet, with Albania, Lubiana incl. 1941 Red Cross 
and 1941 airs (both with cert. Raybaudi), Montenegro incl. 1941 airs with cert. Raybaudi, very fine (STC Sass. 
€ 10’000) (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40533 CC / www	

1945-1961, Neat REPUBLIC section, never hinged in stockbook, from 1945 Democracy onwards, also airs, 
postage dues and parcel stamps, very fine (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40534 CC / www	

1988-2009, Never hinged selection of 39 modern errors, mostly misperforations and missing colours, some 
with cert. Diena or Ferrario, very fine (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

Latvia

 
40535 CC 	

1933 LATVIJA AFRIKA charity air set of 5 including 2 surcharge stamps nh mint, cert. Harry von Hofmann

400

Liechtenstein

40536 F / 112	

1919 Registered express cover to Hamburg franked Austria 1918 60h deep blue with surcharge of the 1st 
Republic pair (RH stamp with small faults at top) in combination with Liechenstein 5h yellow-green tied by Vaduz 
cancel, rare combination

150

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291100/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292817/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292676/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291188/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291232/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291447/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291152/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291184/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292382/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290352/
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AUSTRIA USED IN LIECHTENSTEIN – THE CASOLI CORRESPONDENCE

40537 F 	

1863 Three small neat folded entires all addressed to Monsignore Giacomo di Casoli in Reggio di Modena and
described as follows:

•	 1863 (22.7) Folded entire from Balzers via Chur in St. Gallen Switzerland, Como through the lake mail to 
Reggio di Modena, franked 1861 Austria 5kr rose and 10kr brown, with manuscript red “Balzers” alongside 
and neatly tied by ST.GALLEN CHUR/22.VII cds. Franking of 15 kreuzer paid the rate to the Swiss/Italian 
border, hence the manuscript “fco front”, taxed ‘2’ decimes (20c Italian cents) at the border hence the boxed 
“affranch:insuff:” applied alongside, scarce “NATANTE COMO - COLICO / 23.LUG.63” shipmail transit bs, 
cert. Ferchenbauer

•	 1863 (8.8) Folded entire from Balzers via Chur in St. Gallen Switzerland, Como through the lake mail to 
Reggio di Modena, franked 1861 Austria 5kr rose and 10kr brown, neatly tied by Liechtenstein 2-line strike 
BALZERS/8.AUG hs. Franking of 15 kreuzer paid the rate to the Swiss/Italian border, hence the manuscript 
“fco front”, taxed ‘2’ decimes (20c Italian cents) at the border hence the boxed “affranch:insuff:” applied 
alongside, scarce “NATANTE COMO - COLICO / 23.LUG.63” shipmail transit bs, cert. Ferchenbauer

•	 1863 (10.7) Folded letter sheet from Meran to Reggio di Modena, franked Austria 10kr tied MERAN/8.7 cds, 
attractive additional item from the same archive

An outstanding trio of covers and a unique showpiece group

Estimate: € 40’000 - € 50’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292381/
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40538 DCE P / www	

1920 Coat-of-Arms 15H proof in black in complete sheet of 100, signed, 15H Heller I, plate II, proof from 6/
II./20, Luigi Kasimir, no gum, very scarce

200

4054040539

40539 CC 	

1932 Official 10Rp dark violet, mint nh, showing rare perf. 11 1/2 x 10 1/2, very fine & scarce, cert. Hunziker 
(Zumstein 2C, CHF1’300)

400

40540 H 	

1932 Official 10Rp dark violet, used pair with central VADUZ/5.X.32 cds, showing rare perf. 11 1/2 x 10 1/2, 
very fine & scarce (Zumstein 2C, CHF4’400)

1’000

 
40541 CC 	

1933 Coat of Arms 5Fr. dark violet, mint nh right sheet marginal single, fresh and very fine

200

40542 F / 112	

1931 Three attractive Zeppelin flights, both with Liechenstein franking, one showing 1931 Polarfahrt cachet and 
the other 1936 Europa-Nordamerika cachet, fine

150

40543 CC C H / www	

1912-60 Mint & used collection on old-time pages replete with better sets and singles including 1924-27 
Landscapes, 1928 Jubilee to 5Fr (never hinged), 1934 Vaduz min.sheet, 1933-35 5Fr Arms in violet (never 
hinged), airs incl. Zeppelins, also officials and postage dues (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40544 CC C H / www	

1912-69, Duplication in 1 well filled A4 size self-made dealer approval book, noted 1 page with 1st issue 
(ordinary and chalky paper) only, also later period with many medium to better values & sets, from an Eastern 
dealer’s stock (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40545 CC C H F DCE / www	

1912-90, Lovely chiefly mint collection in KABE album incl. 1928 Jubilee set, 1930 Landscapes, 1931 airs, 1932 
officials, 1934-35 5Frs,and the 1934 Vaduz min.sheet, extras include a few airmail covers (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292626/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292890/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292891/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292892/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293013/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289818/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291192/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292230/
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40546 CC C H DCE / www	

1912-90, Mint collection in Lighthouse album, practically complete including the good sets and singles from the 
20s and 30s plus the VADUZ min.sheet, lot includes three other albums plus set of album pages with duplicates 
(Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

Luxembourg

                          
40547 C H DCE 	

1852 10c and 1s selection incl. three unused of each value as well as 12 used 1s (incl. a horiz. and vert. strip 
of 3) and 17 used 10c (incl. vert. strip of 3), various shades and cancels (incl. boxed PD, partial blue cds, etc.), 
all with clear margins, an attractive group (Est. € 1’500/2’000)

Offer

40548 CC C H L / www	

1852-1967, Duplication in 1 well filled A4 home-made dealer approval book, noted 2 pages with classic /semi 
classic issues up to 1900, almost all before 1960, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 100/200)

Offer

           
40549 CC C H DCE 	

1852-2004, Attractive mint & used collection in Scott album, showing a great deal of completion with earlies, 
better sets and singles including 1923 10F min.sheet and 1935 intellectuals,also good section of officials, 
telegraphs, etc. (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

Netherlands

40550 CC C / www	

1852-1990, Mint & used collection in three hingeless DAVO albums, practically complete showing duplication 
in the earlies, later better sets incl, 1913 Independence issue etc. (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40551 CC C H F 	

1852-2005, Small estate in eight albums plus set of pages, the latter showing some useful earlies, mixed to fine 
(Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40552 C H / www	

1938-2008, Virtually complete collections of FDCs from this period, fresh and clean with some early items in 
addition to NVPH E1 on, post-1957 and a few earlier are unaddressed, huge catalogue value for this attractive lot 
(Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

Internment Stamps

40553 CC / 116	

1914 Internment Camp, Complete sheet of 65, mnh, very fine, very rare in complete sheet, € 22’500

7’500

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292227/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290374/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291204/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292376/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292388/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292393/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289894/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291082/
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Antilles

40554 CC C H 	

1873-1975 CURACAO together with Surinam, mint collections in two hingeless albums, great deal of completion, 
very fine (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

Netherlands Indies

40555 F / 116	

1849-1933, Lot of 50 maritime mail covers from mostly the Dutch Indies, including early Sourabaya cover 
to Amsterdam with INDIE OVER MARSEILLE hs in red on reverse, also NED. INDIE OVER GENUA, SS SIMON 
BOLIVAR, SS VEENDAM, etc. (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40556 CC C H / www	

1864-1984, Mint & used collection of Dutch Indies in three hingeless albums comprising colony and independent 
Indonesia, noted used 1864 number one and mint 1865 10C, lot also includes two albums of Surinam and 
Curaçao, gen. fine (Est. 700/1’000)

Offer

40557 F / 116	

1942-45, Important Japanese Occupation of Dutch Indies postal stationery collection, 64 items mint and used, 
a range of different types with Japanese and Netherlands Indies overprinted, many have been bought for a few 
hundred dollars (notes with price paid and provenance included), with the rarest being a Flores Naval Occupation 
ovpt on 5s pc (ex Boekema, Zimmer, Stibbe and Broekman), a fabulous lot, ideal for creating an exhibit collection 
(Est. € 4’000/6’000)

Offer

Norway

40558 F / 120	

1876 Folded letter from Bergen to Santander franked 6sk brown, cod fishing, scarce

800

40559 H F / www	

1855-1982, Used collection in one stockbook with some good earlies (STC € 6’300) (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

Poland

40560 F / 120	 1

1860 10K tied to 1861 cover to Elzbietou by 4-ring no.1 cancel, alongside red WARSZAWA cds, very fine

700

      
40561 C 	

1919 Poczta Polska overprinted 3h, 10h (small corner creasing), 25h, 30h and 90h (small crease), mint og, 
variously signed, fine (Yv. €2’660)

400

40562 CC C H F / www	

1860-1985 Attractive mint & used collection in two large Scott albums, great degree of completion, also 
includes Levant, charity issues, occupations, Western Ukraine, etc. (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292392/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291958/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292390/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293010/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290948/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290545/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292743/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293759/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292378/
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40563 CC C 	

1944-2004, Mint & apparently complete collection of the later years in in five Schaubek albums plus an extra 
stockbook with useful duplication and some earlier issues (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

Luboml

40564 CC J K / www	

1918 20k in tete-beche block of 4 also 20k and 25k, each in top part sheetlet of 7 showing each tete-beche 
gutter, 1 value with inverted value tablet and another tete-beche pair, MNH, very fine, a lot from the Eastern 
dealer’s estate

100

Levant

40565 F / 120	

1919 LEVANT Overprint complete set 3F to 5Mk on blank envelope, each adhesive bearing ‘POCZTA POLSKA 
KONSTANTINOPOL 24.11.19’ cds, at back violet seal of Polish Post in Cospoli, signed Mikulski, rare item 
(Mi € 2’400 for loose set)

600

Portugal

40566 F / 120	

1869 (Jul 10) Envelope from Lisbon to Genoa with 1867-70 perf.12 1/2 10r, 50r and two 120r tied by dotted 
circle “1” numerals, despatch and arrival bs, horiz. crease affecting 10r, a fine and very attractive franking, 
cert. Diena (2014)

700

40567 F DFE / 120	

1870-80 100R Lilac together with 1882-87 King Carlos 50R tied by CORREIO LISBOA 10 MAI 89 cds on 
registered cover to Helsingborg, Sweden, rare destination as there was very little correspondence between these 
two countries, very fine

150

40568 F 	

1820-58, Several hundreds of pre-philatelic covers, mostly from the 1830s.  some showing nice cancels 
(Est. € 400/700)

Offer

40569 CC C H DCE / 122	

1853-1975 Mint & used collection in two albums showing a very high degree of completion although quality is 
somewhat mixed, good section of earlies, min-sheets incl. rare 1944 part perf. sheet, strong back-of-the-book 
section plus a small specialised group on the 1912-20 Ceres issue in two stockbooks (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40570 CC C H / www	

1853-1975, Large duplication in 2 well filled A4 size self-made dealer approval books, noted about 14 pages 
with classic issues only, also extensive Colonies & officials, tax stamps, etc., mostly all before 1960, from an 
Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 200/400)

Offer

      
40571 CC C H F DCE 	

1853-1987, Collection in 2 albums, mint & used, from earlies incl. 1862-64 Don Luis 100r pair on piece with 
VERVIERS / COELN TPO (faulty), 1866-67 Curved Label to 120r, 1870-76 perf. 240r, 1882 500r, 1894 Henry 
the Navigator set, later with min.sheets, blocks, etc., fair to fine (STC €9’000) (Est. € 500/700)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292377/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292531/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292813/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290372/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290592/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292533/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292110/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291048/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289841/
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40572 CC C H DCE / www	

1853-2000, Important mint & used selection of Portugal and colonies in 13 stockbooks, one album and one 
group of album pages, good earlies from Queen Maria onwards incl. the 100R, better sets throughout incl. 1930s 
and 40s min.sheets, charity and other back-of-the-book material, ideal for Internet retail (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40573 CC C H DCE / www	

1853-2000, Attractive mint & used selection of Portugal and colonies in 16 stockbooks, plus a few sets of 
pages, early issues include specialised section of King Carlos issues, many selected better items on stockcards, 
ideal for Internet retail (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40574 CC C H DCE / www	

1853-2003, Mint & used collection in six albums showing a great deal of completion, good early section of 
imperforates from 1853 Queen Maria onwards, better sets noted incl. 1894 Prince Henry set used, 1895 St. 
Anthony set mint, min.sheets from the 30s and 40s, charity issues, Madeira, Azores, etc. (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40575 CC C H G F / www	

1855-1980, Mint & used selection of Portugal and colonies on 70 stockcards replete with useful sets and 
singles, colonies incl. India, Angola, Nyassa, Mozambique, gen. very fine (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40576 F / www	

1857-67, Various documents (no covers) from PORTUGUESE COLONIES (Ibo, Quelimane, Goa, etc.), seldom 
encountered  (Est. € 300/500)

Offer

40577 F / 120	

1863-1957, Lot of ca300 picture postcards, many with interesting scenes, plus a some covers from all periods, fine 
(Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40578 CC C H DCE / www	

1868-1965, PORTUGUESE COLONIES: Great old-time collection in two albums plus a series of small booklets, 
all replete with useful sets and singles from the early coat-of-Arms to the more modern sets such as the 1951 
Angola Birds set, mint and used, gen. very fine (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40579 CC C H DCE / www	

1868-1965, PORTUGUESE COLONIES: Attractive mint & used collection in eight “Mercado Filatelico” albums, 
with good India, Mozambique, S. Tomé & Principé, Macao, Africa, Timor and Portuguese Guinea, plus three 
strockbooks with extras includung better sets such as the 1951 Angola Birds, etc. (Est. € 1’200/2’000)

Offer

40580 F / www	

1875-1910, Lot of over 100 postal stationery cards, most are used addressed abroad, many addressed to 
Switzerland and Germany, several also to Sweden (rare destination) some with additional frankings (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

40581 F DFE / www	

1875-1988, Fascinating group of over 260 commercially used covers and cards showing a wide range of rates 
and frankings, mostly addressed to Switzerland and France, multiple frankings, mixed issue frankings, registered 
covers, good section of Ceres definitive and numerous commemorative sets which are difficult to find on covers 
(Est. € 500/700)

Offer

40582 F DFE / www	

1877-1911 Lot of 30 commercially used covers or cards, mostly franked with 1895-1905 Kind Carlos issues, 
mostly addressed to Switzerland, several registered items (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40583 P / www	

1925 Issues group of 10 proof blocks of four, imperf with puncture holes, some overprinted for the Colonies of 
Mozambique, Azores and Guinea, some with the printer’s manuscript annotations, fine (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

40584 F / www	

COLONIES 1895-1968, Group of 65 covers and cards with items from Azores, Cape Verde, Funchal, Equatorial 
Guinea, Horta, India, Macau, Lourenzo Marquez and Nyassa, all commercial mail, censored, regesitered, etc. to 
a range of destinations (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292146/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292150/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292099/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291478/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290785/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292114/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292109/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292536/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290596/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290551/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290587/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290390/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290599/
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40585 F 	

POSTAL STATIONERY: Group of used & mint postal stationery from various Portuguese colonies, very fine 
(Est. € 240/360)

Offer

Angola

40586 F DFE / www	

1906-70, Lot of 21 commercially used covers and cards, noted scarce item from Cabinda, also Ceres issues, 
1951 Birds’ issue, several registered items, mostly addressed to Switzerland and Germany (Est. € 400/500)

Offer

India

40587 CC C H DCE / 122	

1871-1967 Extensive mint and used collection on de Santos pages, showing a very strong early section with 
specialties, also good 1881 section of coat-of-arms, later years complete with airs, a great lot (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

Mozambique

40588 F DFE / www	

1890-1968, Lot of 55 commercially used covers and cards showing a wide range of frankings and destinations, 
includes a few covers from the Companhia de Moçambique, portion franked by King Carlos issues and 1938-39 airs 
(Est. € 300/400)

Offer

Mozambique Company

40589 F / 120	

1937-38 Two attractively franked covers carried from Beira, Mozambique to Egypt, via Salisbury, fine

200

Quelimane

40590 F / 120	

1859 Entire from Quelimane to Mocambique, no postal markings, rare origin, especially at this date

600

Timor

40591 CC C H DCE / www	

1885-1967, Virtually complete mint & used used collection on De Santos pages, some specialties including 
1885 Coat of Arms 10R on Mozambique stamp, gen. very fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

Romania 

Austrian Levant Post Offices

40592 F / 122	

1864 Cover with neat blue Fokschan ds to Saxony, Jassy transit ds, arrival, very fine, rare

300

Romania

40593 F / 122	 6

1858 Arms 40p on bluish paper, fine and tied neat GALATZ blue cds to commercial 1859 letter, a clean item, 
ex Gibson & Klein

400

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290780/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290586/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292534/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290590/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292943/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290336/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292535/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290788/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291122/
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125
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405984059540594

40594 C 	 6ay K

1858 Second issue 40pa vert. tête-bêche pair mint with large margins, fine

240

40595 H 	 9I x K

1862-64 6pa plate printed tête-bêche pair used with T. OKNEI MOLDOVA cds, scissor cut in margin between, 
possibly cancelled at a later period, cert. APS as genuine.

100

40596 F / 122, 124	 10

1862-64 Arms 30pa, four covers with usages from BAKEU/MOLDAVA, FRANCO/BACEU, PLOESCI and CRAIOVA, 
condition varies.

300

40597 F / 124	 10

1862-64 30par Blue hand-printed, a very large example, tied neat BRAILA cds in brown to May 1864 letter to 
Bucharest, a fine item

300

40598 H 	 10I

1862-64 30pa Blue hand printed, a very fresh pair with neat framed oval FRANCO/PIATRA in black

200

40599 F / 124	 10I

1862-64 30pa Hand printed, two singles used on registered letter to Bucharest, tied blue CRAIOVA 30/1 cds, 
blue RECOM. on face, file fold just touches 30pa on backflap, small cover fault where seal broken, scarce

300

40600 F / 124	 10I

1862-64 30pa hand printed on white paper, large even margins, neatly tied by blue CRAIOVA 19/7 cds to 1862 
letter to Bucharest, nice usage.

200

David Feldman Extended Payment Facility

David Feldman SA (DFSA) may offer a special extended payment facility for buyers. In these cases, the buyer 
may choose to pay a minimum of 25% of the total invoice on receipt, and the balance over an extended period 
of 6 months, paying an equal installment at the end of each month. Interest plus charges of 1% are debited to 
the buyer’s account at the end of each month. When the Special Extended Facility has been granted, the buyer 
understands that every claim regarding his/her purchases must be made within 30 days of the auction sale date, 
even though the lots may be held by DFSA awaiting full settlement of the account. Until delivery, lots may be 
examined by their respective buyers at the offices of DFSA.

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290986/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291002/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291005/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291117/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291001/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290993/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291006/


Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

126

126 All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

      

         
40601 CC C H G 	 8-10

1862-64 Arms lot incl. 6pa strip of 3 with dry printing, one sideways, 30pa blocks and pains with sideways 
clichés, mint and used singles, etc., mostly fine (ca.200)

500

 
40602 G 	

1866 Prince Carol 20pa black on rose horiz. strip of 3 on piece tied Bucharest cds, clear to large margins.

150

40603 CC C J / 124	 15x

1866 Prince Carol 5pa on trick paper, a very fresh mint block of 9 with good to large margins, a fine item, cert. 
Heimbüchler (2000)

200

40604 F / 124	 16y

1866 Prince Carol 20pa on thin paper, tied by light black grill to brown envelope BRAILA 30/3 to Bucharest, 
stamp fresh with good to large margins, cert. Heimbuchler (1999)

200

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290981/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290985/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291011/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291113/
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40605 C 	 17

1868 Prince Carol 2b orange, with FOSTA for POSTA variety of pos. 90, fresh mint, light gum wrinkle, cert. Heimbüchler.

200

40606 40612

40606 H J 	 17

1868 Prince Carol 2b orange, a fresh used block of four with light Bucharest cds, fine

200

40607 C / 124	 18

1868 Prince Carol 3b violet, complete vertical row of 7 showing part sheet margin at left, used on piece 
cancelled single-ring BUCURESCI cds of 1872, three folds and one with small stain, a rare multiple, cert. 
Heimbüchler (2004)

400

40608 F / 124	 20

1868 Prince Carol 18b red, showing trace of private perforation horizontally, used on 1868 cover to Braila, tied 
Bucharest DUP’AMIADI cds 16/6, receipt docketing over stamp, cert. Heimbüchler

240

40609 F / 124	 20

1868 Prince Carol 18b red used on cover and tied by GALATI 17/12 cds, showing framed late mail DUPA / 
PLECARE on face, fine

200

40610 G / 124	 21+22

1869 Prince Carol 5b (2) and 10b (4) used together on large part registered cover to BRASOV, tied by blue 
BUZEU 26/11 cds, framed RECOMANDAT on face, the whole pasted to card and stamps crossed by fold, a rare 
franking, cert. Heimbüchler (2004) which suggests that this unusual franking may have arisen due to a lack of 
25b stamps at Buzeu.

300

40611 F / 128	 22/25

1869 Prince Carol small group of covers, three with 10b single frankings from Ottenita, Calafatul and Berlad, 
10b+25b Bucharest to Switzerland and 50b (cut into) registered to Serbia.

300

40612 CC C J 	 22c

1869 Prince Carl 10b indigo, deep shade, block of 6 mint, good margins and fresh colour, lower strip is 
unmounted, cert. Heimbüchler (1999)

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290999/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290988/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291012/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290992/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291000/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291013/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290991/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291112/
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40613 F / 128	 23

1869 Prince Carol 15b red paying across-the-border rate on cover to Suczawa, tied by blue BOTOSANI / 11 AUG 
72 cds, late use of this stamp (see Heimbüchler P. 251).

260

40614 F / 128	 23, 25b

1869 Prince Carol 50b indigo and red, used on registered cover Bucharest to Janina (a 25b for reg. fee is 
missing from reverse side), also 15b single franking on cover to CZEROWITZ tied POLTICZNI / 2 Oct. 71 cds

240

40615 F / 128	 23+28

1869 Prince Carol 15b red used with 1871 full beard 25b brown on registered cover to Bucharest, sharing 
single-ring BERLAD / 6 Jun 71 cds in blue (another strike at top), framed RECOMANDIRT on face, fresh usage

300

40616 40618

40616 C J 	 24

1869 Prince Carol 25b, a very fresh mint block of four, fine

200

40617 C H F DFE / 128, 130	 26/34

1871 Carol Fulbeard range incl. 5b red single franking on printed matter Craiova to Vienna, 10b yellow Craiova 
to Braila, 10b blue Bucharest to Pitesci, 15b red (3 margins) in combination with perf. 25b registered on front 
only, perf. 5b single franking on Bucharest local, 25b single franking Bechet to Vienna, also a quantity a loose 
mint or used.

500

40618 C 	 30

1871 Prince Carol 15b red, exceptional mint example with full lower left corner sheet margins, very fresh colour, 
tiny pinhole at top of head, cert. Heimbüchler

100

40619 F / 130	 38

1872 Paris printing 5b horiz. pair on clean printed matter rate circular to Vienna, Bucharest cds 10 MAI 76, 
very fresh.

200

40620 F / 130	 39+41

1872 Paris printing 10b blue, two singles, together with 25b on 1876 cover (slightly reduced at right) to 
Bucharest, tied BOTOSANI 29 DEC 76 cds, boxed RECOMANDAT at foot, fine

240

40621 F / 130	 41,40

1872 Paris printing 25b used with 15b on cover to CONSTANTINOPLE, tied BUCHAREST cds 15 MAR 74, 
Austrian P.O. CONSTANTINOPEL cds, also 15b single franking on 1875 cover to Vienna tied PLOESCI cds.

300

40622 F / 130	 42

1872 Paris printing 50b, used with 5b on registered cover to Gratz, Austria, tied Jassy cds 21 Apr. 76, boxed 
RECOMANDAT, fresh

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290996/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290995/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290994/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290989/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290984/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290998/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291003/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290997/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291008/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291004/
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40623 F / 130	 42+

1872 Paris printing 50b used with 5b pair 10b on 1874 cover CRAIOVA to France, tied by blue cds, black A. / 
P.D. and blue Avricourt exchange office cds on face, missing portion of backflap, attractive

240

40624 CC / 132	

1957 EUROPA CEPT Propaganda set of 3 values in complete sheets without margins, 200 sets, mnh, very 
fine, € 15’000

1’800

40625 CC C H / www	

1855-1992, Duplication in 2 well filled A4 home-made dealers approval books, noted much useful material 
with emphasis on pre 1950 material, with diverse classics (including some fakes on the early issues), much 
specialization (colours, perfs, strips, pairs, etc.), good 1930s period, additional tax stamps and postage dues, 
also good section of Cluj, Oradea and Kolomea, etc., used & also much mint hinged material, from an Eastern 
dealer’s stock (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

                
40626 C H DCE 	

1858-70, Range of mint and used duplication, incl. 1869 proofs, 1870 3b pair, etc., fair to fine, mostly good 
appearance (60+) (Est. € 200/300)

Offer

40627 H / www	

1858-1948, Extremely detailed used collection in 3 stockbooks from a life-long collector who looked for every 
specialisation : the various perforations (and there are numerous in the Romanian classic Philately), shades, 
cancellations, watermarks, errors & varieties, imperf, etc., we never encountered such a specialised collection 
replete with better values & sets, incl. Back of the book, min.sheets, Telegraph, Officials, Parcel, Dues, Welfare, 
etc., examine carefully but we doubt you will find another one soon (Est. € 3’000/6’000)

Offer

40628 CC C H / www	

1858-1970, Attractive mint & used collection in large Scott album, practically complete from 1872 onwards, 
also good King Carol section with values up to 50B, later key sets incl. 1903 Post Coach, 1903 Post Office incl. 
extra shades, 1906 Exhibition issue, 1913 Views, also airs, dues, plus some duplication in two extra albums 
(Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40629 F / 132	

1860-1906, Range of covers and cards incl. 1866 20pa on rose Bucharest to Galatz, 1876 Bucharest printing 
25b strip of three on registered cover Slatina to Laibach, 10b (6, incl. plate flaws) + 50b on reg. cover Bucharest 
to Belgrade, 1 1/2b pair on printed matter to Targoviste, 1868 18b single franking Barlad to Braila, etc., fair to 
fine (34 items) (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40630 CC C H G F DFE / www	

1860-1960, Accumulation with much duplication mint & used incl. 1958 Stamp Centenary set in mint nh blocks 
of 4 perf & imperf, specialised section of 1891 issues with many cover fronts & multiples + page from Fournier 
book with 1891 3b & 5b ‘used’ blocks of 10, a small collection of Romanian Levant incl. covers, etc., needs 
reorganising (Est. € 500/750)

Offer

40631 CC 	

1930-55, Mint stock incl. min.sheets, complete sheets, etc., very fine (Est. € 340/500)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291010/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291083/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291037/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290983/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289825/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292463/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290987/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292443/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290961/
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133

133

40632 L / www	

FORGERIES collection from Bulls first and second issues, Sperati die proofs of 1858 5pa (2), 80pa, single 80pa, 
1866-67 2pa min sheet, good range incl. improved and added items (112 + 8 covers) (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

Serbia

40633 “Furstentum Serbien Postgeschichte und Briefmarken” by Dr Kardosch, German text, still sealed, a vital 
reference work for Serbian collectors

80

40634 F / 130	

Niş-Nish-Nissa : 1850 Cover from Nish to Pesth with BELGRAD 22 Jan pmk, very rare wax disinfection cachet 
from Aleksinac (Serbia) on reverse, very fine

220

40635 F / 132	

1893 Reg’d cover to Vienna franked on reverse with a block of 18 stamps all showing MISPLACED perforation, 
very rare

700

Sweden

40636 F / 132	

1851 Cover from Swedish Consulate in Paris, sent through the Diplomatic Pouch and posted in Stockholm, 
manuscrit “FR.BR” = Fribrev for Official Post, very fine, scarce

360

40637 F / 134	

1870 Unfranked cover from Paris 11.09.70 to Stockholm, rated “56”, forwarded to Ridderholmen with 12ö blue 
tied by Stockholm 17.09.70 cds, very fine, cert. Scheller, unique combination “56” + 12ö stamp

500

40638 F / 134	

1874, Unique combination with “FR.p.s” and “St.UtV.” marking on 1874 Incoming letter from France with 15c 
Ceres strip of three (one example missing), arrival backstamp, unique, cert. Obermüller

2’000

           
40639 H G 	

1855 SKILLING ISSUE:  Attractive selection of shades of the 8sk value, six values of which five have Obermüller-
Wilén or Franz Obermüller certificates, namely shades 4e, 4f, 4g and 4h, plus a neatly cancelled 4sk on piece, 
generally very fine (Est. € 500/800)

Offer

40640 CC C H / www	

1855-1991, Comprehensive mint & used collection housed in Scott album, three used skilling singles plus 
the reprint set, Lion issue incl. 17ö grey, good numerals, later issues incl. 1924 UPU and Congress sets never 
hinged, also the Landstorm semi-postals, postage dues, plus a small section of Greenland included, mixed to fine 
(Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40641 CC C H / www	

1855-1992, Duplication in two A4 home-made dealers approval books, noted much useful material with 
emphasis on pre-1950 material, with diverse classics, some specialisation (colours, perfs, etc.) including officials 
and postage dues, mostly used but also mint hinged material, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 150/300)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290982/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290244/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290789/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290950/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291986/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291990/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291999/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289846/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292041/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291036/
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40642 No Lot 200

Spain

40643 CC C J / www	

1856 4c Carmine in complete sheet of 100 with top margin inscription, never hinged (including 12 adhesives 
with hinges), a very fine intact sheet (Mi € 1000++)

120

40644 J DCE P / www	

1870 50M Ultramarine in part sheet of 80 and 100M red-brown in sheet of 100 (a block of 10 cut out, with 
margin inscription), both imperforate on ungummed paper and both showing clear DOUBLE PRINT (including one 
inverted), partly showing also nice paperfolds, interesting and unusual

400

40645 F / 134	

SPANISH CIVIL WAR: 1937 Correspondence of 192 covers addressed mostly to Burgos and Switzerland with 
an exceptional array of local Civil War issues and censors, much of interest throughout incl. usages from the 
Canaries and Melilla, fascinating assembly in mostly fine condition

1’000

40646 F DFE / www	

1822-1953, Group of 60 covers + 3 fronts, from prestamp, Civil War, cancel interest (Est. € 150/300)

Offer

40647 H / www	

1850-1874, Selection of Spanish classics with shades, multiples, covers, all in superb condition, many signed 
incl. 1852 6R blue-green, 1854 6R blue, etc., see web (Est. € 400/800)

Offer

40648 CC C H / 134	

1850-1910, Old-time collection on five Maury album pages showing a great deal of completion, 1850 issue to 
6R, 1851 issue to 10R, 1852 issue to 6R, 1853 issue to 6R, as well as some useful duplication noted, from here 
showing a great deal of completion and mostly mint or unused, plus a range of seldom seen telegraph stamps, 
amazing 19C singles in the later years, an extraordinary collection of classic Spain with stamps showing brilliant 
colours and mostly in very fine condition, see full scans of the collection on the web (Est. € 8’000/12’000)

Offer

40649 CC C H / www	

1850-1967, Large duplication in 1 A4 size self-made dealer approval book & 11 loose A4 pages, noted about 16/18 
pages with classic issues only, also foreign Offices & Colonies and much BOB including telegraphs, additional tax 
stamps, officials, Carlist post, etc., mostly all before 1960, from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

Through our different partnerships, we can also assist you to sell and buy 

Other Collectibles
If you or someone you know wish to sell coins and banknotes, old books 
and manuscripts, Olympic memorabilia, watches and jewellery, classic 
cars, etc., please contact us at info@davidfeldman.com

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292820/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292818/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290355/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290362/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289844/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289910/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291047/
mailto:info@davidfeldman.com
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40650 CC C H 	

1850-1975, Attractive and valuable old-time collection in one album showing a great deal of completion 
including most singles from the 1850. 1851, 1852 and 1853 Isabella issues, later issues practically all mint, 
various civil war issues, express-mail stamps, good section of officials, war-tax stamps, a wonderful assembly, 
see also scans on the web (Est. € 3’000/5’000)

Offer

                
40651 CC C H DCE 	

1850-1977, Extensive mint and used collection in five Scott Specialty albums, good section of Queen Isabella 
issues, later pre-1900 10pts values, later years showing great completion, good section of revolutionary issues, 
airs, Spanish Andorra, etc. (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40652 CC C H DCE 	

1850-1985, Small estate of mint & used in 10 stockbooks/albums/sets of pages, noted some useful earlies, 
then plenty of material in the later years, replete with complete sets, min.,sheets, etc., some remainders of 
collections (Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40653 CC C H DCE 	

1854-2003, Mostly never hinged collection in four hingeless albums, fine (Est. € 400/700)

Offer

40654 CC C H DCE 	

1873-1972, SPANISH COLONIES Collections housed in two hingless albums, Cape Juby to West Africa, strength 
primarily in Spanish Morocco with locals. telegraphs and specialties, also good sections of Spanish Guinea, 
Spanish Sahara and Puerto Rico, gen. very fine (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40655 F / 136	

1882-1954, Group of 92 commercial covers/stationery addressed to Switzerland incl. good section of 1930’s, 
noted registered, censors (Est. € 300/400)

Offer

40656 CC C F 	

1980’s-90’s, Lot with important section of face value plus FDCs, good potential, fine

Offer

40657 L / www	

FORGERIES: Stockpage with 29 SPERATI forgeries, all cancelled, a very rare group (Est. € 1’400/1’800)

Offer

Spanish Guinea

40658 F / 136	

1909 Registered cover from FERNANDO POO to New York, franked by Spanish Guinea 50c, scarce

150

Turkey 

Pre-Stamp Period

40659 H G F / 136	

1743-67 Three early stampless covers, one showing straight line “Costantinopoli” in red, fine and scarce

300

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289821/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292190/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292187/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292188/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292189/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290358/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293760/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292852/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289897/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292587/
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139

139

40660 F / 136	

1773 Letter (per docketing, in Italian) written in Arabic, to the Bei of Nicosia possibly from Egypt, in a large Arabic 
hand on a larger-than-usual (“folio” size) sheet of thick, polished laid paper. The letter was folded diagonally, 
with a small portion of one panel having key notes including date, addressee and subject mater in Italian (and 
mentioning the embargo of cotton).

Incoming and outgoing letters from this period involving Cyprus are almost unknown; this letter has been in 
one collection, in England, for nearly 50 years, as the earliest Ottoman letter of any kind owned by the collector.

300

Austrian Post Offices

40661 F / 136	

1869 Cover front from Aivalik via Meteline to Trieste, showing Duloz 1pi tied by neat blue negative of Aivalik, in 
combination with Austrian Levant 15s tied METELINE/21.7 cds alongside, unusual & scarce, ex. Passer, cert. Kuyas

300

Ship Mail

40662 F / 136	

1835 (17.10) Folded entire from Smyrna to Constantinople, bearing oval PORT PAYE postal frank of Smyrna, 
extremely fine & a rare showpiece (Ringström & Tester Type 11)

600

40663 F / 136	

1837 (1.2) Folded entire from Constantinople to Smyrna, bearing oval PORT PAYE postal frank of Constantinople, 
cover stains and faults to address panel, rare marking (Ringström & Tester Type 11)

500

40664 F / 136	

1846 Folded entire from Constantinople to Cios, bearing superb Admiralty frank negative oval PP with arabic 
inscription, crossed out with red pen, extremely fine & a rare (Ringström & Tester Type 3)

600

40665 F / 138	

1847 (4.10) Folded entire from Smyrna to Marseille, bearing superb Admiralty frank AGENCE DE SMYRNA / PP 
in blue, red arrival cds alongside, very fine & rare

500

40666 F / 138	

1848 (28.1) Folded entire from Constantinople to Marseille, bearing small thimble fancy PP in red, red arrival 
cds alongside, very fine & scarce

300

40667 F / 138	

1850 (8.7) Folded entire from Constantinople to Marseille, bearing small thimble fancy PP in blue, red arrival 
cds alongside, very fine & scarce

300

40668 F / 138	

1851 Folded entire from Marseille to Brousse, bearing superb Admiralty frank double oval PP/CO/CONSTANTINOPLE 
in black, blue Marseille company cachet alongside, extremely fine & rare (Ringström & Tester Type 4)

300

40669 F / 138	

1851 Folded entire from Constantinople to Brousse, bearing Admiralty frank double oval PP/CO/CONSTANTINOPLE 
in green, fine & scarce (Ringström & Tester Type 4)

300

40670 F / 138	

1851 Folded entire from Constantinople, bearing superb Admiralty frank double oval fancy PP/CO/CONSTANTINOPLE 
in black, extremely fine & very rare (Ringström & Tester Type 7), cert. Holcombe and signed by him

800

40671 F / 138	

1850’s Folded entire to Constantinople, bearing Admiralty frank crescent shaped fancy PORT PAYE in black, 
adopted strike to be applied on mail caried by the carrier “Crescent”, extremely fine & very rare, signed A. Diena

600

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289930/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292588/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292108/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292113/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292119/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292122/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292125/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292124/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292136/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292157/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292140/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292145/
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141
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40672 F / 138	

1854 (9.1) Folded entire from Constantinople to Brousse, bearing Admiralty frank double oval PP/CO/
CONSTANTINOPLE in black, fine & scarce (Ringström & Tester Type 4)

300

40673 F / 140	

1858 Folded entire from Constantinople to Broussa, bearing clear double circle P(osta) B(astimento) 
C(onstantinopoli) Agenzia Constantinopoli and Ship in blue, very fine and rare, unlisted in Ringström and Tester, 
cert. Holcombe (1991)

600

40674 F / 140	

1858 Folded entire from Constantinople, bearing clear oval POSTA DEI PIRSCAFI OTTOMANI CONSTANTINOPLI/
PP in black, very fine and scarce

500

40675 F / 140	

The “PORTO-PIASTER” Label

Two Piastre Rate: 1859 Folded cover entire from ISTANBUL to BURSA, bearing Porto Piastre 2pi label, with boxed 
P.P./Anchor in black alongside, attractive, fine & rare, cert. RPS

500

40676 F / 140	

The “PORTO-PIASTER” Label

Two Piastre Rate: 1859 Part cover from Como, Italy to Costantinopoli, bearing Porto Piastre 2pi label, with boxed 
P.P./Anchor in black and other transit and rate mkgs alongside, attractive, fine & rare

300

40677 F / 140	

c1860 Folded entire from Constantinople to Samsus, bearing Porto-Piastre 3pi label, with clear circular AGENZIA 
DEL PIROCAFI OTTOMANI CONSTANTINOPOLI/PP in black alongside, very fine, attractive and scarce

600

40678 F / 140	

1860 (13.6) Folded entire from Constantinople, bearing clear oval AGENZIA DI PIR.I OTTOMANI ALESSANDRIA/
PP in blue green, very fine and scarce

400

40679 F / 140	

1861 Cover front from ISTANBUL to Brousse, bearing superb oval straight line ‘Franco’ in blue with manuscript 
“PP” alongside, fine & scarce

200

40680 F / 140	

1861 Cover front from ISTANBUL to Mudania, bearing superb oval POSTA DEI PIROSCAFI OTTOMANI DELLA 
ZECCA IN COSPOLI/P.P. in blue, v.fine & rare agency mkg, Ringström & Tester Type 17

400

MARITIME BELL’S ASIA MINOR STEAMSHIP COMPANY

 
40681 F 	

1868 2 Piastres, black on green glazed surfaced paper, good margins, tied on freagment by clear 4-line cachet 
ASIA MINOR STEAMSHIP CO SMIRNE AGENCY in blue, superb for these most difficult of issues, very rare

1’500

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292155/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292564/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292148/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292568/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292569/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292168/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292153/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292571/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292570/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292567/
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143
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40682 F / 142	

MARITIME Bell’s Asia Minor Steamship Company

1870 Folded entire from ADALIA-ANTALYA to SAKIZ-CHIO, with superb blue three line cachet of THE ASIA 
MINOR SCREW STEAMSHIP COMPANY ADALIA AGENCY, showpiece, similar illustrated by Ringström & Tester on 
page 25, which states that just this and one other cover recorded

800

40683 F / 142	

1872 Entire to Syra, sent through the Greek posts in Smirne, who passed it on with the applications of the 
AGENZIA VAPORI OTTOMANI SMIRNE oval in bleu, the cover was taxed with Large Hermes Head 40 Lep, an 
unusual & scarce item

800

40684 F / 142	

1877 Folded cover from Constantinople to Marseille, franked Empire 50pa tied by large PIROCAFI POSTALI 
ITALIANI / J&V.FLORIO & C / AGENZIA COSTANTINOPOLI oval blue chachet, with red ITALIE/MARSEILLE cds 
alogside, very fine, usual & scarce private shipping company usage

400

Anatolia

 
40685 DCE 	 33

1920 Fiscal 5pi grey-green unused, fine, cert. BPA (1961) (Yv. €450)

100

The currency for this auction is the Euro

La monnaie utilisée pour cette vente est l’Euro

Die Währung für diese Versteigerung ist Euro
€

We accept the following credit cards: 
VISA, Mastercard and American Express

If you wish to pay with American Express, please contact us in advance

Payment by Credit Card

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292566/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292565/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292578/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292765/
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145

145

Liannos

ONE OF LARGEST KNOWN FRANKINGS OF THE FIVE PARA

 
40686 F 	

Eight singles, two wrapped round left edge of cover, neatly tied by black rectangular grid cancel with clear oval 
BACHTCHE CAPUSSI/7.AP.66 oval ds in black, on folded entire via Pera to Galata, two stamps defective

A stunning franking & an exhibition showpiece

4’000

  
40687 F 	

5pa black on blue, single, neatly tied rectangular grid with fancy THERAPIA oval ds alongside, on 1866 small 
neat folded entire from Constantinople to London, England, bearing GB 6d tied “C” of Constantinople paying the 
onward fee to London, British Post Office Constantinople ds, an attractive & rare combination usage, cert. Bloch

2’000

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292572/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292576/
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149
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40688 F / 142	

20c green, single franking, neatly tied by POST LOCALE CONSTANTINOPLE/ 12.AOUT.66 cds with similar 
alongside, on folded entire to Vienna, with oval bs GALATA/ 12.AOUT.66, forwarded through the Austrian Post 
Office bearing CONSTANTINOPLE/ 24.8 cds, the letter was sent unpaid & charged ‘25’ kreuzers upon arrival, 
very fine & a scarce usage, cert.

1’500

 
40689 F 	

5pa black on blue, two pairs, neatly tied rectangular, on 1866 folded entire from Bari, via Smyrne to Constantinople, 
bearing Austrian Levant 10s tied by LLOYD AGENZIA/ SMYRNE/12.11 cds alongside, with LLOYD AGENZIA/ 
CONSTANTINOPOLI/13.11 arrival bs, unusual, attractive & rare combination usage, signed Bloch & Calves

Note: The usage of the cover remains in doubt as the grid cancels should be traced to a particular office on the 
Bosphorus, and yet two well respected experts have signed the cover.

1’000

40690 F / 142	

1866 Folded stampless entire from Plovdiv in Bulgaria to Galata, bearing extremely fine strike of the large 
Liannos tax marking “1/I” in black, which paid the single rate, oval ds BACHTCHE CAPUSSI/5.AP.66 in black 
alongside & GALATA/5.AP.66 oval bs, v.fine & scarce

700

40691 F / 142	

20pa green, single (corner defect), neatly tied by rectangle grid in blue, with PSAMATIA/16.JA.66 oval ds alongside, 
on envelope via Galata, bearing fancy GALATA/16.JA.66 & PERA/16.JA.66 bs, fine & scarce, cert. RPS (1970)

500

Turkey

40692 F / 142	

1859 Folded letter to Brousse with “Porto-Piastre” 3 label and large PP Constantinopoli cachet, cover tear, scarce

1’000

40693 F / 142	

1866 Liannos Local issue on part of Newspaper, blue Halki ds alongside

260

40693A F / www

1867 Duloz Issue: Four colour & two colour frankings neatly tied on covers, attractive & scarce

300

40694 F / 144	

1881 Registered envelope from Constantinople to Galatz, Romania, franked 1876-82 Duloz 2pi in combination 
with Empire 1pi, cover faults, unusual & scarce combination

150

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292575/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292577/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292574/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292573/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290951/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290786/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289838/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293043/
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151

151

40694A F / www

1882 Envelope from Mersina to Alep, franked by Duloz 20pa & 2pi tied with negative seals with company hs 
alongside, arrival bs, plus fragment with Empire 2pi tied Nazareth negative, fine & scarce, signed Sorani

300

40695 CC C / 144	

1891 IMPRIME handstamp overprint issue 20pa rose, perforation 13 1/4 in a complete sheet of 100, mostly never 
hinged (some hinged due to reinforcement of perforation), one adhesive with small tear, the only recorded sheet 
and one of the highlights of the Imprime issues, high cat.-value, (ISFILA no.143), detailed certificate Yakub Nakri

Provenance: B.Beraha and A.Garmiryan

1’500

40695A CC / www

1913 12pi booklets: Two different booklets showing twelve piaster, one with four panes of six with 20pa red 
with red booklet cover, the other with eight panes of six with 10pa green with blue-green booklet cover, very 
fine & scarce

200

40695B CC / www

1918 Unissued part set of five of the six values, showing 10pa, 20pa, 1pi, 5pi and 25pi, all mint nh, plus 1955 
Red Cross set to 10L, fresh & very fine

200

40696 F / 144	

1921 Kilis Provisional tied by bilingual 1921 cds to cover to Alep, very fine, rare

150

Collections

40697 F / www	

1844-1921 Attractive mixed lot of odds and ends including four stampless entires, German shipmail cancel on 
postcard, Romania maritime mail cancels on three covers/cards, plus two others & three Wrangel Army covers, 
mixed to fine (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

40698 CC C H G F J P / 146	

1863-1865 First issue “Toughra” collection neatly mounted and written up on nine albums pages, showing 
all values and printings present, showing proofs, unused & used singles, pairs, tete-beches and covers, plus 
postage dues, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lots for study and expansion, some with certificates (72 stamps 
and 4 covers (11 pairs, three tete-Beche and one block of four) (Est. € 6’000/9’000)

Offer

40699 CC C H G F J / 147	

1863-92 Exhibition collection neatly mounted and written up on 88 album pages, showing strength in Toughra 
issues with all values appears represented, including unused, used, singles, pairs and strips, tete-beche pairs, 
covers, postages dues etc., Duloz well represented with mint singles with values to 25pi, mint multiples, cancels, 
covers showing foreign usages incl. Bulgaria, Greece, Iraq, Lebanon etc., plus some useful later Empire and 
Arms issues, plus some balance material in seven stockbooks and two folder with Toughra, Duloz and later 
issues, also some useful Literature, mixed to very fine, wonderful collection for study and expansion (1000’s) 
(Est. € 7’000/10’000)

Offer

40700 CC C H / www	

1863-1949, Duplication in 2 heavily filled A4 home-made dealer approval books, noted much classic issues, 
partly specialized, noted also EASTERN ROUMELIA (1 1/2 pages) and CILICIA, also much BOB issues (postage 
dues, additional tax stamps, locals, fiscals, etc.), from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

Additional images from larger lots
may be available at www.davidfeldman.com
Lots marked “www” are illustrated only on our website

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293044/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292816/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293045/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293046/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291959/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/293035/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290388/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292710/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291208/
http://www.davidfeldman.com/


152152

 
40706ex1

 
40706ex2

 
40706ex3

 
40706ex4

 
40707ex1

 
40707ex2



All World & Collections  /   June 29-30, 2017

Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

153
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40702ex40701ex

40701 CC C H F 	

1863-1992, Mint and used collection in two Scott albums, noted good section of Toughra incl. postage dues, also 
valuable Duloz, later years well-furnished, then also postal tax stamps, section of foreign post-offices in the Levant, 
with Austria, British, Italian, Greek, Polish and French post-offices, also Turkish Cyprus etc. (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40702 CC C H 	

1863-2000, Interesting collection incl. better values & sets, well filled before 1917, also min.sheets, Airmail, 
Officials, Charity, etc., examine carefully (Est. € 500/1’000)

Offer

40703 CC C H G F J DCE P / 148	

1865-72 Second Issue “Duloz” collection neatly mounted and written up on 25 albums pages, showing almost 
values and printings present, showing proofs, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus postage dues, 
also a fine array minor variety, plate or overprint errors, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and 
expansion, some with certificates (220 stamps and 22 covers) (Est. € 4’000/6’000)

Offer

40704 CC C H G F J P / www	

1868-82 Second Issue “Duloz” collection neatly mounted and written up on 26 albums pages, showing almost 
values and printings present, showing proofs, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus postage dues, 
also a fine array minor variety, plate or overprint errors, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and 
expansion, few with certificates (190 stamps and 24 covers) (Est. € 4’000/6’000)

Offer

40705 CC C H G F J P / 150	

1876-92 “Empire” Issue collection neatly mounted and written up on 35 albums pages, showing almost values 
and printings present, showing proofs, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus postage dues and 
“Imprimes” issue, also a few Bagdad provisional bisects, also a fine array minor varieties, mixed to very fine, a 
wonderful lot for study and expansion, few with certificates (100’s of stamps and 34 covers) (Est. € 4’000/5’000)

Offer

40706 CC / 152	

1891-98 “Arms” Issue collection neatly mounted and written up on 24 albums pages, showing almost values 
and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus postage dues and “Imprimes” issue, 
also a fine array minor varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion, few with certificates 
(100’s of stamps and 24 covers) (Est. € 3’000/5’000)

Offer

40707 CC C H G F J / 152	

1901-06 Issue collection neatly mounted and written up on 31 albums pages, showing almost values and 
printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus postage dues and “Imprimes” issue, also a 
fine array minor varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion, few with certificates (182 
of stamps and 42 covers) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40708 CC C H G F J / 154	

1908-10 Sultan Abdulhamid, Sultan Resat Tughra and Star & Crescent Issues: collection neatly mounted 
and written up on 39 albums pages, showing almost values and printings present, unused & used singles, 
multiples and covers, plus postage dues and “Imprimes” issues, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and 
expansion, few with certificates (291 stamps and 41 covers) (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40709 CC C H G F J / 154	

1911-14 Sultan Visit, General Post Office new Building & Commemoration of Andrinople Issues: collection neatly 
mounted and written up on 24 albums pages, showing almost values and printings present, unused & used 
singles, multiples and covers, plus postage dues and booklets, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and 
expansion (267 stamps and 18 covers) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292486/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/289834/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290392/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290393/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290394/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290395/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290396/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290397/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290398/
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Lot N°                Symbol(s) / Photo Page        	 Cat. N° 	 Estimate (€)

157

157

40710 CC / 155	

1911-30 Back of the book including Red Crescent Charity stamps, Locals, Stamps in aid of the Turkish Aviation 
Society Issues: collection neatly mounted and written up on 24 albums pages, showing almost all values and 
printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for 
study and expansion (208 stamps and 20 covers) (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40711 CC C H G F J S / 155	

1914-15 Istanbul Pictorial London Printing, Star overprinted stamps, London postage Due, National Day, Abolition 
of the Foreign Concessions & AI Ghazi Surcharged stamps Issues: collection neatly mounted and written up on 33 
albums pages, showing almost all values and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus 
postage dues and Specimens, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion (131 stamps and 39 covers) 
(Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40712 CC / 156	

1915 Crescent and Six-Pointed star overprinted Issue: collection neatly mounted and written up on 38 albums 
pages, showing almost all values and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus postage 
dues and Specimens, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion (163 stamps and 48 covers) 
(Est. € 2’400/3’400)

Offer

40713 CC / 156, 158	

1915-16 Crescent and Six-Pointed star & Crescent and Five-Pointed star Tax for War Orphans issue Issues: 
collection neatly mounted and written up on 36 albums pages, showing almost all values and printings present, 
unused & used singles, multiples and covers, plus overprint and other varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful 
lot for study and expansion, few with certificates (230 stamps and 43 covers) (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40714 CC C H G F J / 158	

1916 Issue Crescent and Five-Pointed star overprinted Issue: collection neatly mounted and written up on 
31 albums pages, showing almost all values and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and 
covers, plus overprint and other varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion, few with 
certificates (264 stamps and 22 covers) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40715 CC C H G F J / 158, 160	

1916-17 Issues & PTT overprinted Issue: collection neatly mounted and written up on 30 albums pages, showing 
almost all values and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, mixed to very fine, a 
wonderful lot for study and expansion, many with certificates (299 stamps and 32 covers) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40716 F 	

1916-18, GERMAN MILITARY MISSION IN TURKISH EMPIRE collection of 28 covers/cards (plus 2 picture 
postcards and a few stamps), incl. Feldpost cancels from Gleisspitze Bagdadbahn, A.O.K.6, Constantinople, 
Mossul, Aleppo and Bagdad, plus Marine Schiffspost, etc., rare (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290417/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290399/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290405/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290406/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290407/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290408/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292807/
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Lot N° Symbol(s) / Photo Page  Cat. N° Estimate (€)

159

159

40717 CC C H F J / 160	

1916-17 Vienna & Armistice Issues: collection neatly mounted and written up on 26 albums pages, showing 
almost all values and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, mixed to very fine, a 
wonderful lot for study and expansion (90 stamps and 28 covers) (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40718 CC / 160	

1919-21 Sultan Vahideddin Accession to the Throne, Second London Printing & Surcharged Issues: collection 
neatly mounted and written up on 33 albums pages, showing almost all values and printings present, unused 
& used singles, multiples and covers, varieties etc., mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion 
(161 stamps and 39 covers) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40719 CC C H G F J S / 162	

1921-24 First Adana, Second Adana, Genoa printing, Genoa Postage Due & Turkish Grand National Assembly 
Issues: collection neatly mounted and written up on 27 albums pages, showing almost all values and printings 
present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, varieties and Specimens etc., mixed to very fine, a 
wonderful lot for study and expansion, few with certificates (179 stamps and 19 covers) (Est. € 2’000/3’000)

Offer

40720 CC / www	

1923-24 Smyrna Economics Congress Overprinted Commemorative, Star & Crescent First Printing & Lausanne 
Treaty of Peace Issues: collection neatly mounted and written up on 26 albums pages, showing almost all values 
and printings present, unused & used singles, multiples and covers, varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot 
for study and expansion (130 stamps and 31 covers) (Est. € 1’500/2’400)

Offer

40721 CC / 162	

1924-26 Star & Crescent Second Printing, Star & Crescent Third Printing & Third London Printing Issues: 
collection neatly mounted and written up on 27 albums pages, showing almost all values and printings present, 
unused & used singles, multiples and covers, varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion 
(86 stamps and 37 covers) (Est. € 1’000/2’000)

Offer

40722ex 40723

40722 CC C G F J 	

1926-30 Postage Due (1926), Commemorative stamps for Smyrne First Exhibition, Commemorative stamps 
for Smyrne Second Exhibition, 4th London Printing  and 5th London Printing Issues: collection neatly mounted 
and written up on 24 albums pages, showing almost all values and printings present, unused & used singles, 
multiples and covers, varieties, mixed to very fine, a wonderful lot for study and expansion (122 stamps and 23 
covers) (Est. € 1’000/2’000)

Offer

Yugoslavia 

Macedonia Turkish Post Offices

40723 F 	

1856 Entire to Bosnia from Bitola (Monastir), Macedonia, with Aleksinac transit linear handstamp and Ottoman 
negative seal, fine & scarce

600

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290409/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290411/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290412/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290413/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290414/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290416/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/290377/
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Lot N°                Symbol(s) / Photo Page        	 Cat. N° 	 Estimate (€)

161

161

Yugoslavia

 
40724 CC 	 166F

1922 ERROR OF SURCHARGE: 9Din on 15pa violet-brown instead 8Din, all left margin copies as usual, all MNH, 
one with missing perf. otherwise superb, all signed, € 1’200

200

40725 CC C H  J DCE P S / www	

1866-1970, YUGOSLAVIA, SERBIA, CROATIA and MONTENEGRO Duplication in 5 heavily filled self-made A4 and 
2 medium size dealers approval books, noted much useful material & specialisation (colours, perfs, strips, pairs, 
blocks, cancellations, imperforates, proofs, offsets, overprint varieties like inverted or double overprints, plate 
errors, etc.), from an Eastern dealer’s stock (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

40726 CC C H F / www	

1866-1978, Mint & used collection in four albums plus a stockbook, interesting early section with useful 
Montenegro and Serbia plus a well-furnished 1918-19 early period of Yugoslavia (Est. € 700/1’000)

Offer

40727 CC C H  G F J P / www	

1918-1923 YUGOSLAVIA - SHS Croatia, Slovenia and Bosnia Interesting selection in 2 thick A4 stockbooks 
of mostly better and / or interesting proofs, varieties, inverted / double / shifted overprints, better values, also 
sheets (including a sheet with blackprint proofs of the mariner (sailor) issue clichés (with cert.), local issues, 
Baranya better (with certs.), etc., etc., specialist lot (Est. € 1’000/1’500)

Offer

40728 CC C H G F J P / www	

1918-1948 YUGOSLAVIA, SERBIA,  Interesting large duplication of 1 old-time collection of Serbia on small 
leaves, diverse hinged and never hinged medium-better values and sets and a larger accumulation of mostly 
better or unusual covers (1918-20, 1942-48), postal stationery  and cards (Est. € 800/1’200)

Offer

40729 CC C H G F J P / www

1918-1948 YUGOSLAVIA, SERBIA, MONTENEGRO Interesting duplication of covers and cards mostly Serbia, 
1 approval book Montenegro, large holding of Montenegro Exile issue incl sheets/part sheets, 1 pair imperf. 
in-between, diverse proofs, YU stamps on vignettes, Serbia in complete imperforate proof sheets of 50 (8) and 
1947 Kolar catalogue of Srbsko, Montenegro & Croatia, etc., specialist lot (Est. € 300/500)	

Offer

40730 CC C H / www

1930-35, 30+ stamps showing paper fold variety, most attractive, see web (Est. € 400/600)

Offer

https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292687/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291041/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292431/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292631/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292627/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/292628/
https://www.davidfeldman.com/auctions/browse-lots/aucP/2017-summer-auction-series/item/291168/
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Lot 20157ex, € 26’400

2017 Summer Auction Series
PRICES REALISED (€)

Feldman Galleries, Geneva – June 26-30, 2017





Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium’ Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium
Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn 
This list includes after-auction sales as of June 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

Catalogue Lots Auction date Page

  

Persia – The Eftekhar Collection (Part II) 10000-10361 June 27, 2017 4

Russia & Soviet Union 20000-20429 June 27, 2017 4

France & Colonies 30000-30704 June 28, 2017 6

All World & Collections 

 Europe 40000-40730 June 29, 2017 12

     Overseas 40731-41203 June 29, 2017 14

     Olympics 41204-41288 June 29, 2017 16

     All World Collections 41289-41451 June 30, 2017 18

Bulgaria  including the “Agrarian” Collection 60000-60413 June 30,2017 18
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

PERSIA
10000	 6’500
10001	 5’000
10002 440
10003	 1’600
10004	 2’000
10005	 500
10006	 5’500
10007	 2’150
10010	 1’400
10011	 1’800
10012	 1’300
10013	 1’300
10014	 850
10015	 2’150
10017	 1’300
10019	 1’300
10022	 1’100
10024	 1’100
10025	 850
10026	 1’400
10027 600
10028	 550
10029	 550
10030	 2’600
10033	 550
10035	 1’300
10036	 2’150
10037	 2’400
10038	 2’000
10039	 1’300
10042	 4’600
10043	 800
10044	 2’200
10045	 1’200
10046	 1’700
10047	 1’300
10048	 700
10049	 950
10050	 800
10055	 1’400
10058	 800
10061	 800
10073	 2’000
10075	 750
10079	 1’500
10080	 700
10081	 850
10083	 800
10084	 700
10085	 1’800
10092	 450
10097	 5’000
10099	 6’200
10100	 550

10101 900
10103	 2’200
10104	 1’400
10105	 480
10106	 5’000
10108	 600
10109	 650
10110 600
10111	 480
10113 900
10114	 1’000
10115	 3’200
10117 700
10118	 190
10119 130
10120	 8’000
10124	 8’000
10125	 6’500
10128	 9’000
10133 400
10137 600
10141 320
10143 200
10144 60
10145	 200
10148	 320
10149 100
10150	 90
10152	 110
10153	 800
10155A	 1’700
10156	 1’000
10157	 550
10158	 650
10161	 1’200
10165	 50
10167 140
10169 220
10171 300
10173	 500
10174 400
10175	 300
10176	 150
10178	 550
10180	 480
10181	 200
10184	 55
10185	 700
10186	 500
10187	 200
10188	 200
10189	 200
10191 120
10192 190
10194 300

10195	 150
10196 400
10197 100
10198	 110
10199	 50
10200 190
10201 70
10202	 800
10206 100
10207 100
10208	 480
10209 700
10210 200
10211	 150
10215	 2’200
10216	 1’100
10218	 600
10219	 495
10220 200
10221 200
10222 170
10223 100
10224 200
10227	 1’200
10231 360
10234 320
10236 100
10239 200
10240 220
10241 200
10242 300
10244 240
10245	 360
10248	 160
10249	 50
10250	 600
10253	 800
10254	 420
10257	 100
10258	 70
10259	 100
10262	 1’800
10264	 80
10265	 80
10266 200
10267 300
10272 300
10273 100
10274 190
10276 140
10277	 50
10278	 280
10279	 380
10280	 420
10281	 3’300

10285	 600
10288	 200
10289	 300
10292	 150
10293	 150
10294 100
10295	 130
10296 100
10298	 40
10299A	 200
10301 600
10303	 150
10304 120
10305	 70
10306 70
10308	 80
10309	 80
10311 30
10313	 280
10315	 80
10320 70
10321	 50
10322 30
10325	 220
10328	 150
10329 100
10330	 500
10333 240
10334 100
10335	 40
10336 100
10337 40
10338	 85
10339 120
10340	 55
10341	 150
10342 200
10344 100
10346 220
10347 200
10348	 130
10349	 80
10350	 220
10352	 200
10356	 800
10357	 850
10358	 8’500
10359	 24’000
10360	 280
10361	 3’600

RUSSIA & 
SOVIET UNION
20001	 2’800
20002	 1’600

20004	 1’500
20005	 20’000
20008	 340
20012 400
20013 400
20014	 325
20015	 140
20018	 80
20019	 550
20024 110
20033 420
20034 160
20035	 7’000
20036	 2’400
20037 400
20038	 280
20043 360
20044	 500
20045	 1’000
20046	 550
20047 440
20051	 500
20053	 850
20055	 600
20056	 650
20058	 180
20059	 700
20061	 380
20064	 1’900
20065	 280
20067 400
20069	 1’100
20070 700
20071 600
20075	 400
20076	 1’300
20077 400
20080	 500
20082	 1’200
20083	 300
20084	 1’000
20085	 1’000
20086	 1’200
20087	 800
20088	 420
20089	 500
20090	 500
20091	 280
20093	 1’500
20098	 2’200
20099	 850
20100 900
20101	 180
20103	 1’400
20104 440
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

10042ex – € 5’520 10000ex – € 7’800 10097 – € 6’000

10120 – € 9’600 

10128 – € 10’800 

10281 – € 3’960 20005ex – € 24’000 

20007 – € 18’000 20035 – € 8’400 20130 – € 3’600 

20186 – € 14’400 20201 – € 3’600 
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

20105	 2’400
20106  700
20107	 1’500
20108	 1’500
20110	 500
20111  700
20113  320
20114  400
20115	 380
20116  260
20117  700
20118	 2’800
20119  900
20120	 2’000
20121	 480
20122  360
20125	 550
20127	 950
20128	 500
20129	 2’000
20130	 3’000
20131	 4’200
20132  320
20134  400
20135	 240
20136	 4’200
20137  200
20138	 260
20140	 3’000
20141  100
20142  900
20143  320
20145	 420
20146	 750
20147  900
20148	 120
20149  130
20150	 160
20151	 650
20153	 95
20154	 210
20155	 100
20157	 1’200
20158	 140
20159	 140
20160	 26’000
20161	 500
20162  360
20163  420
20164	 29’000
20165	 900
20166  340
20168	 110
20169  400
20171	 480

20172  900
20173	 1’200
20175	 120
20177	 3’200
20178	 3’600
20181	 1’100
20182	 900
20184	 850
20186	 12’000
20187	 2’800
20191  170
20193	 500
20194	 1’100
20195	 420
20196	 750
20197	 2’400
20199  300
20200  160
20201	 3’000
20202  600
20203  240
20204  160
20205	 220
20206  340
20207  260
20208	 320
20209	 50
20210	 1’000
20211  230
20212	 1’200
20213	 1’700
20214	 1’300
20215	 9’000
20216  100
20217  220
20218	 240
20219	 380
20220  200
20221	 850
20222  340
20223	 180
20224  600
20225	 130
20226  320
20227	 50
20229	 550
20230	 2’000
20231	 1’000
20232  140
20233	 1’000
20234  100
20235	 1’100
20236	 150
20237  100
20241  200

20243	 75
20244  320
20245	 280
20246  300
20247  320
20248	 260
20249	 380
20250	 190
20251	 2’600
20252	 220
20253	 50
20254	 480
20255	 1’500
20256	 100
20257	 30
20258	 100
20260	 1’600
20262	 5’500
20263  240
20264	 550
20266	 80
20267  360
20269	 750
20270  100
20271  420
20272	 5’000
20273	 550
20274  900
20275	 120
20276	 150
20278	 60
20279  110
20282	 1’800
20287	 600
20288	 650
20289	 650
20290	 1’900
20291	 800
20292	 1’700
20294  70
20295	 3’200
20298	 220
20299  700
20301  90
20302  320
20303	 500
20304	 3’800
20305	 200
20306	 2’800
20307  260
20308	 170
20309  70
20310  400
20311  700
20312	 50

20314  190
20315	 100
20316	 280
20317  240
20318	 2’000
20320  170
20321  460
20322	 2’100
20325	 6’500
20326	 18’000
20327	 6’500
20329	 65
20330  260
20331	 1’000
20332	 85
20333  100
20335	 150
20337  140
20338	 500
20339  140
20340  120
20341	 280
20342  170
20344  120
20345	 120
20346	 1’000
20347  120
20348	 380
20350	 500
20351	 100
20353	 110
20354	 500
20355	 700
20356	 500
20357	 180
20358	 180
20359	 1’000
20360  100
20361  120
20362  110
20364	 13’000
20365	 1’900
20366	 14’000
20369	 180
20370  140
20371  120
20373	 500
20375	 2’000
20376	 1’200
20377	 6’000
20378	 260
20379  360
20381	 60
20382	 80
20384	 850

20386	 150
20387	 280
20389	 480
20390	 10’000
20392	 2’800
20393  300
20394	 16’000
20395	 4’600
20396	 4’800
20397	 10’000
20399	 3’600
20400	 1’300
20401  440
20402	 7’500
20403  200
20404	 650
20405	 1’800
20406	 8’500
20407	 2’200
20408	 650
20409	 5’700
20410  340
20411  190
20412  600
20413	 4’200
20414	 4’800
20415	 3’000
20416  120
20418	 150
20419	 3’000
20420	 650
20421  60
20423  170
20424  460
20426  700
20427  100
20428	 1’800
20429	 1’100

FRANCE & 
COLONIES
30001	 1’000
30004	 750
30005	 800
30007	 80
30008	 130
30010  200
30011  120
30011A	 16’000
30012	 5’500
30012A	 1’600
30012B	 850
30013  240
30014	 17’000
30016  460
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

20160 – € 31’200 

20366 – € 16’800 20377 – € 7’200 20390 – € 12’000 

20327ex – € 7’800 20164 – € 34’800 20177 – € 3’840 20178 – € 4’320 

20325 – € 7’800 20326 – € 21’600 

20215ex – € 10’800 20262ex – € 6’600 20364ex – € 15’600 
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

30017  200
30018	 460
30019	 1’900
30020	 2’800
30022	 1’000
30023	 2’000
30024	 350
30028	 950
30030	 2’600
30034	 4’200
30035	 200
30036  300
30037  700
30038	 600
30041  600
30042  220
30047	 80
30048	 600
30049  600
30050	 700
30051	 220
30052	 460
30053	 300
30054	 340
30055	 200
30058	 28’000
30060  100
30064  220
30066	 1’400
30067	 500
30068	 900
30071	 800
30079	 750
30080	 200
30081	 200
30085	 1’000
30086	 360
30088	 1’500
30090  70
30092  200
30094  160
30095	 220
30096  340
30097	 280
30098	 130
30100  200
30104  400
30105	 550
30107  300
30111  400
30114	 380
30121  340
30130	 4’200
30133  110
30138	 100

30141  110
30142  360
30144	 4’000
30145	 190
30151	 800
30155	 70
30156	 1’200
30160	 150
30162  140
30163  400
30164	 8’000
30165	 1’700
30168	 2’000
30170	 1’900
30172  400
30174	 1’400
30176	 1’300
30177  300
30186	 1’200
30190	 950
30191	 1’300
30202	 2’200
30204	 4’200
30206	 1’200
30207	 1’000
30210	 1’500
30211	 850
30212	 750
30213	 2’600
30217	 2’400
30225	 900
30227  400
30228	 1’400
30229	 1’400
30230	 4’000
30232	 800
30233	 550
30234	 850
30237  320
30238	 500
30240  270
30241	 9’000
30246	 550
30247	 2’000
30249	 2’400
30251	 1’800
30256	 1’100
30258	 3’200
30260	 1’500
30261	 1’200
30262	 550
30263	 1’000
30264	 2’800
30265	 1’000
30266	 650

30267	 3’400
30269	 1’400
30272	 800
30273	 1’400
30277	 2’800
30279	 1’200
30281	 4’000
30282	 600
30284	 200
30285	 220
30287	 1’800
30288	 260
30290	 18’000
30291	 1’800
30296	 800
30299  400
30301	 500
30302	 500
30306  300
30309	 10’000
30310	 1’600
30311  700
30314	 1’500
30315	 1’100
30316	 850
30319	 1’600
30320	 1’700
30323	 1’600
30325	 2’200
30327	 1’600
30329  400
30342	 2’600
30343	 500
30345	 2’400
30353	 1’000
30358	 2’200
30360	 1’500
30361	 20’000
30362	 10’000
30363	 6’000
30364	 7’500
30365	 5’000
30369	 1’600
30374	 1’000
30375	 8’000
30376	 8’500
30377	 7’000
30378	 4’000
30379	 4’000
30380	 1’200
30381	 2’000
30382	 700
30383	 800
30384	 10’000
30385	 7’000

30386	 4’800
30387	 3’800
30388	 22’000
30389	 7’000
30390	 4’000
30391	 14’000
30392	 6’000
30393	 2’600
30394  700
30394A	 3’800
30394B  240
30394C	 480
30394D	 4’400
30394E	 500
30394G  400
30394I	 2’000
30394K  700
30394L  600
30394M	 250
30394O  240
30394P  240
30395	 1’920
30396	 6’000
30398	 360
30401	 2’200
30402	 6’000
30402A	 600
30403	 280
30405	 100
30408	 100
30409	 10’000
30410  320
30412	 850
30413  190
30414  110
30417  600
30418	 800
30419	 800
30420	 950
30421	 2’600
30422	 4’200
30423  600
30424  100
30425	 500
30426  600
30427	 1’500
30428	 220
30429  160
30431  700
30432	 650
30433	 185
30433A	 900
30435	 240
30436	 480
30437  900

30438	 3’200
30439	 2’500
30440	 950
30441	 1’900
30442	 11’500
30444	 2’000
30445	 800
30446	 1’900
30447  460
30448	 12’000
30449	 5’000
30450	 1’200
30451	 3’600
30452	 2’000
30453	 3’800
30454	 9’000
30456	 2’800
30457	 13’000
30458	 14’000
30459	 4’800
30460	 2’400
30461	 1’200
30462	 3’200
30463	 1’700
30464	 1’900
30465	 1’300
30466	 3’000
30467	 480
30468	 7’000
30471	 1’700
30472	 2’600
30473  360
30474	 1’300
30475	 4’200
30478	 600
30480	 1’500
30481	 8’500
30483	 700
30484	 3’200
30486	 1’000
30487	 1’300
30488	 1’150
30489	 600
30490  700
30491  140
30492	 950
30493  130
30494	 1’000
30496  300
30498	 1’300
30499	 2’400
30500	 150
30501	 4’600
30502	 100
30503	 340
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

30011A – € 19’200 

30014 – € 20’400 

30034 – € 5’040 30144 – € 4’800

30164 – € 9’600

30204 – € 5’040 30241 – € 10’800

30058 – € 33’600 30130 – € 5’040 

30012 – € 6’600 



- 10 -

Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

30230 – € 4’800

30309 – € 12’000

30362 – € 12’000

30364 – € 9’000 30384ex – € 12’000

30361 – € 24’000

30290 – € 21’600
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

30385ex – € 8’400

30391ex – € 16’800

30553ex – € 19’800

30675ex – € 13’20030409 – € 12’000

30388ex – € 26’400

30389ex – € 8’400
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

30504	 1’400
30505	 600
30506	 440
30507	 440
30508	 575
30509	 420
30512	 250
30515	 280
30516	 650
30517	 900
30518	 1’300
30519	 440
30520	 300
30521	 1’000
30522	 600
30523	 1’000
30524	 170
30525	 1’400
30526	 600
30527	 1’900
30528	 2’400
30530	 1’900
30531	 650
30532	 8’500
30533	 1’900
30541	 400
30542	 220
30545	 600
30546	 220
30547	 700
30548	 700
30551	 4’800
30552	 1’200
30553	 16’500
30554	 2’000
30555	 2’400
30556	 1’000
30557	 700
30559	 2’600
30560	 700
30561	 360
30564	 120
30565	 240
30567	 220
30568	 700
30570	 460
30571	 100
30573	 1’100
30575	 800
30576	 400
30581	 600
30582	 750
30583	 600
30584	 1’600
30585	 1’700

30586	 600
30587	 4’000
30588	 550
30589	 1’100
30590	 400
30591	 420
30592	 1’100
30593	 320
30594	 200
30596	 2’000
30598	 700
30599	 750
30600	 3’000
30601  340
30602  900
30605	 420
30612  160
30613  360
30614  200
30618	 950
30619  340
30620	 950
30623  600
30624  440
30625	 550
30629	 380
30630  300
30631  460
30632  130
30633  600
30635	 2’000
30637  160
30638	 1’000
30639	 500
30640  200
30641  300
30643  400
30645	 500
30648	 320
30649  110
30650	 440
30651	 220
30652	 850
30654	 320
30655	 300
30656	 160
30657	 1’400
30658	 280
30660	 1’100
30661  220
30662  300
30663	 280
30667	 3’000
30670  240
30672	 1’000

30673  240
30674  300
30675	 11’000
30676	 1’700
30677	 2’000
30678	 340
30679	 1’700
30680	 500
30682	 2’400
30683	 750
30686	 170
30688	 850
30691	 1’000
30694  320
30695	 320
30696  220
30697  420
30698	 1’900
30699  300
30700  700
30701	 850
30702  440
30703	 2’200
30704	 550

EUROPE
40005	 750
40006	 2’000
40008	 320
40009	 1’200
40010	 2’600
40011	 750
40017  260
40018	 280
40019	 3’400
40020	 800
40021  260
40022	 1’200
40023  440
40024	 280
40027	 800
40028	 50
40029  160
40030  260
40031  140
40032	 280
40033	 150
40034  120
40035	 900
40036	 800
40037  90
40038	 3’600
40040	 650
40043  900
40044	 500

40045	 3’200
40046	 150
40048	 1’000
40049	 1’800
40050	 700
40051	 500
40052	 1’600
40053	 3’200
40054	 40’000
40056	 1’100
40057	 850
40066  900
40067	 380
40068	 300
40069  240
40072  400
40075	 140
40076  300
40081	 800
40082	 3’000
40084	 320
40087	 250
40088	 480
40089	 320
40090	 480
40091  360
40092  300
40094  240
40095	 260
40096  100
40097	 950
40098	 180
40099	 800
40100	 1’600
40101  400
40103	 6’500
40104	 18’500
40105	 1’300
40106	 4’800
40107	 2’800
40108	 1’800
40109  400
40111  400
40112	 650
40113	 9’300
40114  360
40115	 3’600
40117	 1’300
40119  320
40120  200
40121	 800
40123  300
40127  100
40131  60
40132  140

40133  130
40140  120
40149	 150
40150	 11’000
40152	 1’600
40162  400
40164  260
40167	 1’600
40168	 7’000
40171	 1’700
40172	 1’100
40173	 1’300
40174	 2’400
40176	 950
40178	 360
40180	 260
40184	 170
40194	 500
40195	 900
40196  240
40198	 32’000
40200	 3’600
40201	 1’700
40202	 1’000
40203  300
40205	 380
40206  700
40208	 1’700
40210	 2’400
40211  120
40212  260
40214  600
40215	 850
40217	 500
40221  60
40223  120
40227  340
40228	 140
40231	 850
40232	 500
40233  100
40235	 110
40236  160
40238	 12’000
40241	 1’750
40245	 160
40247A	 1’000
40250	 280
40251	 500
40252	 180
40263  220
40268	 120
40269  240
40271  300
40272	 1’800
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

40038 – € 4’320 40054ex – € 48’000

40104ex – € 22’200 40198ex – € 38’400

40113ex – € 11’16040106ex – € 5’760
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

40273	 1’600
40276  600
40277  130
40278	 220
40281	 340
40283	 300
40284	 200
40285	 120
40286	 120
40287	 240
40288	 180
40292	 380
40294  130
40296  300
40297  300
40300  360
40302  320
40304  600
40306	 280
40308	 600
40309	 180
40310  130
40314  600
40315	 120
40317	 150
40318	 260
40319  360
40320  220
40321  200
40328	 240
40329  160
40332  130
40333  130
40336	 380
40337  360
40338	 300
40343  360
40346  700
40361	 80
40382	 120
40386	 100
40392	 550
40393  220
40399  300
40400  240
40401	 1’000
40402  240
40403	 1’400
40405	 380
40406  420
40407  300
40409  300
40410  110
40411	 2’400
40412	 5’500

40413  360
40414  340
40415	 420
40422  300
40423  400
40424	 4’800
40425	 1’700
40427  200
40434  140
40435	 160
40437  700
40439  320
40442  300
40445	 500
40448	 160
40449	 85
40450	 300
40453	 360
40458	 600
40459	 300
40460  420
40461  400
40463	 380
40464  400
40465	 1’300
40466	 1’200
40467  420
40468	 700
40469	 1’400
40472	 280
40473  120
40474  130
40476  420
40477  160
40478	 750
40479	 650
40481	 700
40482	 650
40483	 2’400
40484	 80
40485	 900
40486	 1’700
40488	 320
40489	 16’000
40490	 5’500
40491	 850
40492	 1’400
40493	 5’000
40495	 400
40496  360
40497	 800
40498	 800
40499  300
40501	 2’200
40502	 1’600

40503	 1’000
40504	 2’000
40506	 750
40507	 3’800
40508	 2’400
40509	 650
40510	 550
40511	 2’600
40512	 1’100
40513	 3’200
40514	 140
40516	 90
40517	 600
40518	 6’000
40519	 2’600
40520	 4’600
40521	 260
40522	 900
40523	 950
40524	 1’500
40526	 650
40527	 900
40528	 900
40531	 800
40532	 550
40533	 420
40534	 550
40535	 400
40536	 120
40539	 400
40542	 120
40543	 900
40545	 1’100
40546	 1’800
40547	 1’000
40549	 1’200
40550	 800
40551	 800
40554	 480
40556	 600
40557	 11’000
40559	 220
40562	 1’200
40563	 500
40564	 100
40567	 150
40568	 250
40569	 950
40571	 500
40572	 2’800
40573	 6’000
40574	 1’700
40575	 280
40577	 460
40578	 3’200

40579	 1’600
40581	 500
40582	 300
40583	 180
40584	 500
40586	 460
40587	 3’800
40588	 400
40591	 500
40592	 360
40593	 550
40594	 400
40595	 140
40596	 300
40597	 480
40598	 260
40599	 300
40600	 280
40601	 750
40602  240
40603	 1’400
40604  200
40605	 220
40606  200
40607	 1’400
40608	 340
40609  200
40610	 650
40611	 3’000
40612  900
40613  360
40614	 3’200
40615	 850
40616  200
40617	 3’200
40618	 550
40619  200
40620  240
40621  200
40626	 2’000
40627	 2’800
40628	 1’400
40629	 1’800
40630  600
40631  300
40632	 2’400
40636  360
40637	 450
40639	 1’200
40640	 1’300
40643  120
40645	 1’000
40646  190
40647	 800
40648	 7’000

40650	 11’000
40651	 5’500
40652	 1’000
40653	 750
40654	 3’800
40655	 340
40656	 650
40657	 1’400
40659	 220
40660	 150
40661	 750
40662	 1’200
40663	 480
40664	 500
40665	 450
40667  320
40668	 340
40670	 1’600
40671	 1’100
40673	 1’300
40674	 250
40678	 380
40679  400
40680	 400
40682	 1’900
40683	 1’600
40684	 1’400
40685	 110
40686	 3’400
40687	 3’400
40688	 3’000
40690	 650
40691	 850
40693	 280
40694A	 260
40695B	 200
40696  260
40697	 550
40698	 5’500
40699	 6’000
40701	 2’200
40702	 480
40703	 4’600
40704	 5’000
40705	 4’600
40710	 1’600
40716	 1’300
40724	 280
40726  700
40727	 1’200
40729	 850

OVERSEAS
40731  600
40732  220
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

40238 – € 14’400

40424 – € 5’760 40557ex – € 13’200

40272 – € 2’160

40489ex – € 19’200

40762ex – € 5’040 40787 – € 26’400

40412ex – € 6’600
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

40735	 400
40736	 2’000
40738	 220
40740  400
40741  900
40745	 1’200
40748	 1’200
40755	 1’800
40756	 1’600
40759	 2’400
40762	 4’200
40763  900
40764	 950
40765	 2’500
40767  220
40771	 1’000
40772  700
40774  440
40775	 3’200
40776	 950
40777	 1’500
40778	 1’100
40779	 750
40780	 800
40781	 750
40782	 1’500
40783	 230
40784	 440
40785	 300
40787	 22’000
40788	 750
40790  200
40791	 2’000
40792	 2’600
40793	 4’000
40794	 1’500
40795	 400
40796  330
40797	 3’600
40798	 750
40799	 280
40800	 3’400
40801	 1’600
40803	 3’000
40804	 1’500
40805	 690
40806	 1’900
40807	 800
40808	 1’600
40809	 500
40810	 9’000
40811	 2’000
40812	 600
40817	 1’000
40818	 250

40820	 600
40821	 80
40826	 3’500
40828	 400
40829	 460
40831	 500
40832	 900
40833	 1’800
40834	 250
40835	 550
40837	 950
40838	 280
40839	 1’200
40840	 600
40841	 400
40842	 300
40843	 110
40847	 2’800
40848	 320
40849	 420
40851	 3’000
40852	 2’600
40853	 220
40854	 300
40859	 1’000
40861	 80
40862	 700
40864	 1’400
40865	 200
40866	 3’400
40867	 360
40868	 240
40869	 1’300
40870	 1’100
40871	 1’700
40872	 1’400
40874	 1’500
40875	 240
40877	 600
40878	 650
40881	 2’200
40887	 500
40890	 650
40893	 320
40898	 420
40900	 650
40901	 750
40902  220
40903  360
40908	 200
40909  140
40910	 180
40911  140
40912	 150
40913  220

40914  170
40915	 160
40916  320
40917  160
40918	 220
40919  260
40920	 80
40921	 950
40924  320
40928	 400
40929  220
40931  320
40934  260
40936  340
40939	 500
40940	 1’900
40942	 800
40944  700
40945	 400
40947  110
40955	 550
40958	 280
40976  240
40977  160
40982	 120
40983	 1’300
40985	 320
40986	 220
40989	 200
40991  300
40992  200
40995	 150
41004  300
41005	 700
41007  320
41009  220
41010  400
41013  300
41014	 550
41016  600
41017  700
41023  160
41024	 3’400
41026	 1’400
41027	 1’900
41028	 480
41030  460
41031  240
41032	 1’300
41034  260
41040	 1’400
41042	 3’400
41043	 3’000
41047	 1’000
41048	 1’700

41050	 1’700
41051	 850
41052	 1’300
41054	 1’900
41056	 260
41058	 440
41061	 750
41066  700
41067	 1’100
41068	 300
41069  600
41070  900
41071	 650
41072	 1’500
41073	 1’600
41074	 2’900
41076	 1’000
41077	 2’500
41078	 1’200
41079	 4’400
41080	 4’800
41081	 3’600
41083	 650
41084	 700
41085	 5’000
41089	 2’000
41090	 650
41091  600
41092	 750
41093	 500
41094  220
41095	 700
41096	 1’800
41098	 2’600
41102	 85
41103	 500
41104	 4’000
41105	 1’400
41106  200
41111	 1’700
41114	 850
41116  260
41119  600
41121  300
41125	 2’800
41127	 1’000
41132  360
41134	 3’000
41135	 800
41137  320
41138	 800
41139	 550
41141  120
41143	 1’300
41144  600

41146  360
41150	 150
41151	 1’600
41152	 1’100
41153	 260
41155	 60
41158	 900
41160  120
41162	 4’600
41164	 2’200
41165	 90
41167  320
41168	 27’000
41171	 1’000
41172	 4’600
41174	 250
41175	 550
41176	 1’500
41177  420
41178	 3’800
41179  300
41187	 280
41188	 320
41189	 320
41193	 500
41194	 650
41195	 950
41196	 3’000
41200  440
41201	 150
41202  600

OLYMPICS
41204	 750
41205	 750
41206	 800
41207	 800
41213  70
41215	 260
41216	 280
41217	 280
41218	 420
41221  130
41222  240
41223  300
41224	 13’000
41225	 480
41226	 80
41228	 130
41230	 80
41235	 700
41236	 550
41237	 80
41238	 80
41239	 650
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

40650ex – € 13’200

40651ex – € 6’600 40797 – € 4’320

40800 – € 4’080

40803 – € 3’600

4107ex – € 5’280

41224 – € 15’600 41288 – € 5’760 60040 – € 6’000

41162 – € 5’520

41168ex – € 32’400

40810ex – € 10’800

41042ex – € 4’080
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Prices in Euros (€)
Listed prices do not include buyer’s premium. Prices under depicted items include 20% buyer’s premium

2017 Summer Auction Series
June 26-30, 2017

Prices Realised (€)

Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price Lot No. Hammer Price

41241	 2’500
41243  320
41244  320
41249	 1’000
41250	 1’200
41253	 1’200
41254	 600
41259	 80
41261	 50
41270  120
41271  110
41272  100
41275	 85
41276	 80
41281	 8’500
41286	 110
41288	 4’800

ALL WORLD 
COLLECTIONS
41289	 650
41290  220
41292	 6’500
41293	 150
41294  260
41295	 1’800
41297  360
41298	 6’500
41299	 2’400
41300	 850
41301	 4’000
41302	 850
41303A	 1’100
41304  440
41305	 5’000
41306	 650
41307  90
41308	 5’500
41309  300
41310	 2’200
41311  400
41312	 2’000
41313	 1’000
41315	 2’600
41317	 280
41318	 1’200
41321  360
41322  600
41324  400
41327	 2’600
41328	 130
41329	 4’700
41330  220
41332	 3’800
41333	 2’200

41335	 1’200
41337  300
41338	 160
41339	 1’300
41340  320
41341	 4’600
41342	 10’000
41343  100
41344	 3’200
41345	 1’200
41347	 750
41350	 150
41352	 600
41353	 6’500
41354	 2’400
41355	 500
41357	 80
41358	 280
41360  700
41362	 2’600
41364	 1’300
41365	 1’000
41366	 80
41367	 950
41368	 320
41369	 500
41370  900
41373	 1’200
41374  100
41376	 800
41378	 1’300
41379	 150
41380	 600
41381	 460
41382	 950
41384	 900
41385	 1’300
41386	 500
41387	 550
41388	 500
41389	 160
41390	 95
41391	 1’300
41392  700
41393	 480
41395	 950
41396  100
41397  300
41398	 400
41399	 1’400
41400  300
41402	 850
41403	 1’800
41404	 1’100
41405	 1’100

41406	 280
41407  400
41408	 440
41411	 11’000
41413  400
41414  120
41415	 2’000
41417	 8’000
41418	 440
41419	 4’000
41421	 480
41422	 13’000
41424  300
41425	 190
41426	 500
41427  200
41429  200
41431  360
41433  700
41435	 500
41437	 80
41438	 200
41439  600
41440	 280
41442  420
41443	 500
41444	 500
41445	 550
41446	 1’200
41447  400
41448	 2’000
41449	 2’000
41450	 2’000
41451	 2’000

BULGARIA
60004  240
60012  200
60013  260
60018	 1’200
60024  110
60029  240
60031  260
60040	 5’000
60059	 360
60060  700
60063	 1’300
60064	 550
60066  130
60073	 1’200
60084	 1’500
60090	 1’600
60091	 1’000
60095	 150
60096	 150

60097  130
60099  240
60100  190
60101  240
60102  200
60103	 380
60105	 100
60107	 500
60112	 2’600
60113	 1’500
60115	 260
60116  240
60117  260
60118	 340
60119  200
60122  220
60123  300
60124  200
60125	 500
60126  300
60129  340
60130	 150
60132  100
60135	 100
60136  100
60137  260
60138	 100
60139	 150
60141  200
60144  340
60145	 400
60146  240
60147	 150
60148	 850
60149	 280
60150	 160
60151	 110
60152	 1’100
60153	 340
60154	 850
60155	 240
60156	 850
60157	 1’300
60159	 180
60160  160
60162  260
60163	 950
60164  220
60166	 150
60167  300
60168	 400
60169  200
60170  700
60171  200
60172  700

60178	 450
60182	 160
60188	 680
60189	 500
60190  420
60192	 550
60193	 650
60194	 550
60196	 650
60198	 400
60209	 1’700
60213  360
60214	 3’800
60223  700
60237  340
60245	 160
60249  320
60275	 220
60299	 4’600
60321  600
60323	 750
60353	 11’000
60363  460
60376  100
60389	 320
60398	 190
60400  100
60404  240
60412  600
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Lots not included in this list are unsold or were withdrawn
This list includes after-auction sales as of July 5, 2017 at 10:00 CET

60112 – € 3’120

60214 – € 4’56060299 – € 5’520

60353 – € 13’200



David Feldman SA     Route de Chancy     CP 81     1213 Onex     Geneva     Switzerland  
Tel +41 (0)22 727 07 77     email info@davidfeldman.com     Web www.davidfeldman.com

We would like to thank everyone who participated in our Summer Auction Series for helping to 

make it the success that it was. A special thanks to those collectors and dealers who came to 

our Geneva office in person to view and bid on the lots.

Our next auction series is scheduled next autumn in December, and we already have the 

foundations of what looks to be an excellent sale. 

David Feldman prides itself in establishing top prices for both single rarities and entire 

collections. We are always looking for valuable single stamps, specialised collections and 

inherited estates. We only sell properties consigned by third parties, and for that reason, every 

vendor can be assured that our interests are aligned to achieve the best possible result. We 

are willing to travel anywhere in the world to discuss larger holdings in the comfort of your own 

home. Our experienced philatelic experts are well versed in all areas of philately. 

If you have any valuable philatelic items that you would like to consign, then please do not 

hesitate to contact us. 

+41 (0)22 727 07 77
mailto:info@davidfeldman.com
http://www.davidfeldman.com/
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